central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Memorandum
CS Memorandum No. 1694

To: Distribution
From: Beverly Ward, CMB/Risk Management Assistant
Date: May 02, 2014

Reference: Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Task No. 1-8.02, Change Control

Subject:  Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 168

Attached please find minutes for'Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 168 held on
April 30, 2014,

Aftachments: CMB Meeting No. 168 Rev. 0 Minutes with attachments

Cc: David Kuehn, STV (w/attachments) david.kuehn@stvinc.com
Robert Hansen, CPUC (w/attachments) robert.hansen@cpuc.ca.gov
Steve Espinal, CPUC (w/attachments) steven.espinal@cpuc.ca.gov
Jimmy Xia, CPUC (w/attachments) jimmy.xia@cpuc.ca.gov
Shahnam Farhangi, SFMTA (w/attachments}) - via email
Melvyn Henry, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Kartik Shah, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
John Haley, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Scott Jefferls, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Mike Kobler, CSP (w/attachments) - via emall
Jim Kelly, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Mark Vilcheck, CSP (w/attachments) - via email
Steve Tisell, CSP (w/attachments) - via email
Mike Acosta, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email
Vivian Chow, SFMTA (w/attachments) - via email

CS File No. M544.1.5.0890

Distribution:

Brad Lebovitz, STV bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com
Luis Zurinaga, SFCTA luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org
Joon Park, SFMTA

Roger Nguyen, SFMTA

John Funghi, SFMTA

Albert Hoe, SFMTA

Jane Wang, SFMTA

Richard Redmond, CSP

Alex Clifford, CSP

Mark Latch, CSP

Eric Stassevitch, CSP

Beverly Ward, CSP

- . 821 Howard Strest 415.701.5262 Phone
SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency Q'Q'_o_: Sen Francisco, Ca 84103 415.701.5222 Fax



central@subway

CMB Meeting Minutes #168

DATE: May 02, 2014

MEETING DATE: April 30, 2014

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: J. Park (JP), A. Clifford, (AC), J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), R. Nguyen (RN), M. Latch (ML),

R. Redmond, (RR), J. Wang (JW), E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Lebovitz (BL)B. Ward (BW),
L. Zurinaga (LZ)

COPIES TO: Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), M. Henry (MH), S. Tisell (ST), K. Shah (KS), J. Xia (JX)
M. Acosta (MA), V. Chow (VC), M. Kobler (MK),M. Vilcheck,(MV), S. Jefferis (SJ),
S. Espinal (SE), R. Hansen (RH), D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02
SUBJECT: Configuration Management Board Meeting # 168 — Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (ltalicized text indicates status update of open items)

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE
1 J. Wang presented a follow on presentation for the Board members not present at last

week’s meeting of PCCO05 proposal cost to have the1300 Contractor perform estimating
services of the Chinatown Plaza over the CTS headhouse. PCC 05 directs the Contractor
to perform construction-estimating support to SFMTA designer at regular intervals during
design process on T&M basis (see attached). The constructability review will be funded by
related SFMTA Capital Improvement Funds. The Board concurred with the cost
associated with construction estimating support for a Not to Exceed amount of $75K
AGREE - CMB 0154. Recommending the proposed contract change is re-written to
clearly delineate the Contractor’s scope and task deliverables.

2 A. Clifford presented merit and cost comparison sheet to request negotiation position for
COR 82 - MOS 20" Conflict with 16" AWSS at South Headwall. The Contractor could not
install the 20" waterline required per the contract drawings due to a conflict with the
existing joint trench utilities located on Folsom at the intersection of 4th Street. The
Contractor submitted revised alignment to reroute the waterline. The new alignment
required hand excavation to be done underneath an existing gas main to cross through the
waterline. The new alignment reduces the overall waterline required by 65 feet. The CMB
agreed to partial merit for costs associated with additional work required to reroute the
20" waterline. The Board also agreed SFMTA should be compensated for the reduction of
overall waterline to be installed and should negotiate with the Contractor a credit for an
amount no less than $25K.

3 A. Clifford presented for considering a budget revision for DP2 Design Services during

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency e—o—o—




central@subway

ACTION
ITEM # DISCUSSION BY
DUE
DATE
Construction. A summary spreadsheet was shown demonstrating the break out work
categories under task16 - completed to date, remaining work, and reasons for overruns to
support the request for additional $7,983 in funds. The Board agreed to provide additional
budget to the Designer for a not to exceed amount $8K for the work listed in “reasons for
overrun” category (see attached).
4 Contract 1300 Notice of Differing Site Conditions (NDSC) and Trend Logs was exported
from Contract Management (CM-13) and viewed as an as an excel file. Permitting the
information being tracked to be viewed by the Board in one integrated location. Contract
information will be extracted from CM-13 on a weekly basis the day of the CMB meeting
to create a comprehensive trend log of Issues, PCC’s, COR’s and Change Orders. The
Board took no exception to the format of the presentation to be used at future CMB
meetings.
ACTION ITEMS
ITE MTG
MTG DUE
M ACTION BIC STATUS
4 DATE DATE DESCRIPTION DATE
8 07/24/13 | 07/24/13 | 1252 — Breakdown of Bid Item GE-3 AC/MLe | 05/07/14 | Open
1252 — CMod #8 (PSI strength) — Statement of
2 08/14/13 | 08/14/13 | occurrence post meeting record of approval which AC/MLe | 05/07/14 | Open
overrode CMB direction
1 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 | 1252 — Qutstanding COR’s — status update AC/MLe | 05/07/14 | Open
2& 1252 — COR 97 & 98 — gravel encountered action
3 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 plan from Engineering of Record (DP1) AC/MLe | 05/07/14 | Open
1252 — Action plan of execution for the Slip Lining
5 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 Work (Stockton/Columbus) AC/MLe | 05/07/14 | Open
4 | 0925113 | 10/02/13 | 1252~ COR#104 - Additional Sewer Slip Lining = | vy 6 | 05/07/14 | Open
SFPUC Response
09/25/13 | 10/02/13 | 1300 — PCC CTS 0001 - Contractor Cost Proposal MK 05/07/14 | Open
1252 — Design Clause - confirmation of existing
2 10/09/13 | 10/09/13 | contract language in CN 1252 and CN 1300 JW/AH 05/07/14 | Open
regarding existing conditions related to utilities
1252 — COR 102 - Determine if the Contractor 05/07/14
1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 | received 1251 as built information before they AC/MLe Open
began operations
1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 1252 - COR 102 - Grgphlc showing the location of AC/MLe 05/07/14 Open
the headwalls control line
3 10/23/13 | 10/23/13 | 1252 — PCC 014 - Contractor Cost Proposal JW/AC 05/07/14 | Open
1252 - COR 017 — Notify utility of cost as Form B 05/07/14
2 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 | 14" 1hdate under CN1250 or CN1251 ACIMLe Open
1252 — Slurry Wall Panels — TIA to be sent to BIH — 05/07/14
3 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 | SFMTA's time savings and premium cost saving AC/MLe Open
time

CMB Meeting — No. 168

Page 2 of 3




central@subway

1300 - Setup a meeting with DT to confirm the use 05/07/14
2 111313 | 11/13/13 to control traffic BK Open

1252 - Confirm who is being billed for the use of 05/07/14
NA 11/13/13 | 11/13/13 PCO's at 5 St. AC/MLe Open

1300 — PCC 00X - PGE Traffic Control - Utility 05/07/14
2| M2013 | 1120113 | Jorficationletter .. .. . . ... . . |M< |
12/11/13 | 1211/43 | 1252- BART Load Cell - Conference Call JW 05/07114 | Open
1252 - Trend Log Segment Measuring Frequency 05/07/14
121113 | 12111113 line Item credit (1.3M) AC/MLe Open

| Qpen

1300 - PCC - Contractor Cost Proposal - 05/07/14
2 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 Geoprobes RRUST Open
1300 - PCC - Contractor Cost Proposal - Joint 05/07/14
4 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 Trench Conduits MK Open
1300 - CTS confirmation from PG&E of cost for 05/07/14
01/15/14 | 01715714 concrete encasement of lines MK Opan
2 04/11/14 | 04/11/14 | CM13 - CN1300 Reporting Presentation ES 05/30/14 | CLOSED

Meeting adjourned at 6:00pm

These meeting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by E. Stassevitch, and are the preparer’s
interpretation of discussions that took place. If the reader's interpretation differs, please contact the author in
writing within four (4) dafs of recelpt of these minutes.

initials of preparer & reviewer] Date: Mggi | # [Date review completed]

CMB Mesting - No. 168
Page 3 of 3



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 168
April 30, 2014

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2™ Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:
John Funghi Brad Lebovitz Beverly Ward
Albert Hoe Roger Nguyen Luis Zurinaga
Scott Jefferis Richard Redmond
Mark Latch Eric Stassevitch

1. 1252 - COR 82 -MOS 20” Conflict with 16” AWSS @ South Headwall - Merit/Cost NTE

- Budget Revision - DP2 Design Services during construction - Cost NTE

2. 1300 - PCC 05 -CTS - Chinatown Plaza Construction Estimating Support - Cost NTE
Previously discussed at CMB Mtg #167

- Notice of Differing Site Conditions (NDSC) Log - Review

3. Trend Log -

4. Other Business —

—— e IY  pm— e

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Attendance Sheet

- ‘Project No. M544.1, Contract No- 149
Program/Construction Management
Configuration Management Board Speclal Meeting No. 168

April 30, 2014
3:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m.

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard 2™ Floor
Main Conference Room

Dellver Msetlng Attendance Sheet with odglnal slgnaturas/lnlﬂals fo Document Gontrol.

e e 'E-MAIL
NAME AFFILIAT!ON " PHONE | ok iRLitas) INITIALS _
Please enter initials if your name is listed below.

Please enter name, affiliation, pho

ne number and emall address If yourname is not listed below: :

Acosta, Mike SFMTA (415) 701-5282 | Mike.Acosta@sfmta.com

Chow, Vivian SFMTA (415) 701-5264 | Vivian.chow@sfmta.com

Clifford, Alex CSP (415) 243-0953 Alex.CIiffo;d@sﬁnta.com }fb
Farhangl, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 554—0721 Shahnam.Farhangi@sfmta.com ,...,
Funghi, John SFMTA (415) 701-4299 | John.Funghi@sfmta.com -
Haley, John SFMTA - John.Haley@sfmta.com d

Henry, Melvyn SFMTA (415) 701-6718 | Melvyn.Henry@sfmta.com

Hoe, Albert SFMTA (4&5) 701-4289 | Albert.Hoe@sfmta.com @7}/
Jefferis, Scott SFMTA (415) 238-4679 | Richard.Jefferis@sfmta.com

Kelly, Jim SFMTA Jim.Kelly@sfmta.com

Kobler, Mike CSP (415) 850-4750 | Mike.kobler@sfmta.com

Kuehn, David STV/PMOC | (510) 464-8053 | David.kuehn@stvinc.com

Latch, Mark CSP (415) 701-5294 Mark.Latch@sfmta.bom WL
Lebovitz, Brad STV/IPMOC (§1 0) 464-8052 | Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com ;BK
Nguyen, Roger SFMTA (415) 701-4312 | Roger.Nguyen@sfmta.com M

SFMTA I Municipal Transportation Agency 9'2'2_'




central@subway

Park, Joon SFMTA (415) 701-4742 | Joon.Park@sfmta.com QL/
Redmond, Richard CsSP ( Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com &
Shah, Kartik SFMTA (415) 701-56678 | Kartik.Shah@sfmta.com

Stassevitch, Eric CSP (415) 701-4426 | Eric.Stassevitch@sfmta.com %
Tisell, Steve CSP steve.tisell@sfmta.com /
Vilcheck Mark CSP (415) 701-4293 | Mark.Vilcheck@sfmta.com

Wang, Jane SFMTA (415) 701-4287 | Jane.Wang@sfmta.com j{/
Ward, Beverly CSP (415) 701-5291 | Beverly.Ward@sfmta.com @__,/
Zurinaga, Luis SFCTA (415) 716-6956 | Luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org ‘fgﬁ? /‘

CMB Meeting — No. 168

Page 2 of 2



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

COR 082 Estimate Summary: Engineer's Estimate
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
4/29/14

1. General Scope:
Contract Drawing WD-404 & WD-404 shows 20" Low pressure water line cutting through an area in the intersection of 4th Street & Folsom Street

where the joint trench is in the way. BIHJV's subcontractor, Synergy Project Management , with SFMTA's concurence installed the water line

per a configuration which resulted in approximately 65 feet less water line to be installed. SFMTA requested credit CO to eliminate 65' of water line.
Upon exposing the existing 20" waterline at the south headwall of MOS, the Contractor encounterd a conflict between the proposed 16" AWSS,

the proposed re-routed 20" waterline and the existing 6" PG&E gsa line. These three utilities cross at multiple locations at about the same depths.
The preferred resolution would require the 20" waterline to be vertically rerouted cross over the 16" AWSS and the 6" PG&E gas line.

The additional New Work resulting from the utility conflicts is listed below.

The scope of work was broken into the following meaningful activities:

Detailed Scope: Quant. ‘ Unit
Credit Work: 10 Potholing (6) EA
20 Pavement Demolition (325) SF
30 Install 20" DI Pipe Waterline (65) LF
40 Place 8" Concrete Base (325) SF
50 Place 2" Asphalt Concrete Wearing Surface (ACWS) (325) SF
New Work: 60 Excavate Connection Hole under Existing Gas Main 16 LF
70 Additional SFWD Support Work at the New Point of Connection 3 Days
80 Additional AWSS Installation Work 2 Days
90 Install 4' Deep Conc. Wall between Gas & Water Pipe 1 Day

2. Labor Rates:
Labor rates used in the estimate are based on submitted and approved craft labor rates provided by Synergy Project Management,Inc.

3. Equipment Rates:
Equipment rates used in the estimate are based on submitted and approved equipment rates provided by Synergy Project Management,Inc.

4. Material Rates:
Material rates are based on invoices and quotes.

5. Subcontractor Rates:
Subcontractor rates are based on invoices and quotes.

i . 821 Howard Street 415 701 5262 Phone
S F MTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency G-o-o_ San Francisco, Ca 94103 415.701 5222 Fax

et Seme bt e




Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

Comparison Sheet:
COR 082 Estimate:

central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Engineer's Estimate Synergy Estimate 4/29/2014
WBS Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Delta Summary of Delta
Item Description Quant. | Unit || MHRS Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. | Const.Matl. | Subc. Cost Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. Subc. Cost (C- EE)
10 ([Potholing (6)] EA (27) ($1,337) ($1,154) S0 ($758) N ($3,249) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $0.00| ($3,249)||Delta = $3,249 for Potholing. This item is not in Synergy's estimate.
Delta = $3,780 for Pavement Demolition. This item is not in Synergy's estimate.
20 ||Pavement Demolition (325)| SF (35) ($1,782) ($1,068) $0 ($931) sof ($3,780) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $0.00] ($3,780)
Labor Delta = $6,847.52 & Equip. Delta = $2,778.71 Synergy estimate includes only
16 crew hours. EE estimate includes 53 crew hours for the following activities:
Excv.Trench = 8 Hrs, Pipe Bedding = 5Hrs, Unload Pipe & Fittings = 2 Hrs, Lay 20" DI
Pipe = 13 Hrs, Install Fittings & Valves = 13 Hrs, Place Pipe Intial Backfill = 3 Hrs,
Backfill Trench w/Imported Fill = 2 Hrs, Hydrostatic Test = 8 Hrs.
30 [install 20" DI Pipe Waterline (65)] LF (217) || (s11,540) ($8,156) ($36,183)|  ($1,554) so |l ($57,433) ($4,692.48)| ($5,377.20)| ($7,362.16) $0.00 | ($17,431.84) ($40,001)
Material Delta = $ 30,374.98 Synergy estimate includes only 45 LF of 20" DI Pipe @
$150.44/LF + Tax for a total of $7,362.16. EE Estimate includes a total of $37,737.14
of material cost consisting of 65 LF of 20" Pipe and Gripper Rings = $10,089, Fittings
& Valves = $25,764, Backfill Material = $331, Shoring Plywood = $384 and Dump
Fees = $1,170.
40 [[Place 8" Concrete Base (325)| SF (10) ($652) (5478) ($1,141) ($55) S0 ($2,325) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $0.00| ($2,325)[|Delta = $2,325 for 8" Concrete Base. This item is not in Synergy's estimate.
50 [[Place 2" Asph. Conc.Wearing Surface (ACWS) (325)| SF (13) ($652) ($674) ($797) S0 S0 ($2,122) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $0.00| ($2,122)[|Delta = $2,122 for 2" ACWS. This item is not in Synergy's estimate.
Labor Delta = $680 Due to difference in labor rates. Equipment Delta = $164.20 Due
to difference in equipment rates. Material Delta = (5681) EE Estimate includes $681
in construction material cost consisting of $585 for dump fees and $96 for shoring
plywood. Synergy's estimate does not include material costs.
60 [[Excavate Connection Hole under Existing Gas Main 16 LF 80 $4,012 $5,134 S0 $681 $0 $9,828 $4,692.48 $5,298.68 $0.00 $0.00 $9,991.16 $163.20
Labor Delta = $1,020 due to difference in labor rates. Foreman = $68.73 SPM -
$51.12 EE = $17.61 x 24 Hrs = $422.64. Driver = $52.02 SPM - $29.01 EE = $23.01 x
24 Hrs = $552.24. Laborer = $52.02 SPM - $51.12 EE = $0.90 x 48 = $43.20. Operator
70 [|Additional SFWD Support Work at the New Point of Connection 3| Days | 120 $6,019 $7,702 $0 $96 $o|| $13,816 $7,038.72 |  $7,948.02 $0.00 $0.00  $14,986.74 $1,170.30 [[= $68.49 SPM- $68.41 EE = $0.08 x 24 Hrs = $1.92.
Equipment Delta = $246.30 due to difference in equipment rates. Steel Plates =
$7.12 SPM - $4.61 EE = $2.51 x6EA x 24Hrs = $361.44. Backhoe = $69.28 SPM -
$72.16 EE = ($2.88) x 24 HRS = ($69.12). Shoring Jacks = $0.00 SPM - $0.48 EE =
($0.48) x 4EA x 24 Hrs = ($46)
Material Delta = ($96) for Shoring Plywood. This item is not in Synergy's estimate.
Labor Delta = $680 Due to difference in labor rates. Equipment Delta = $164.20 Due
to difference in equipment rates. Material Delta = ($96) EE Estimate includes $96for
shoring plywood. Synergy's estimate does not include this costs.
80 ||Additional AWSS Installation Work 2 | Days 80 $4,012 $5,134.48 $5,552.60 $96.00 | $1,264 $16,060 $4,692.48 $5,298.68 $5,552.60 $1,264.00 $16,807.76| $748.20
90 |[install 4' Deep Conc. Wall between Gas & Water Pipe 1| Day 24 $1,227 $530.68 $748.20 S0 S0 $2,506 $1,248.48 $530.68 $748.20 $0.00 $2,527.36 $21.60 |Labor Delta = $21.60 Due to difference in labor rates.
Subtotal: 1 ($692) $6,972 ($31,820) ($2,424) $1,264 || ($26,700) $12,979.68  $13,698.86  ($1,061.36) $1,264.00 $26,881.18 $53,581.06
1st Tier Sub OH&P 15% % ($104) $1,046 ($4,773) ($364)  $63| ($4,131) $1,946.95 |  $2,054.83 ($159.20) $63.20 $3,905.78 $8,037.16
Subtotal: ($796) $8,018 ($36,593) ($2,788) $1,327 | ($30,831) $14,926.63 $15,753.69 ($1,220.56)| $1,327.20 $30,786.96| $61,618.22
Bond & Insurance Markup 1st Tier Sub 2.140% % (17) $172 ($783) ($60)  $28 ($660) $319.43 $337.13 ($26.12) $28.40 $658.84 $1,318.63
[[subtotal: ($813) $8,190 ($37,376)  ($2,847)  $1,356 || ($31,491) $15,246.06 | $16,090.82 | ($1,246.68) $1,355.60 $31,445.80 $62,936.85
[lPrime contractor Markup 5% % ($40.66) $409.48 ($1,868.79)  ($142.36)| $67.78 | ($1,575) $762.30 $804.54 ($62.33) $67.78 $1,572.29 $3,146.84
[[subtotal: ($854) $8,599 ($39,245)]  ($2,990)| $1,423 || ($33,066) $16,008.37 | $16,895.36 | ($1,309.01)] $1,423.38 $33,018.09) $66,083.69
Bond & Insurance Markup Prime Contractor 1.680% % ($14) $144 ($659) ($50) $24 ($556) $268.94 $283.84 ($21.99) $23.91 $554.70 $1,110.21
Total Construction Cost: 1 ($868) $8,743 ($39,904) ($3,040) $1,447 || ($33,621) $16,277.31 $17,179.20  ($1,331.01) $1,447.30 $33,572.80 $67,193.90

SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency o-o—o—

821 Howard Street
San Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax

415701 5262 Phone



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

COR 082 Estimate Summary:
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route:

4/29/14
WBS Total Total Total Total Total Total Unit
Item Description Quant. Unit MHRS Labor Eqg.Rent Perm.Matl. | Const.Matl. Subc. Cost Cost

Credit Work:
10 [[Potholing (6) EA (27) ($1,337) ($1,154) $0 ($758) $0 ($3,249)| $541.44
20  [[Pavement Demolition (325)]  SF (35) ($1,782) ($1,068) $0 ($931) $0 (3,780)] $11.63
30 [install 20" DI Pipe Waterline (65)] LF (217) ($11,540) ($8,156) ($36,183)]  ($1,554) $0 ($57,433)| $883.59
40  |[Place 8" Concrete Base (325)]  SF (10) ($652) ($478) ($1,141) ($55) 50 ($2,325) $7.16
50 Place 2" Asph. Conc.Wearing Surface (ACWS) (325) SF (13) ($652) ($674) ($797) N S0 ($2,122) $6.53

New Work:
60 Excavate Connection Hole under Existing Gas Main 16 LF 80 $4,012 $5,134 S0 $681 S0 $9,828 | $614.25
70 Additional SFWD Support Work at the New Point of Connection 3 Days 120 $6,019 $7,702 S0 $96 S0 $13,816 ||$4,605.48
80 Additional AWSS Installation Work 2 Days 80 $4,012 $5,134 $5,553 $96 $1,264 $16,060 |[$8,029.78|
90 Install 4' Deep Conc. Wall between Gas & Water Pipe 1 Day 24 $1,227 $531 $748 ] S0 $2,506 (|$2,505.76

Subtotal: 1 ($692) $6,972 ($31,820) ($2,424) $1,264 ($26,700)

1st Tier Sub OH&P 15% % ($104) $1,046 ($4,773) ($364) $63 ($4,131)

Subtotal: ($796) $8,018 ($36,593)]  ($2,788)  $1,327 ($30,831)

Bond & Insurance Markup 1st Tier Sub 2.140% % ($17) $172 ($783) ($60) $28 ($660)

Subtotal: ($813) $8,190 ($37,376) ($2,847) $1,356 ($31,491)

Prime Contractor Markup 5% % ($40.66) $409.48 ($1,868.79)| ($142.36)] $67.78 ($1,575)

Subtotal: ($854) $8,599 ($39,245)]  ($2,990) $1,423 ($33,066)

Bond & Insurance Markup Prime Contractor 1.680% % ($14) $144 ($659) ($50) $24 ($556)

Total Construction Cost: 1 ($868) $8,743 ($39,904) ($3,040)  $1,447 ($33,621)

S F MTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency e'o'o_

821 Howard Strest
San Francisco, Ca 94103 415701 5222 Fax

4157015262 Phone



central@subway

COR 082 Estimate Summary: Engineer's Estimate
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
4/29/14
Item Description Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Man Equip. Labor Equip. Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Total Total Total Total Total Total
Unit/Hr Hours 8HR/Day Hrs Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Cost
CREDIT WORK:
10 Potholing: (6) EA
(Dig 6 Holes 4' x 4' x 4') Days
10.10 |Sawcut Pavement: (96) LF 32 (3) (0.4)
( Sawcut 2" Asphalt + 8" Conc. Base = 96 LF x 10" Vert. = 960 in-ft, Allow 1/2 hour per location x 6 EA = 3 Hours)
SawBlades - Conc. (pg.28, SAWCO/ABSK/LF-INDE) (960)| INFT $0.18 ($173) ($173)
Concrete Saw Pavt. (pg.28, SAWCO/ABOP/45-65) 1 ea (3)| $20.82 ($62) ($62)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (9)| $2.43 ($22) ($22)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (3)| $3.20 ($10) ($10)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (3)] $1.65 ($5) ($5)
Laborer - G1 2 ea (6) $51.12 ($307) ($307)
Subtotal: (6) ($307) ($99) $0 ($173) $0 ($578)
Unit Cost: 16.00 $3.20 $1.03 $0.00 $1.80 $0.00 $6.03
Days
10.20 |Excavate Potholes: (14) BCY 2 (7) (0.9)
(4'Lx4'W x4' Deep x 6ea = 14 CY)
Dump Debris - Ten Wheeler, 12 Tons (Dumping @ $292.50/Load, Quote by Baylands Processing) (2)) Load $292.50 ($585) ($585)
Backhoe John Deere JD 310G w/ Bucket (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 ea (7)] $72.16 ($505) ($505)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (7)] $66.43 ($465) ($465)
Backhoe Operator - G3 1 ea (7) $67.03 ($469) ($469)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (21) $2.43 ($51) ($51)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (7)] $3.20 ($22) ($22)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (7)] $1.65 ($12) ($12)
Driver - G3 1 EA 7) $29.01 ($203) ($203)
Laborer - G1 1 ea (7) $51.12 ($358) ($358)
Subtotal: (21) ($1,030) ($1,055) $0 ($585) $0 ($2,670)
Unit Cost: 0.67 $73.58 $75.37 $0.00 $41.79 $0.00 $190.73
Total Potholing: (6) EA (27) ($1,337) ($1,154) i) ($758) S0 ($3,249)
Unit Cost: 0.22 $222.81 $192.33 $0.00 $126.30 $0.00 $541.44
20 Demolish existing Pavement: (325) SF Days
20.10 |Initial Sawcut Pavement for Trench Excavation : (136) LF 40 (3) (0)
( Sawcut 2" Asphalt + 8" Conc. Base = 136 LF x 10" Vert. = 1,360 in-ft)
SawBlades - Conc. (pg.28, SAWCO/ABSK/LF-INDE) (960)| INFT $0.18 ($173) ($173)
Concrete Saw Pavt. (pg.28, SAWCO/ABOP/45-65) 1 ea (3)] $20.82 ($71) ($71)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (10) $2.43 ($25) ($25)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (3)| $3.20 ($11) ($11)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (3)| $1.65 ($6) ($6)
Laborer - G1 2 ea (7) $51.12 ($348) ($348)
Subtotal: (7) ($348) ($112) $0 ($173) $0 ($632)
Unit Cost: 20.00 $2.56 $0.82 $0.00 $1.27 $0.00 $4.65
Days
20.20 |Final Sawcut Line for Pavement Restoration : (136) LF 40 (3) (0)
( Sawcut 2" Asphalt + 8" Conc. Base = 136 LF x 10" Vert. = 1,360 in-ft)
SawBlades - Conc. (pg.28, SAWCO/ABSK/LF-INDE) (960)| INFT $0.18 ($173) ($173)
Concrete Saw Pavt. (pg.28, SAWCO/ABOP/45-65) 1 ea (3)] $20.82 ($71) ($71)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (10) $2.43 ($25) ($25)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (3)] $3.20 ($11) ($11)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (3)| $1.65 ($6) ($6)
Laborer - G1 2 ea (7) $51.12 ($348) ($348)
Subtotal: (7) ($348) ($112) $0 ($173) $0 ($632)
Unit Cost: 20.00 $2.56 $0.82 $0.00 $1.27 $0.00 $4.65
Days
20.30 |Demo Pavement for Trench Excavation: (195) SF 75 (3) (0)
(3' wide x 65' long = 195 SF)
Dump Debris - Ten Wheeler, 12 Tons (Dumping @ $292.50/Load, Quote by Baylands Processing) (1)) Load $292.50 ($293) ($293)
Backhoe John Deere JD 310G w/ Bucket (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (3)| $72.16 ($188) (5188)
Breaker Attachment for Backhoe (Caltrans pg.7 HAMMR/DELM/530) 1 EA (3)] $42.26 ($110) ($110)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (3)] $66.43 ($173) ($173)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (8), $2.43 ($19) ($19)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (3)] $3.20 ($8) ($8)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (3)] $1.65 ($4) ($4)
Backhoe Operator - G3 1 EA (3) $68.41 ($178) ($178)
Labor Foremen 1 EA (3) $51.12 ($133) ($133)
Driver - G3 1 EA 3) $29.01 ($75) ($75)

g & 821 Howard Street 415701 5262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency @HE-@- San Francisco, C2 94103 415,701 5222 Fax Page 4 of 10



central@subway

COR 082 Estimate Summary: Engineer's Estimate
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
4/29/14
Item Description Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Man Equip. Labor Equip. Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Total Total Total Total Total Total
Unit/Hr Hours 8HR/Day Hrs Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Cost
Laborer - GR 1 2 EA (5) $51.12 ($266) ($266)
Subtotal: (13) ($652) ($502) $0 ($293) $0 ($1,446)
Unit Cost: 15.00 $3.34 $2.57 $0.00 $1.50 $0.00 $7.42
Days
20.40 |Demo Pavement for Pavement Restoration: (130) SF 75 (2) (0)
(1' wide x 65' long x 2 sides = 130 SF)
Dump Debris - Ten Wheeler, 12 Tons (Dumping @ $292.50/Load, Quote by Baylands Processing) (1)) Load $292.50 ($293) ($293)
Backhoe John Deere JD 310G w/ Bucket (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (2)| $72.16 ($125) ($125)
Breaker Attachment for Backhoe (Caltrans pg.7 HAMMR/DELM/530) 1 EA (2)| $42.26 ($73) ($73)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (2), $70.60 ($122) ($122)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (5)| $2.43 ($13) ($13)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (2), $3.20 ($6) ($6)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (2)| $1.65 ($3) ($3)
Backhoe Operator - G3 1 EA (2) $68.41 ($119) ($119)
Labor Foremen 1 EA (2) $51.12 ($89) ($89)
Driver - G3 1 EA () $29.01 ($50) ($50)
Laborer - GR 1 2 EA (3) $51.12 ($177) ($177)
Subtotal: (9) ($435) ($342) $0 ($293) $0 ($1,069)
Unit Cost: 15.0 $3.34 $2.63 $0.00 $2.25 $0.00 $8.22
Total Pavement Demolition (325) SF (35) ($1,782) ($1,068) S0 ($931) S0 ($3,780)
Unit Cost: 9.22 5.48 3.29 0.00 2.86 0.00 11.63
30 Install 20" DI Pipe Waterline: (65) LF Days
30.10 |Excavate Trench: (30) cY 4 (8) (1)
(3'W x 4.17' Deep x 65' Long = 30 CY)
Dump Debris - Ten Wheeler, 12 Tons (Dumping @ $292.50/Load, Quote by Baylands Processing) (4)) Load $292.50 ($1,170) ($1,170)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (8), $33.12 ($248) ($248)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (8), $66.43 ($498) (5498)
Backhoe John Deere JD 310G w/ Bucket (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (8), $72.16 ($541) ($541)
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) 1 EA (8), $63.79 ($478) (5478)
Steel Plates 8' x 16' 5 EA (38) $4.61 ($173) ($173)
Shoring Jacks 16 EA (120) $0.48 ($58) ($58)
Shoring Plywood (QTY = 65 LF @ 8feet per sheet = 8 sheets x 2 = 16 sheets) (16) EA $24.00 ($384) ($384)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (23) $2.43 ($55) ($55)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (8), $3.20 ($24) ($24)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (8), $1.65 ($12) ($12)
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA (8) $51.12 ($383) ($383)
Operator - G3 1 EA (8) $68.41 ($513) ($513)
Laborer - G1 2 EA (15) $51.12 ($767) ($767)
Driver - G3 1 EA (8) $29.01 ($218) ($218)
Subtotal: (38) ($1,881) ($2,088) $0 ($1,554) $0 ($5,523)
Unit Cost: 0.80 $62.70 $69.59 $0.00 $51.80 $0.00 $184.09
Days
30.20 |Place Pipe Sand Bedding: (65) LF 13 (5) (1)
(3'W x 0.5' Thk x 65' Long = 4 CY)
Buy Sand (4 CY @ 1.35 Ton/CY = 6 Tons @ $8.0/Ton Quote from Brisbane Recycling) (6)) Tons $8.70 ($52) ($52)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (5), $33.12 ($172) ($172)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (5), $66.43 ($345) ($345)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (5) $72.16 ($375) ($375)
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) 1 EA (5)| $63.79 ($332) ($332)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (16) $2.43 ($38) ($38)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (5), $3.20 ($17) ($17)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (5), $1.65 ($9) ($9)
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA (5) $51.12 ($266) ($266)
Operator - G3 1 EA (5) $68.41 ($356) ($356)
Laborer - G1 2 EA (10) $51.12 ($532) ($532)
Driver - G3 1 EA (5) $29.01 ($151) ($151)
Subtotal: (26) ($1,304) ($1,288) ($52) $0 $0 ($2,644)
Unit Cost: 2.50 $20.06 $19.81 $0.80 $0.00 $0.00 $40.68
Days
30.30 |Unload Pipes & Fittings: (1)| Load 1 (2) (0)
( Pipe 65 LF @ 101.67/LF = 6,608 Lbs, TR Flex 45 Bends 4 each @ 685Ibs/each = 2,740 lbs; 20" Gate Valve = 1,500 Lbs)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (2) $72.16 ($144) ($144)
Backhoe Operator - G3 1 EA (2) $68.41 ($137) ($137)
Laborer - GR 1 1 EA (2) $51.12 ($102) ($102)
Subtotal: (a) ($239) ($144) $0 $0 $0 ($383)
Unit Cost: 0.25 $239.06 $144.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $383.38
Days
30.40 |Lay 20" DI Pipe - In Trench: (65) LF 5 (13) (2)

g & 821 Howard Street 415701 5262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency @HE-@- San Francisco, C2 94103 415,701 5222 Fax Page 5 of 10



central@subway

COR 082 Estimate Summary: Engineer's Estimate
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
4/29/14
Item Description Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Man Equip. Labor Equip. Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Total Total Total Total Total Total
Unit/Hr Hours 8HR/Day Hrs Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Cost
20" CL53 TR Flex DI Pipe (65) LF $115.70 ($7,520) ($7,520)
20 TR Flex Gripper Ring (6) EA $407.16 ($2,443) ($2,443)
54" 8 Mil x 340' Clear Poly Bag (65)  LF $0.92 ($60) ($60)
10 MIL UPC Tape 2 x 100' (12)]  Roll $5.44 ($65) ($65)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (39) $2.43 ($95) ($95)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (13) $3.20 ($42) ($42)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (13) $1.65 ($21) ($21)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (13) $33.12 ($431) ($431)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (13) $72.16 ($938) ($938)
Backhoe Operator - G3 1 ea (13) $68.41 ($889) (5889)
Labor Foremen 1 ea (13) $51.12 ($665) ($5665)
Pipe Layer- GR 1 2 ea (26) $51.12 ($1,329) ($1,329)
Subtotal: (52) ($2,883) ($1,526) ($10,089) $0 $0 ($14,498)
Unit Cost: 1.25 $44.35 $23.48 $155.21 $0.00 $0.00 $223.05
Days
30.50 |Install Fittings & Valves: (15) EA 1 (13) (2)
(Production = 50 MH's @ 4 men crew = 13 Crew Hours)
20" TR Flex 45 Bend (4 MH/ea x 4 ea = 16 MH) (4)  EA $2,021.96 ($8,088) ($8,088)
20 MJ x FLG Adapters C153 ( 4MH/ea x 2 ea = 8 MH) (2) EA $1,064.47 ($2,129) ($2,129)
20 FLG x FLG A2361-6 Mueller RW DI Gate Valve, AWWA C515;NRS;OR 2x2 Nut, Per SF Specs ( 10 MH/ea ) (1) EA $13,543.36 ($13,543) ($13,543)
20 SS 304 Hex Bolt & Nut Kit ( 2 MH/ea x 2 ea = 4 MH) (2  EA $428.33 ($857) ($857)
20 150# FF Garlock #19 1/8 Thk ( 2 MH/ea x 2 ea = 4 MH) (2) EA $123.88 ($248) ($248)
20 Megalug F/DI *Boxed* 1120DSC W/Low Alloy T-Bolts/Std MJ Gasket ( 2 MH/ea x 2 ea = 4 MH) (2  EA $341.04 ($682) ($682)
Valve Box (2MH/ea) (1) EA $163.13 ($163) ($163)
Valve Collars (2MH/ea) (1) EA $54.38 ($54) ($54)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (39) $2.43 ($95) ($95)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (13) $3.20 ($42) ($42)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (13) $1.65 ($22) ($22)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (13) $33.12 ($432) ($432)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (13) $72.16 ($941) ($941)
Backhoe Operator - G3 1 ea (13) $68.41 ($892) ($892)
Labor Foremen 1 ea (13) $51.12 ($667) (5667)
Pipe Layer- GR 1 2 ea (26) $51.12 ($1,334) ($1,334)
Subtotal: (52) ($2,893) ($1,532) ($25,764) $0 $0 ($30,188)
Unit Cost: 3.48 $192.84 $102.10 $1,717.61 $0.00 $0.00 $2,012.56
Days
30.60 |Place Pipe Initial Sand Backfill: (10) cY 4 (3) (0)
(3'W x 2.67' Thk x 65' Long = 19 CY - 5CY Pipe Volume - 4 CY Pipe Bedding = 10 CY)
Buy Sand (10 CY @ 1.35 Ton/CY = 14 Tons @ $8.0/Ton Quote from Brisbane Recycling) (14)] Tons $8.70 ($122) ($122)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (3)] $33.12 ($83) ($83)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (3)| $66.43 ($166) ($166)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (3) $72.16 ($180) ($180)
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) 1 EA (3)| $63.79 ($159) ($159)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (8), $2.43 ($18) ($18)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (3)] $3.20 ($8) ($8)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (3)| $1.65 ($4) (54)
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA (3) $51.12 ($128) ($128)
Operator - G3 1 EA 3) $68.41 ($171) ($171)
Laborer - G1 2 EA (5) $51.12 ($256) ($256)
Driver - G3 1 EA (3) $29.01 ($73) ($73)
Subtotal: (13) ($627) ($619) ($122) $0 $0 ($1,368)
Unit Cost: 0.80 $62.70 $61.91 $12.18 $0.00 $0.00 $136.79
Days
30.70 |Backfill Trench with Imported Fill: (11) cY 6 (2) (0)
(3'W x 1.5' Thk x 65' Long = 11 CY)
6 x 1000' Detection Tape MK: Water (1) Roll $60.58 ($61) ($61)
Buy Fill (11 CY @ 1.7 Ton/CY = 19 Tons @ 12Tons/Load = 1.6 Loads, Quote from Baylands Soil) (2)| Loads $59.81 ($96) ($96)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (2), $33.12 ($61) ($61)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (2), $66.43 ($122) ($122)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (2) $72.16 ($132) ($132)
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) 1 EA (2)| $63.79 ($117) ($117)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (6), $2.43 ($13) ($13)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (2), $3.20 ($6) ($6)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (2), $1.65 ($3) ($3)
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA (2) $51.12 ($94) ($94)
Operator - G3 1 EA () $68.41 ($125) ($125)
Laborer - G1 2 EA (4) $51.12 ($187) ($187)
Driver - G3 1 EA (2) $29.01 ($53) ($53)
Subtotal: (9) ($460) ($454) ($156) $0 $0 ($1,070)
Unit Cost: 1.20 $41.80 $41.27 $14.21 $0.00 $0.00 $97.28 "
SFMTA | MunicpaiTransporiation agency @H@H@- Bz a1o7or oemon N



central@subway

COR 082 Estimate Summary: Engineer's Estimate
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
4/29/14
Item Description Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Man Equip. Labor Equip. Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Total Total Total Total Total Total
Unit/Hr Hours 8HR/Day Hrs Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Cost
Days
30.80 |Hydrostatic Test: (65) LF 8 (8) (1)
(Load 20" pipe, Test for 2 hours, Flush 20" Pipe)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (24) $2.43 ($58) ($58)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (8), $3.20 ($26) ($26)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (8), $1.65 ($13) ($13)
Water Truck 4,000 Gallons (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/36-48) 1 ea (8), $50.98 ($408) ($408)
Teamster - G2 1 ea (8) $54.47 ($436) ($436)
Labor Foremen 1 ea (8) $51.12 ($409) ($409)
Laborer - GR 1 1 ea (8) $51.12 ($409) ($409)
Subtotal: (24) ($1,254) ($505) $0 $0 $0 ($1,759)
Unit Cost: 2.71 $19.29 $7.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.06
30.90 |Chlorinate Water Line:
(SFWD will chlorinate DI Piping, Spec. Section 33 11 00 para. 1.03.D.2 and para. 3.03.E.1)
30.100 Tie in to Existing Water Main:
(SFWD will connect to existing water main, Spec. Section 33 11 00 para. 1.03.D.1 and Drwg. WD-001, Note 8.C.b)
Total Install 20" DI Pipe Waterline: (65) LF (53) (217) ($11,540) ($8,156) ($36,183) ($1,554) S0 ($57,433)
Unit Cost: 3.34 $177.54 $125.48 $556.66 $23.91 $0.00 $883.59
Days
40 Place 8" Concrete Base: (325) SF 125 (3) (0)
(QTY =5'x65"'=325SFx 8" Thk =8 CY)
3000 psi Concrete - Quick Set (Quote from Cemex) (8) cy $139.20 ($1,114) ($1,114)
Conc. Vib/Place Supply (8) cy $1.52 ($12) ($12)
1/4" Preformed Expansion Joint Filler (20) If $1.36 ($27) ($27)
Screed Supplies (325) sf $0.09 ($28) ($28)
Water Cure (325) sf $0.04 ($14) ($14)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (3)] $33.12 ($86) ($86)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (3)] $66.43 ($173) ($173)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (3) $72.16 ($188) (5188)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (8), $2.43 ($19) ($19)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (3)] $3.20 ($8) ($8)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (3)] $1.65 ($4) (54)
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA (3) $51.12 ($133) ($133)
Operator - G3 1 EA 3) $68.41 ($178) ($178)
Laborer - G1 2 EA (5) $51.12 ($266) ($266)
Driver - G3 1 EA 3) $29.01 ($75) ($75)
Subtotal: (10) ($652) ($478) ($1,141) ($55) $0 ($2,325)
Unit Cost: 31.25 $2.01 $1.47 $3.51 $0.17 $0.00 $7.16
Days
50 Place 2" Asphalt Concrete Wearing Surface (ACWS): (325) SF 125 (3) (0)
(Qty =2"Thk x 5'x 65' = 54 CF @ 148 Lb/CF = 7,992 lbs = 4 Tons)
Tack Oil - Emulsified Asphalt Type SS-1 (Quote from EBI Aggregates), Apply at a rate of 0.1 Gallons/SY x 36 SY = 4 Gallons (4) Gal $16.31 ($65) ($65)
Type 'A' Asphalt 1/2" Max. (Quote from EBI Aggregates) (4)  Ton $108.75 ($435) ($435)
Pavement Sealer A-350 TRS (Quote from W.R. Meadows, Inc.), QTY = 325 SF @ 40 SF/Gal/Coat x 2 Coats = 16 Gallons (16) Gal $18.52 ($296) ($296)
Bituminous Distributor with Work Truck (Synergy Rate) 1 ea (3)] $39.64 ($103) ($103)
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA (3)] $33.12 ($86) ($86)
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA (3)| $66.43 ($173) ($173)
Backhoe w/ Clam Shell Bucket (John Deer JD 310G) (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA (3) $72.16 ($188) (5188)
Compactor / Roller 1 EA (3)| $35.62 ($93) ($93)
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA (8), $2.43 ($19) ($19)
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA (3)] $3.20 ($8) ($8)
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA (3)] $1.65 ($4) ($4)
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA (3) $51.12 ($133) ($133)
Operator - G3 1 EA 3) $68.41 ($178) ($178)
Laborer - G1 2 EA (5) $51.12 ($266) ($266)
Driver - G3 1 EA 3) $29.01 ($75) ($75)
Subtotal: (13) ($652) ($674) ($797) $0 $0 ($2,122)
Unit Cost: 25.00 $2.01 $2.07 $2.45 $0.00 $0.00 $6.53
TOTAL CREDIT DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COST: -65 LF (303) ($15,963) ($11,529) ($38,120) ($3,297) $0 ($68,910)
4.66 $245.58 $177.37 $586.47 $50.72 $0.00| $1,060.15
NEW WORK: Days
60 Excavate Connection Hole under Existing Gas Main: 16 LF 1 16 2
(3'W x 8' Deep x 16' Long = 14 CY @ 7 CY/ Load = 2 Loads)
Dump Debris - Ten Wheeler, 12 Tons (Dumping @ $292.50/Load, Quote by Baylands Processing) 2 Load $292.50 $585 $585
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA 16 $33.12 $530 $530
Tool Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA 16 $33.12 $530 $530
SFMTA | wuricisi Transporaton agency @HEH@- Zirimmssmst 415701707 one N




central@subway

COR 082 Estimate Summary: Engineer's Estimate
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
4/29/14
Item Description Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Man Equip. Labor Equip. Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Total Total Total Total Total Total
Unit/Hr Hours 8HR/Day Hrs Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Cost
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA 16 $66.43 $1,063 $1,063
Backhoe John Deere JD 310G w/ Bucket (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA 16 $72.16 $1,155 $1,155
Breaker Attachment for Backhoe (Caltrans pg.7 HAMMR/DELM/530) 0.25 EA 4 $42.26 $169 $169
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) 1 EA 16 $63.79 $1,021 $1,021
Steel Plates 8' x 16' 6 EA 96 $4.61 $443 $443
Shoring Jacks 4 EA 64 $0.48 $31 $31
Shoring Plywood (QTY = 16 LF @ 8feet per sheet = 2 sheets x 2 = 4 sheets) 4 EA $24.00 $96 $96
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA 48 $2.43 $117 $117
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA 16 $3.20 $51 $51
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA 16 $1.65 $26 $26
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA 16 $51.12 $818 $818
Operator - G3 1 EA 16 $68.41 $1,095 $1,095
Laborer - G1 2 EA 32 $51.12 $1,636 $1,636
Driver - G3 1 EA 16 $29.01 $464 $464
Subtotal: 80 $4,012 $5,134.48 $o $681 $o $9,828
Unit Cost: 0.20 $250.78 $320.91 $0.00 $42.56 $0.00 $614.25
Days
70 Additional SFWD Support Work at the New Point of Connection: 3 Days 0.125 24 3
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA 24 $33.12 $795 $795
Tool Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA 24 $33.12 $795 $795
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA 24 $66.43 $1,594 $1,594
Backhoe John Deere JD 310G w/ Bucket (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA 24 $72.16 $1,732 $1,732
Breaker Attachment for Backhoe (Caltrans pg.7 HAMMR/DELM/530) 0.25 EA 6 $42.26 $254 $254
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) 1 EA 24 $63.79 $1,531 $1,531
Steel Plates 8' x 16' 6 EA 144 $4.61 $664 $664
Shoring Jacks 4 EA 96 $0.48 $46 $46
Shoring Plywood (QTY = 16 LF @ 8feet per sheet = 2 sheets x 2 = 4 sheets) 4 EA $24.00 $96 $96
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA 72 $2.43 $175 $175
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA 24 $3.20 $77 $77
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA 24 $1.65 $40 $40
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA 24 $51.12 $1,227 $1,227
Operator - G3 1 EA 24 $68.41 $1,642 $1,642
Laborer - G1 2 EA 48 $51.12 $2,454 $2,454
Driver - G3 1 EA 24 $29.01 $696 $696
Subtotal: 120 $6,019 $7,701.72 $o $96 $o $13,816
Unit Cost: 0.03 $2,006.24 $2,567.24 $0.00 $32.00 $0.00 $4,605.48
Days
80 Additional AWSS Installation Work: 2 Days 0.125 16 2
AWSS Stop Collar 1 EA $1,088.70 $1,089 $1,089
AWSS Bell Collar 1 EA $766.40 $766 $766
Additional 20" Fittings 3 EA $1,087.50 $3,263 $3,263
Welding Rods & Stops 2 EA $217.50 $435 $435
AWSS Stop Welding 8 HR $158.00| $1,264 $1,264
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA 16 $33.12 $530 $530
Tool Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA 16 $33.12 $530 $530
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 1 EA 16 $66.43 $1,063 $1,063
Backhoe John Deere JD 310G w/ Bucket (Caltrans pg. 18 LDDRT/DEER/2507G) 1 EA 16 $72.16 $1,155 $1,155
Breaker Attachment for Backhoe (Caltrans pg.7 HAMMR/DELM/530) 0.25 EA 4 $42.26 $169 $169
Mini Excavator - Kubota U45 (Synergy Backup) 1 EA 16 $63.79 $1,021 $1,021
Steel Plates 8' x 16' 6 EA 96 $4.61 $443 $443
Shoring Jacks 4 EA 64 $0.48 $31 $31
Shoring Plywood (QTY = 16 LF @ 8feet per sheet = 2 sheets x 2 = 4 sheets) 4 EA $24.00 $96 $96
Road Signs (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/6FSS/EACH) 3 EA 48 $2.43 $117 $117
Arrow Boards (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/FLAS/TM) 1 EA 16 $3.20 $51 $51
Traffic Cones (per 100) (Caltrans pg. 32 TRAFC/2TC/B100) 1 EA 16 $1.65 $26 $26
Foreman Laborer - G1 1 EA 16 $51.12 $818 $818
Operator - G3 1 EA 16 $68.41 $1,095 $1,095
Laborer - G1 2 EA 32 $51.12 $1,636 $1,636
Driver - G3 1 EA 16 $29.01 $464 $464
Subtotal: 80 $4,012 $5,134 $5,553 $96 $1,264 $16,060
Unit Cost: 0.03 $2,006.24 $2,567.24 $2,776.30 $48.00 $632.00 $8,029.78
Days
90 Install 4' Deep Conc. Wall between Gas & Water Pipe: 1 Day 0.125 8 1
3000 Psi Concrete 4 cY $139.20 $557 $557
Short Load 4CY 1 EA $119.63 $120 $120
Environmental Charge 1 EA $43.50 Sa4 Sa4
Fuel Charge 1 EA $28.28 $28 $28
Foreman Pickup Truck (Caltrans pg.34 TRUCK/T&TT/20-28) 1 EA 8 $33.12 $265 $265
Dump Truck - 3 axle (Caltrans pg.34 TRUON/TRUN/3AXL) 0.5 EA 4 $66.43 $266 $266
Laborer - G1 3 EA 24 $51.12 $1,227 $1,227

g & 821 Howard Street 415701 5262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency @HE-@- San Francisco, C2 94103 415,701 5222 Fax Page 8 of 10




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.
COR 082 Estimate Summary:

MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route:

Engineer's Estimate
Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel

4/29/14
Item Description Quant. Unit Prod. Crew Days Man Equip. Labor Equip. Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Total Total Total Total Total Total
Unit/Hr Hours 8HR/Day Hrs Hrs Rate Rent/Hr Rate Rate Rate Labor Eq.Rent Perm.Matl. Const.Matl. Subc. Cost
Subtotal: 24 $1,227 $531 $748 $0 $0 $2,506
Unit Cost!| 0.04 $1,226.88 $530.68 $748.20 $0.00 $0.00 $2,505.76
TOTAL NEW WORK DIRECT CONSTRUCTION COST: 1 LS 304 $15,271 $18,501 $6,301 $873 $1,264 $42,210
Delta Direct Construction Cost = Credit Work - New Work 1.0 ($692) $6,972 ($31,820) ($2,424) $1,264 ($26,700)

SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency G'oo— 831 Howard Suoel 4157015262 Phone

e emt s S@n Francisco, C294103 415.701.5222 Fax Page 9 of 10



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Piping Production Worksheet:

COR 082 Estimate Summary: Engineer's Estimate
MOS 20" Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route: Contract No. 1252 - Tunnel
4/29/14
|| Description Qty Unit Mh/Unit | Total Mhs Crew Hours
Install 20" DI Pipe: 4 Men Crew
Cut Pipe 6 EA 2 12 3
20" CL53 TR Flex DI Pipe 65 LF 0.422 27 7
20 TR Flex Gripper Ring 6 EA 2 12 3
Total: 51 13
|| Description Qty Unit Mh/Unit Total Mhs Crew Hours
Install Fittings & Valves: 4 Men Crew
20" TR Flex 45 Bend ( 4 MH/ea x 4 ea = 16 MH) 4 EA 4 16 4
20 MJ x FLG Adapters C153 (4MH/ea x 2 ea = 8 MH) 2 EA 4 8 2
20 FLG x FLG A2361-6 Mueller RW DI Gate Valve, AWWA C515;NRS;OR 2x2 Nut, Per SF Specs ( 10 MH/ea ) 1 EA 10 10 3
20 SS 304 Hex Bolt & Nut Kit (2 MH/ea x 2 ea = 4 MH) 2 EA 2 4 1
20 150# FF Garlock #19 1/8 Thk ( 2 MH/ea x 2 ea = 4 MH) 2 EA 2 4 1
20 Megalug F/DI *Boxed* 1120DSC W/Low Alloy T-Bolts/Std MJ Gasket ( 2 MH/ea x 2 ea = 4 MH) 2 EA 2 4 1
Valve Box (2MH/ea) 1 EA 2 2 1
Valve Collars (2MH/ea) 1 EA 2 2 1
Total: 50 13

S F MTA | Municipal Transportation Agency

821 Howard Street

415.701 5262 Phone
San Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax




CN 1252
COR 82 Estimate

MOS - 20” Low psi Water Piping vs AWSS
Piping Reroute

Take-Off



|
-
N <
" . s
2 Dy
N [
_(

o)
. ot

HRY

e

A Ty
= D
SR

NN
A

8 e

e AT T fmefm ATT iy AT

” PROPOSED STRUCTURAL WALL,
SEE NOTE 20 ON WO-003

Prte
\

b3
a
L
-
°
-
0
]

"“Y:

A El
“ C  crouwd FLOOR | "

OF BUILOWG
SET BACK fROW WALK

FDR' B0

<1-1259
2

MY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRAMNCISCO
AL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

Lol W

DERUTVE DIRESION/GED

™ 0s/1a/2000

TUNNELS

| WATER DISTRIBUTION
MOSCONE STATION
CTL 154+25 TO 156+50

147




| 5 L —Q £/° CCEEEr OF Z04 WITECLNE
| 2 BSEB N BB ST DB A o 7
s () FLAELE . 74

1
=

a tl o* .t
A~ Z. A

— Al SAW -] LNVE FOR

' L= 3140&?{/4-(, = QONCORETE BASZERETORI0N

S
1S N
lal. o 'E.X Vy - e
O " SocL ! NN

. B

N TTBL SA-CUT LE FOK

m»zfﬁc;u ) E‘i TRELCf BXOAVATLOY
£ 2 !

AN, -

: ‘@I: S AN B | :
15 20" 1, ‘

L éé”(Q!L

71

| P07ty (5760 Seckon 7 3009 )

D8 EXPLOLs o s SN by s ﬂ/r éﬁ /0//.,_4’4’

+ DG K0S Y 2Er e ¢l poofp

— SAwcur = RB/E4 « 6’%"’/%’%‘%

Philn & Le o= [ A= 2t

DR 0 Ericr: oAErrE T

i Ba—— S

L s AT = (65 264 ) o 224 5 2 )=

JOTHERT Cufx /6L = [, Z60. 28T

— DEMO AT = 20k 5~ (95 SE
U N

@7y = 3ksE = [25SFx 07 = £CF

—— ey



2/
LAV ?07/; (/3;{.3*7024/‘/0/&/ /g 2T 2/5

7 /ﬁﬁtxlﬂgWS\__ {
- 7 . <P By Il » B,
5/_ OV ) LA /,\ X 1t SAw—COLT LAVE FoR
e K ' /BAC'KFTl'/t.& N —f- N QONORETE BA* - orv
—— 2X PEL
_ S e
XY % S N ) N g TIAL SAR-QUT LIVE FOR
3 0 SAND. BACKALL % TRENCS BXCAVA T O
=
f X
lf). ?};
\ C B
%Y N

’%I S ANES B,

20" ‘

e 2" (391,

Wﬁﬁwmy
RTY= Zwx /7Y <65 2mp = 308
\___________...--’

i‘

| e 40 vl Lreel /I

@78 = 2 267 HREE e = JTE ) =ZLBOC

BAKCA L frt AL pa7L

@TF= 300708 = YOF )
;____’_’____._l

o Y I \LE L,
| @r¥E= (2w x 2. 67/1‘/»«59/) (%(Mé‘xég)”

| = 708 — 50y = /éféi//}é}’ /4

" PLPE BEOD/ /v 7 i

O7F= 2k OB Ha 6548 = 4@9’;{'




Pﬁz/é/’té/yf/@é.i“fomr/oﬂ T4 @i 3/5’

: . s’ (5! X
27k fOWS, A 4
. ' e
Qfﬂ 2 @/?#5 Z / /- /I'A' B X Tt SAW—OUT LVE FoR
g T shaccme |-ALE § DONORETE BASZ RECTORITION
1 22X TE 2
gt s y
‘\@‘ }‘}« ‘SO”’ .- b \ T TTRL SAR-QU] L¥E FOR
\&_ "Q 5&»@ fsﬂoe,q’u ' % \F TREMCS BXOAVA T O
f O\ LY
: K ( ) m
% SAN@M .
Zo” ‘
L 3673,
| § »
— [ ey Sfogpcd: LeneTr = 655 417 Deepo
T |
| “t e 2 prewoo0 e’
\‘ \ ﬂ 4 2% ¢ x 2,0 ComREL
N N ~ _ 7
Nl \waﬂwué sest & 8 0 @,
iy \/ (\ >l ‘
: Nl |
i \* 3’ *_

[

"h—--

3/(/// /D/yM@D ?/ (97 = 65/9 (Qf/si/g/ﬂf nyAefn/éé?

-..-""

2 Y k3,6 LorBen 2.4 p/w She eZ‘Z(M‘-’ /6. é%/ Y pE o L=

|

= 32;5/%x35’

= /(2D 20 /ey 64 D4 25 fleg <857 54/ 112 =4 0 52/

I ,»Wr spwes () zze//mer/éif

— B4 2 =/6EH




LA VEMEYT /@557‘0,2,:2/0/8/ RED T %
f — e

e AW e ()
o, 1 g
IQ/_@O/YC« BEE | i / / X 10t SAW—-CUT LINVE PoR
N| CorcrerE BASE RECDRAT70v

Y _E'\ A

} lal- o e

! IR ) ‘

. §\ 13“ ! N T K TTAL SAR-QU] LE FOR
@ Q\ JRECr, ZXOAVATEOY

% \
#_.8' 2;'0” . )
o :'>’.f;”(~32|,=
5’/&%/0 BASE ! VA £~ 3co0- 3

— BN EREONE = Sk 65 = 325 SF

Lf M\@Wj\"—
= Bag

-(”0/8/0/2_,57% S 6’_5& 67 =

___f’;@,;?xﬁ&é/@%f@/ow% DL oo
\——‘-YV‘/
QT = 65//60= 4bhdx &= 20,7/
= PRELORNED BNy b0 Jorny STiiEE = 20LA

— B2s5ct

| o
— WET T NISH = b 2R

— ORNG = 325 S~




‘ i LA VEBIME YT RE ST DL /Y g?/f__’z_:ét _4_—-5—»
. 7 4
JUHAACWS ey = 5/ é
.g@pjy&@” A& AN X Tt SAW—COT LVE ZoR
e E ] i N} C"‘OAC%ZE?E‘ BAZ RECTSRATTON7
ial i
5 1
‘g} }‘}« ; _)z:‘ﬁf/}"f,ﬁ‘é« SHAR-QU7 CE FOR
8 W | JRENC/ BXOAVATY O
1 i == A
| £.2) N
| K ( 7 By Wome oPR -E3 26 703/4
S ~—
% 5 | J Loccer o2 /% ~QF £ ce)
T Zo”

ez 7200t e -2 ¥ 5% %%
+ 26" (39,,L 284 - AN T RpER—owsr, 220, 3 50,86

| BA ~ B SpovererS~a 2 £ 88

@{z{@%ﬁ?%mm%mwwvwﬁw%ﬂﬁ@i)

e

ALES = £k 65/ =325 s = 365K

— NT B 1y DR (gerasrAfe—Se)

P17 fgpliw Ao Rote=_O. /M/fz// P6er = éﬂéfés /

W/ 947 8.23% 64 — 2;%‘45 S

J [7aCA 0/L = S5~7 }//b/,/._/,;

é/ﬁUWS-
@rﬂ-g‘@ax2=a§?ﬁ%%yﬁ%%é¢w

= (g o/7# = i /oS ) L 4 7/2 5(/9/;*@4/

\‘ T SBALEL

Al e yosp/bt =) gwx/:/,/zosr & 6 oorr

— Q20oprs = [ECHLS /
. /??W;”/ altel

A 250 77 K foary MU/Z et 4/ Siﬂa/é%

{—;ﬁu S Gty DRy =LF 252 ecrs

'r

JRE 6% 7 = 2% vy

A P25 [Pty == 24 526



( o2z T s 5/%

M SO
T brrecerc e oY 2;—%/5
e PR /5 S Wicl== 8
| EXG ToENGY ¢ N\
B | YZX7% /5{0/64/'&/ Z /
load P z ??/{/,éc/me = L0%C
Ly pPres FEmAB O 26
B X 2 Sﬁfww 2o (=
- ? //’l‘(‘/é Ar 4’@//;1/ //V/J{I/& & ,_{ -
K re sy 0 g A 5 _
| Pl 8 4 C{Vvﬁ BASE /b ?/,//%6 B = %ﬁ%_
Plice 2% /fwo;f/ g N




CN 1252
COR 82 Estimate

MOS — 20" Low psi Water Piping vs AWSS
Piping Reroute

Quotes



R&B Company
Quotation
Project: 10B 1252
Quote #: 51372962
Bld Date: 09/10/2013
Location: REDWOOD CITY, CA
Customer: BIDDING CONTRACTOR (RWC)
R&B Estimator: Paui Harrington
Phone #: 650 366-3833
E-mall: phamrington@rbcompany.com
Taxes: Taxes are notincluded in the quote. You must account for applicable taxes separately.
Qty u/m Description Unlt Price Extension

85 fe 20 CL53 TR FLEX DI PIPE = 106.39 6,915.35

65 ft 54" 8 MiL X 340° CLEAR POLY BAG 0.85 55.06
12 ) 10 MIL UPC TAPE 2 X 100" 5.00 60.00
4 ea 20 TR FLEX 45 1,859.27 7,437.10

6 ea 20 TR FLEX GRIPPER RING 374.40 2,246.40

1 o 6x1000' DET TAPE MK: WATER 55.71 55.71

Subtotal $16,769.62

15;NRS;OR 2X2 OP NUT, PER SF

1 ea
SPECS 12,453.66 12,453.66
2 ea # 20 MIxFLG ADAPTER C153 373223 978.82 1,957.65
2 ea 20 55 304 HEX 8OLT & NUT KiT 393.87 787.73
2 ea A20 150# FF GARLOCX #19 1/8 THK 113.91 227.81
2 ea # 20 MEGALUG F/OI *BOXED® 112005C W/LOW ALLOY T-BOLTS/STD MJ GASKET 313.60 627.20
Subtotal $16,054.06

Thank you for the opportunity to quote you this project and for your businessi

We are pleased to offer you our propasal for furnishing the above material. This ls our
understanding of the requirements as Indlcated In the project plans & specifications. We
belleve the material does reasonably cover the requirements, However, you shauld
carefully check this [ist as 1t Is not In any way guaranteed.

The R&B Co. terms & conditions are set forth here:

http://www.rbcompany.com/resources/terms-and-conditions/

These terms & condltions are Incorporated hereln, and this quote Is subject to such terms
& candlitions. By accepting thls quote, customer adinowledges It has read and approves
these R&B Co. terms & conditions.

Quote 51372962 Page lofl 8id Date 09/10/2013



20"

L V7 S—
;

'(‘\’{" W .L_llvxll‘{ Y NAWIN ¢

SELonRn w| MmaGN-LL S

e ,a» /f/-é' Q{
b //Agaé’ﬁ’gé ou /J e /,2,(/[:5
a G;%/’D/Og{ k f:/ll%

Gppen Risy e P U e
1L (Feld cor o 14')

| Gormpe  GEL

| SR L RINES 6 B

20! 7 prex 45 BENO LA Eas;
207 FLE« FLE CHTE ppevE S EA

2.0 55 204 MEXBoLT Epur Ar7 ZL4
20 My FL g APH/TEAL 224

20 /D# g HLLOE #//?’?/gwt 2&4
2O NECALVE [s770/7) GIAEN 244




TR FLEX®

RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS

&

2013 EDITION

866.DIP.PIPE

P 26

Thickness Class — Thicknesses, Dimensions and Weight (cont.)

18-FOOT LAYING LENGTH 20-FOOT LAVING LENGTH

OUTSIDE  BARRELWEIGHT  WEIGHT PER WEIGHT PER
SI2E THICKNESS THICKNESS DIAMETER* PER FOOT LENGTHT LENGTHY
inches CLASS Inches Inches Pounds Pounds Pounds
E 036 2160 7135 1510 e
20 51 039 2160 795 1615 : =
0 5 Y] 21.60 855 1725 . A
——n 5 B T e
o 5 048 2160 915 190 0. =
w5 051 260 1034 04—

S % 054 2160 L0830 . 215 =
4 s 038 258 99 1910 i —
e 51 041 2580 1001 2040 Ay I’

Ty 2 o044 258 1073 2170 N

T 58 047 580 144 205 (SRR

2 54 050 25.80 SR =

4 55 05 2580 188 2555 P08

% % 0% 2580 1359 2685 ) L

' 039 32.00 igs 430 |

30 51 0.43 32.00 1305 2645 =

30 52 047 32.00 425 2860 pIEE I

0 53 051 32.00 1544 075 =
‘3 s 055 200 1663 3290 =
o 55 059 32.00 782 3\5 00000 —

30 56 063 32.00 1900 3715 =

36 50 043 3830 1565 3260 =0~
EE 51 0.48 830 1785 3585 o
T 52 08 3830 1924 3910 =
T 53 © oes 383 2103 430 =

% 0 54 06y ! 383 Lo2ml o 4s 0 =
% 5% 068 3830 2459 4800 =
L) % . 01® 383 2637 5190 =

NOTE: Thicknesses and dimensions of 4" through 36" Ductite Iron pipe conform to ANSI/RWWA C151/421.51.
Weights may vary from the standard because of differences in bell weights.

*Tolerance of 0.0. of spigot end: 4-12 in., #0.06 in.; 14-24 in., +0.05 in., -0.08 in.; 30-36 in., +0.08 in., -0.05 in.
1 Including bell; cafculeted weight of pipe rounded off to nearest 5 1bs.

LS PIPE AND FOUNDRY CO. TR FLEX RESTRAINED IT. PIPE AND FITTINGS BRO-009

REVISED 03.13




866.DIP.PIPE

TR FLEX"®

RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS

@ 2013 EDITION
= P 28
TR FLEX Fittings Thickness & Dimensions Bends
R
T
-q -
457
| A
TR FLEX 80° Bends TR FLEX 45° Bends
 PRESSURE | * DIMENSIONS | PRESSURE DIMENSIONS

SIZE  RATING : Inches | WEIGHT SIZE RATNE | Inches | WEIGHT
Ifhes psi _T__ A _’!_—. Pounds _In_c_r!es psi ] I_ i A i R_ Pounds
_ 4 %0 034 566 99, % 4 B0 oM 38 0 39 0

6§ 30 0% 678 4% 0 6 W 036 386 499 55
8 % 03 88 697 15 B [0 039 44 67 0

0 30 041 1063 87 1 10 %0 oM 62 788 125

12 350 04 1260 1081 255 12 30 04 581 947 170

14 350 066 4o 150 45 M 35 066 75 1206 310

16 30 070 1500 1250 520 16 350 070 800 1325 330

18 350 075 165 1400 670 18 30 075 850 14.50 55000 |
% 30 080 . 1400 1238 745 —>20 30 080 950 1688 6% |
a %0 08 1700 1670 1070 2 %o 08 600 1812 9m

% , 280 103 2300 2100 2051 30 20 103 1050 2082 1643

36 250 115 2600 2400 2754 35 250 115, 1150 2294 2189
TR FLEX 60° Bends

PRESSURE DIMENSIONS _

SIZE  RANG | hiches WEIGHT

Inches psi I A R Pounds
W %0 08 1500 184 100
3% B0 13 1500 2019 0 1971

16 250 115 17.00 2338 2644

U.S. PIPE AND FOUNDRY CC. TR FLEX RESTRAINED JT. PIPE AND FITTINGS BRG-009 REVISED 0313




866.DIP.PIPE

“|| TR FLEX®

RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS

&

2013 EDITION P13

TR FLEX GRIPPER® Rings

TR FLEX GRIPPER Rings are used to restrain 4" through 36" field cut pipe (pipe without weld-
ment) inside TR FLEX Pipe and Fittings. These joints are suitable for 350 psi working pressure for
sizes 4" through 24" and 250 psi working pressure for 30" and 36" products. On many installa-
tions a “less than nominal" length of pipe (a closure piece) is required to complete a pipe run.
These closure pieces can be made in the field, saving time and money.

THE TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring consists of Ductile Iron focking segments, which have stainless steel
teeth mounted on the 1.D, surface. These replace the locking segments normally used on

TR FLEX Pipe and Fittings whith have 8 weldment to provide a positive axial lock between the
bell imterior surface and the spigat end of the pipe.

Obvious advantages to using the TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring include:
1. Cost Savings: No special order spool piece is required.
2. Delivery: By cutting pipe in the field, the closure piece can be made whenrequired.

Field weldments can be used for small diameter Ductile Iron Pipe. Field weldment bars, kits and
instructions are avaitable from U.S. Pipe, (See U.S. Pipe bvochure, “Field Cutting and Welding
Procedure for TR FLEX Pipe.”)

It is easier to property install TR FLEX GRIPPER Rings in TR FLEX Pipe sockets than TR FLEX Ftting
sockets, since it Is easler to keep a pipe to plpe joint In allgnment during assembly.

TR FLEX GRIPPER Rings must nat be used with Horizontal Drilting Pull Process. TR FLEX GRIPPER
Rings must not be used in buried or aerial vertical installations greater than 45 degrees. A freld weld
bar or fabricated pipe closure should be used.

Prior to installing the TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring, please follow the instructions for TR FLEX Figld Cutting
on Ductite Iran pipe included in this brachure.

US. P{PE AND FOLUNDRY CQ. TR FLEX RESTRAINED IT. PIPE AND FITTINGS BRG-008

TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring

NOTE: There must be no more than 6 mils nomina/
coating thickness on the end of tha pipe to be
restrained with the TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring.

Tha TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring should only be
usad on Ductile lron Pipe.

REVISED 03.13



866.DIP.PIPE

“|'| TR FLEX®

RESTRAINED JOINT DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS

&

2013 EDITION P14

TR FLEX GRIPPER® Rings
Layout Instructions

The iustration shows how to use TR FLEX GRIPPER Rings in pipe while utilizing fittings.

A field cut is made to a TR FLEX® Pipe at the desired location. The spigot end with the
factory weld bead (A) is installed into one end of the TR FLEX Fitting and restrained

with conventional TR FLEX Locking Segments. The field cut and beveled plain end (B) is
instatled into the bell of the preceding pipe and restrained with a TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring.
A full length TR FLEX Pipe is then iristalled into the other socket of the TR FLEX Fitting and
restrained with TR FLEX Locking Segments. Thé remaining bell by plain end cut piece is
then installed into the socket of the full length TR FLEX Pipe with a TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring.
Laying continues with conventional TR FLEX Pipe.

TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring
Instaltation Example

Field Cut Plaki Rud
(No Weld Bead)

TR YLEX Plpe
(With Factory Weld Beed)

Deflection

I the TR FLEX GREPPER Ring is not square with the pipe during instaliation, any subse-
quent movement of the joitt as pressure is applied could resutt in loosening the ring and
possible joint separation.

The joint deflection should be set (as shown in Table 1, page 7) only after the installation
is complete.

The precautions nated earlier under TR FLEX Pipe and Fittings Socket Pullout (page 11) also apply
to TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring restrained joints.

U.S. PIPE AND FOUNDORY CO. YR FLEX RESTRAINED JT. PIPE AND FITTINGS BRO-009

[netallation Tips

Many contractors have found that it is simpler

to propsriy install the TR FLEX GRIPPER Ring in

TR FLEX Pipa sockets than in TR FLEX fitting
sochals sinca it is aasier to keep the pipe-to-pipe
foint In allgnment during assembly and installation.
Tha ilfustration depicts an example of such an
installation.

NOTE: .S, Pipa does NOT recommend Gripper
Rings in vertical instaliations greater than 45°
and thoss that choose to do so proceed at their
own 1Isk.

REVISED 03.13




TR FLEy LI

1 TTYTON“@ Gasket

4!1_ E4ll

U.S. PIPE AND FOUNDRY COMPANY / 866.DIP.PIPE / WWW.USPIPE.COM

TYTON® Gasket

. ANSI/ \”; \‘;I"‘ ﬂ‘_‘{"]n’—!unp
U.S. Pipe's TYTON® Gasket is used in U.S. Pipe's TYTON JOINT® and HP LOK® Joint oo

Ductife Iron Pipe & Fittings. It is a circular rubber gasket which has a modified bulb ANSI/AWWA C111/A21.11 Standard for
shape in cross section. The TYTON® Gasket conforms to ANSVAWWA C111/A21.11. Rubber-Sasket Joints for Ductile Iron
Compasition and dimensions of the gasket have been carefully engineered to ensure Pressure Pipe and Fittings.

a water-tight and lasting seal.

TYTON® Gaskets are available in

4" - 64" sizes and the pressure

rating is based on the parformance
requirements of ANSI/AWWA C111/A21.11.

All TYTON® Gaskets are made from vulcanized synthetic rubber with a soft rubber
bulb and harder heel joined in a strong, vulcanized bond. No reclaimed rubber is
used in the process. All gaskets meet the requirements of the National Sanitation
Foundatlon (NSF) Standard ANSUYNSF-61, Drinking Water System Components —
Health Effects.

The standard rubber compound is SBR — Styrene Butadiene Rubber. This material
has a maximum service temperature rating of 150°F and is used as the predominant
gagket material for Drinking Water, Sea Water, Sanitary Sewer, Reclaimed Water, Raw
Water, & Storm Water.

If low levels of certain contaminants are present in water and sanitary sewer applica-
tions, spacial elastomers are available. The following table may be used as a guide
for common TYTON® Gasket water, sewer, and air applications.

U.S. Pipe can furnish these special elastomers if specified for specific applications.
TYTON® Gaskets made of special elastomers are marked using colored dots.

Neoprene® Yellow
EPDM Orange
Nitrite Green
FKM Red

Special care should be made during inventory and installation in order to insure the
proper gasket is used in applications where specified.

us

REVISED 03.10



4“__53"

Doscripion | Maximum Servioa Tompersture®™ Uses?
Water & Sewer  Ar'
Push-On & Push-On  Mechanical
Mechanical Joint Joint
Joint Gaskets ~ Gaskets Gaskets
S0 T S ¥
SBR 150 150 125 Gommon: Drinking Water, Sea Water,
(Styrene Butadiens) Sanitary Sewage, Reclaimed Water,
= i .. Raw Water, Storm Water
Nitrile (NBR) 150 150 125 Common: Hydrocarbons, Fats, Oils,
(Actylonitrile Greases, Chemicals, Qils & Fluids,
Butadiene) Refined Petoleum
Other Acceptable Services:
Drinking Water, Sanitary Sewage,
Reclaimed Water, Raw Water,
_ Storm Water
Neoprene® (CR) 200 180 150 Common: Greasy Waste
(Polychloraprene) Other Acceptable Services: Sea Water,
Sanitary Sewage, Reclaimed Water,
i ok e, R Raw Water, Storm Water
EPDM 212 200 150 Common: Alcohols, Dilute Acids,
(Ethylene Propylene Dilute Alkalis, Ketones (MEK, Acetons),
Diene Monomer) Vegetable Oil
Othar Acceptablie Services: Drinking
Water, Sea Water, Sanitary Sewage,
Reclaimed Water, Raw Water,
¥ L ) Storm Water
PR 212 300 o0 Common: Aromatic Hydrocarbons and

Fuels, Acids, Vegetable Qils, Petroleum
Preducts, Chlorinated Hydrocarbons,
Mast Chemicals and Solvents

Other Acceptable Services: Drinking
Water, Reclaimed Water, Raw Water,
Storm Water

1 Maximum service lemperatures listed are
intendsd as general guidelines for ductils
iron pipe gaskets. For senvice lemperatires
greatey than these listed, consult pipe manu-
facturer for specific recommendations.

2 Maximum service temperature is ot usvally
a meaningful parameler for piping gaskets;
havwever, low temperatures during pipeline
installation may recessitate precautions.
Consult your U.S. Pipe Sales Representalive
for pertinent recommendations.

3 Water, including sewage, with low levels of
the listed contaminants.

4 L ubricating oil in the alr will sdversely affect
SBR and EPDM performance.

5 Consult yaur U.5. Pipe Sales Representalive
for availability of FKM push-on gashkels.

4

REVISED 03.10




———=0 Nop-nisiog stem (NRS)

4"-12" A-2362-9306 RESILIENT WEDGE Mueller Co.
GATE VALVES - SL. x SL.

Q Catalog number—
A-2362-38 Slip-ont ends with gasket LOW ZINC STEM PER

% A-2382-40 Slip-ont ends less gasket SFWD SPEC
0 Sizes-4",6% 87, 10", 12"
QO Meets or exceeds all applicable requirernents of ANSVAWWA C509 and C5135 Standards,
UL Listed, FM Approved, and certified to ANSI/NSF 61,
QO  Slip-on eads fit plain end of classes 150, 200 and 250 cast iron; ductile iron and classes
150 and 200 cast iron O.D. PVC

Q Iron body with nominal 10 mils MUELLER® Pro-Gard™ Fusion Epoxy Coated interior
and extecior surfaces

Q Epoxy coating meets or exceeds all applicable requirements of
ANSVAWWA C550 Standard and is certified to ANSI/NSF 61

%-D EPDM wedge, symmetrical & fully encapsulated with molded rubber;
0o exposed iron

Q  Triple O-ring seal stuffing box (2 upper & 1 lower O-ring), with dirt seal

—90 2" square wrench nut (optional handwhee] available) ~ open left

Q 250 psig (1723 ¥Pa) maximum working pressure, 500 psig (3447 kPa) static test pressure
Q UL Listed, FM Appraved: 20 psig (1379 kPa)

1Design and dimersions of the joint are manufaciured under kicense of U.S. Pipe and Foundry Company.

Optlons
Q Position indicators Q  Stainless steel fasteners: Type 316

Q Handwheel

Reslllent wedge gate valve parts

Catalog |Description Materlal Material Standard

Part No. o
G-1§ Bonnet Bolis & Nuts Stalnless Steel [Type 304 ]
G-41 Stuffing Box Bolts & Nms  |Stainfess Steed | Type 304 g‘
G-49 Stem O-rings (3) Rubber o< : %/ ] o0
G-200 Wrench Nut Cap Serew Stainless Steel |Type 304 1= ~

G201 |Stffing Box Seal Rubber S E\\\ﬁi’\' o
G202 [Wrench Nut Cast Iron ASTM A126 CL.B §

G-203  [Stem Everdur ASTM B98-C66100/H02 § o
G-204 Hand Whee! (oot shown) Cast Iron ASTM A126 CLB - s

1G-205 Stem Nut Bronze ASTM B62 >\\\\ aase
G-206 | Guide Cap Bearings Celcon ‘Mé

1G-207 S_m.fﬂng Box with Cast Iron ASTM A126 CL.B %é 74 l_ G208

dirl seal Rubber - 4/ ?I/A

G208 | Anti-friction Washer (2) Ceicon 222, 7777 G P
1G-209 Wedge, Rubber Encapsulated |EPDM* ASTM A126 CLB 0209
1G-210**  |Bonnet Ductile Iron ASTM A3536

IG-211** |Bonnet O-ring Nitrile e
1G-112** (Body Ductile Iron ASTM A536
* Fully encapsulaied in malded rubber with no iron exposed 277777770757 777
+# Previous to 1999 these parts on 4*-12" valves were desipried with a pasket instead of an O-ring
and with additional bolts. Confirm the rype of seal when ordering s replacement gesket or O-ring.




Musilar Co. 4"-12" A-2362-9306 RESILIENT WEDGE
GATE VALVE - SL. x SL.

R ST LA ]
| I
I | R TN
=!
Dimensions
Dimension* Nominal size
4° 6" gu 10" 12«
A 14,19 18.00 21.50 2550 2B.62
Q (bore) 430 630 830 10.30 12.30
W (distance betwsen stropping lug holes acrass face of valve cods)  [8.62 10.62 13.12 16.38 18.12
FR 12.81 14.81 12.88 18.43 18.62
L 4.12 438 5.62 5.62 5.62
DD 4.57 6.05 6.64 7-19 7.38
Turos to open 14 20.5 265 33 385
Weight* 90 165 260 400 565

*All dimensions are in inches. All weights are in pounds and nre approximate.



" Tyler/Union

SOLID & TAPPED PLUGS & CAPS

%\' ",

L BT ALV ANV

MECHANICAL JOINT C153 DUCTILE IRON
COMPACT FITTINGS
Sizes 3" thru 12" UL Listed For Fire Main Equipment

SOUD SLEEVES

s T

3"-12" 1424 3 -12° 14"-24"
MJ Plug M Cap
Dimensions  Max. Weights

Size T Tap Plugs Caps
3 46 2 9 8
4 A6 2 9 10
é 46 2 18 18
| 46 2 25 26

10 56 2 36 32

12 .56 2 47 44

14 62 2 76 85

16 .62 2 98 94

18 65 2 138 121

20 .66 2 158 149

24 .68 2 223 210

30 ° {Available Soon see List Pricas) ...
36 *° (Available Soon see List Pricas)

MJ x FE Flange

Dimensions are

TAPPED TEE o Poge 1.

MJ Tapped Tee (2" Tap)

Dimensions
Size T L Max. Tap Walghh
3 .34 é 2 19
4 35 6 2 23
b .37 b 2 35
f 39 6 2 54
10 41 é 2 48
12 A3 6 2 88
16 .52 é 2 164

|
! L ! |. Lz —J
Short Long
Dimensions Waeights
Size T L 12 Short Lang
3 .34 7.5 12 13 22
4 .35 7.5 12 19 25
é .37 7.5 12 28 39
8 .39 7.5 12 a8 55
10 41 7.5 12 48 68
12 43 7.5 12 62 81
14 .56 9.5 15 116 144
16 .57 2.5 15 138 174
18 .48 9.5 15 160 230
20 .69 2.5 15 212 269
24 75 9.5 15 272 380
30 * {Avallohls Scon ses List Prices) -
36 * (Availabla Soon sea List Prices)
ADAPTERS
MJ x FE
Dimensions
Size T Lt L2
3 34 é 12
4 35 6 12
é 37 é 12
| .39 6 12
10 A1 é 12
12 Ad 6 12
14 51 b 12 127
16 .52 6 12 155 149
—>20 & ¢ 275
30 .66 |
36 74 8

Tyler Pige/Utilities Division » £.O. Box 2027 & Tyler, Taxcs 75710 » (903} 882-551 1
é Union Foundry Company » P.O. Box 309 » Annision, Alabama 36202 « (256) 234-74601 4-4-2003



HEX BOLT T-304
SuemiriAL Seecrcarons ()

GRADE: UNSTABILIZED 18 CHROMIUM B NICKEL (AIS! TYPE 304)

CHEMICAL REQUIREMENTS
CHEMICAL ANALYSES SHALL AF PERFDAMED IN ACCOROANCE WITH ASTM A751
CARBON | MANGANERE | PHOSPHOROUS |  SULFUR SILICON
e o PHOS LAY luco CHROMIUM NICKEL COPPER
0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 100 | 1B.0TO200 | BOTOMOS | 1.00
MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS
HARDNESS | TENSILE STRENGTH | VIELD STRENGTH
ROCIWELL [KS) (K8) ELONGATIIN
MIN MIN MIN
880 - C32 85 45 25
v
i

HEX NUYTS ASTM F584 (ASME 818.2.2)

O HEAVY HEX NUTE ASTM F584 (ABME B18.2.2)

[ T-304 STAINLESS STEEL WASHERS

LDCATION \ |
O euren |0 SUBMERGED D aAs0veE GAADE

BELOW GRADE D onen

DIMENSIONAL DATA: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED IN THE PURCHAS DHDEA, SHALL BE
THREADED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ASME B18.2.1, PAGE C-1, FOR HEX CAP
SCREWS {FINISHED HEX BOLTS). ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND IN ASTM

F593, DTD 198B (STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS, HEX CAP SCREWS] AND IN ASTM £554, OTD
1898 (STAINLESS STEEL NUTS].

TRIPAC

A DivigigN oF TRIPAG MARKFTING. ING.
475 Kwue Circie » ConoNa, CA 828B0-84068
(851) 2804488 = FaX: {851) 272-4445




‘Garlock

SEALING TECHNOLOGIES®

an EnPro Industries company

IMATERIAL PROPERTIES” |

FULL FACE, 1/8" THICK,
160# HOLE PATTERN

Garlock 19

Color: Black
Composition: SBR rubber reinforced with 10.80z cotton sheeting (5.00z in 1/32”
material).
Durometer, Shore A, +/- 5. 80
‘Temperature?, Maximum, °F (°C): +200 (+93)
Pressure?, Maximum, psig (bar): 250 (17)
Finish Available
Thru 1/8" Cloth
Over 1/8"; Smooth
Number of Plles
1/32", 1/186", 3/32": 1
1/8": 2
3/16" 3
114", 4
IPHYSICAL PROPERTIES" |
ASTM D751 Burst test across 2" (50mm) dia. opening Not recommended for use as
psi (bar): a diaphragm material.
ASTM D149 Dielectric Properties, range, volts/mil.
Sample conditioning 18"
None 31
ASTM F586 Deslgn Factors
“m" factor: 1.25
" factor, psi (N/mm?); 400 (2.8)
ASTM D2000 Line Cail Out: 2AA810A13%

Notes:
This is a general gulde and should not be the sole mean

* Values do not constitute speclfication Limits

s of selecting or rejecting this material.

2 \When epproaching the maximum or minimum retings consult Garleck Applications Engineering

3 For rubber compound only, nol fabric

1611668 Divlclon Btreat » Palmgra, New Yorh 14522 USA » £-365-597-481 - Tall Free +600-448-5668 « Fux: 1-315-597-5216 - www.gurloch.com



Your Connactlun to tha Future™

MEGALUG®
Series 1100

Mechanical Joint Restraint for Ductile Iron Pipe

Post Pressure
Nominal Series Shipping Assembly Rating
Pipe Size Number Weights Deflection (PSI)
3 1103 6.1 o 350
I PR R T Y SR T
6 1106 11.9 3° 350
s i ades’ | 4480 i3 1380
10 - 1110 23.9 3° 350
12 4142 2 32 = 3° 350
14 1114 48.5 2° 350
.46 = 1446 564 = 2° = 350
18 1118 631 = 1%° = 250
—> 20 1120 723  4%° 250
24 - 1124 . 13314 1%° g@___
30 21.130 X !ﬁ946 1° '2'50_
36 1136 2340  4° 250
42 4442  536O  1° 250
48 1148 653.0 12 250

contact EB

AA for.assistance.

U.S. Patent Nos.

4092036, 4627774, 4779900, 4896903, 5544522

Features and Applications:
s Sizes 3 Inch through 48 inch

Constructed of ASTM A536 Ductlle Iron
Torque Limiting Twist-Off Nuts

MEGA-BOND®

Restraint Coating System

For more Information on MEGA-BOND,
refer to www.ebaa.com

The Mechanical loint Foliower Gland Is
Incorporated into the restraint

Heavy Duty thick wall design

Support Products Avallable:
Split repalr style avallable 3 Inch
through 48 inch.

EBAA Series 1100SD

Solld restraint harness available for
push-on pipe bells.
EBAA Serles 1700

Split restraint hamess avallable for
existing push-on bells.
EBAA Series 1100HD

All MEGALUG and related restralnt
products can be furnished as packaged
accessories complete with appropriate
restraint, gasket, lubrication, and bolt-
Ing hardware

For use on water or wastewater plpe-
lInes subject to hydrostatic pressure

and tested [n accordance with elther
AWWA C600 or ASTM D2774

Copyright © 2007. EBAA Iron, Tnc. All Rights Reszerved.



‘Serles 1100 Submittal Reference Drawing R
A
| '.* _ =] 0*75 = |-0‘a75 |
iz | A T 3
. g ' F ‘)'_ g |
| & o e e - T
‘ 3 \ '\ C K P <
BoEX 1y g
B \® Al

SECTION A-A SECTION B-B

: : Wedge  Bolt  Weight Pressure
Nominal  Series Qry. qQry. (LBS.) Rating

Pipe Size. Number (PSI)
- 3 1103 _4.48 227 4.06 062 9.06 0.750 6.19 769 2_ _ﬂ_ﬂ__ﬁ__ 6.1 350
. A4 1104 592 227 490 0.75 980 0875 750 912 2 4 78 350

1106 802 227 7.00 0.88 12.00 0.875 9.50 1112 6 118 350

2

6 s 3 = -

8 1168 1047 2.3 945 1.00 1416 0875 11.75 1337 4 6 145 350
6

10 1110 1222 237 1120 1.00 1620 0.875 1400 1562 6 8 239 350
12 142 14.32 237 1330 1.25 1830 0878 1625 1788 8 8 = 312 350

14 1114 1640 2.9 1544 150 2094 0875 18.75 2025 10 10 497 350

| 18 1116 1850 2.69 1754 156 22.90 0.876 21.60 2250 12 12 564 350 |
_ 18 1113 2060 269 1964 163 2500 0875 2325 .75 12 12 636 250
>20 1120 22.70 2.69 21,74 189 2710 0.875 2550 2700 14 14 7.0 250

24 1124 26.90 3.20 25.94 1.81 32.64 0.875 30.00 31.50 16 16 128.7 230

. 30 1130 33.29 3.20 3247 225 3887 1125 36.88 3942 20 20  180.7 280
36 1136 39.59 3.20 38.47 225 4517 1125 43.75 46.00 24 24 2265 250

42 1142 4579 456 4467 3.88 5557 1375 50.62 5348 28 28 5189 250 |
48 1148 52.09 4.56 50.97 3.88 61.87 1375 57.50 60.36 32 32 608.3 250

£ With Twist-Off Nuts twisted off.
NOTE: Dimensions are in inches and are subject to change without notice.




NORTHTOWN COMPANY

Pipe Protection Products

POLYWRAP

TUBULAR POLYETHYLENE PROTECTION FOR
CAST IRON, DUCTILE IRON AND STEEL PIPE

PRODUCT HISTORY

Certaln solls and artificlal environments have been shown to be cotrosive to cast iron pipe. In
severe environments, the life of the plpe has been signiticantly shortened. Extensive tests and
field installations for over 40 years have shown that loosa polyethylene encasement of the pipe Is
an effective and economical means of corrosion protection.

PRODUCT USE / DESCRIPTION

Polyaethytene film pravents contact between tha plpe and the surrounding soll for cofrosion
protection. However, it is not expected to ba an airtight or watertight encasement. t Is avallable in
Natural (clear), Black or custom ooiors and In several widths suitable for all pipe sizes.

INSTALLATION

The 8 mil polyethylene tube should be cut to lengths that provide a ona foot overlap beyond sach
end of a pipe section. Slip the tubing over the pipe with the printed side up, and bunch it back to
clear both ends. A shallow bell hole should be made to facilitate installation of the polyethylene.
Lower pipe Into position and make up the joint. Pull tubing over the joint from the preceding pipe
length and tape it securely to the new pipe length. Ovetlap the polyethylene from the new pipe
length back over the same foint and tape in place on the preceding pipe bamel. Pull the
polyethylene along the length of the new pipe, folding excess tubing over the top of the pipe barrel
and securing it every 3 lo 4 feet. Keep the excess polyethylens for the overlap of the next joint
bunched back from the joint In preparation for making the next joint. Repeat this process for each
new pipe length. Repalr any tears, holes or othar damage with tape or small sections of
potyethylene taped into place.

TO BE SUPPLIED BLACK

SPECIFICATIONS
The 8 mi! minlmum, group 2, linear low denslty, flat tube, virgin polyethylene film provided meets
or exceeds the requirements of AWWA C105-89, ANSI A21.5-69, ASTM D4976 and NT4112-99.
The film is marked showing trademark, year of manufacture, type of resin, specifitation
conformancs, applicable pipe sizes and a corrosion protection warning.

PROPERTIES
Tensile Strength 3600 psi, minimum-ASTM D882
Elongation 800%, minimum—-ASTM D882
Dielectric Strength 800 V/mil, minimum-ASTM D149
Impact Resistance 600 g, minimum-ASTM D1709-B
Propagation Tear Resistance 2550 gt, minimum—~ASTM D1922
OPTIONS

Northtown's Polywrap Is available In custorn colors. Standard options are purple polywrap for
reclaimed waler lines, and blue and green for water and sewer lines, respectively. Other colors
and markings are avallable by special order.

P.O. BOX 2064 « HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647
(714) 375-4D00 o FAX (714) 375-4006



oistys =

PIPE WRAP TAPE - 10 MIL

DESCRIPTION

Christy's™ Pipe Wrap tape consists of a stabilized, plasticized PVC film
with a hightack adhesive backing. It provides a superior molsture and
corroslon barrier on many types of piping uses, including both exposed
and direct burial applications. Christy's™ Pipe Wrap tape provides op-
timum protection when used In conjunction with Christy's™ Prime-It™
Pipewrap Primer (Prime-t™ provides superior adhesion while increas-
ing overail corrosion resistance). Product Coda No. 205 - 202 - 204
plpewrap (413 printed vinyl identification tape).

TECHNICAL TA-33-PW21
Thickness 10mils (0.25mm)
Tensile Strength Bkg (25mm)
Elongation at Break 200%

Adhesion to Steel .56kg (25mm)
Adhesion to Backing .56kg (25mm)
Dielectric Strength 7000 voits
Unwind Force 800g (25mm)
TA-33-PW11 1" X 10 MIL
TA-33-PW21 2" X 10 MIL
TA-33-PW41 4" X 10 MIL

SPECIFICATIONS & INDUSTRY LISTINGS

Can be used on all types of pipe and fittings, including steel, galvanized, electrical condutt, cast and duc-
tile iron. Christy’s™ Pipe Wrap tape s listed by the Intemational Assoclation of Plumbing & Mechanical
Officials (IAPMO) and carries the shield.

Chnsty s™ Pipe Wrap tape:

Provides excellent Insulating capacities and superior abrasion reslstance.

Reslsts/reduces corrosion problems caused by salts, salt water, soll aclds and alkalls.

Provides a dielectric barrier between the pipe and soil.

Resists common chemicals and vapors and protects against fungus and bacterla Imany applications.
Remalns pllable in a wide range of temperature and working environments while providing increased
UV and weathering protection.

»

The physical and performance properties shown are averages obtalned from tests recommended by ASTM-1000,
or our own procedures. A particular rell may vary slightty from these averages. It is recommended that the buyer
determine the suitability for his own purposes.

Subject to change without nofice. July 2010

www.tchristy.com « (800) 258-4583



RICHARD MIROWSKI

NEWARK,CA

CONFIDENTIAL PRICE SHEET

EFFECTIVE: 01-01-2013
EXPIRES:12-31-2013

Branch Phone Number; (510)744-9045

TR.AFFIIC CONTROL EQUIPMENT

DAY WEEK 4 WEEK
ARRQW PANELS $75.00 $225.00 $675.00
MESSAGE BOARDS (mid-size) $256.00 $768.00[ $2,304.00
MESSAGE BOARDS (large-size) $284.00 $852.00[ $2,556.00
Light Tower $137.00 $548.00] $1,370.00
BARRICADES
Type 1 Barricade Engineering Grade $0.60 $4.20 $16.80
Type 1 Barricade High Intensity $0.90 $6.30 $25.20
Type 3 Barricade Engineering Grade $3.50 $24.50 $98.00
Type 3 Barricade High Intensity $3.75 $26.25 $105.00
LIGHTS
Barricade Light 3 Way (flash/steady/off) $0.25 $1.75 $7.00
12" Beacon Light 12" $28.25 $84.75 $254.25
CONES
28" orange No collar - Day cone $0.45 $3.15 " $12.60
28" orange With reflective collar $0.60 $4.20 $16.80
42" Relfectice Cone With reflective collar $0.75 $5.25 $21.00
DRUMS w/BASE Engineering Grade $0.95 $6.65 $26.60
DRUMS w/BASE High Intensity $0.95 $6.65 $26.60
VERTICAL PANELS w/ HIGH INTENSITY STRIPES $0.95 $6.85 $26.60
Delineator $0.50 $3.50 $14.00
SIGNS
Aluminum - all sizes Engineering Grade $2.36 $16.45 $65.80
Aluminum - all sizes High Intensity $2.85 $19.95 $79.80
Aluminum - all sizes Diamond Grade $3.75 $26.25 $105.00
Roll Up style - 48x48 Mesh Style $2.35 $16.45 $65.80
Roll Up style - 48x48 Vinyl - Reflective $2.35 $16.45 $65.80
No Parklng Barricade Signs 29" x 18" $2.35 $16.45 $65.80
OTHER ITEMS
SIGN STANDS Hard or Roll Up Style $1.20 $8.40 $33.60
STOP / SLOW PADDLES $0.60 $4.20 $16.80
18" FLAG w/ DOWEL $0.25 $1.75 $7.00
CRASH ATTENUATORS 200-400-700-1400-2100  Call For Quote on Specific Arrays
TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICES
Traffic Control Site Evaluation $225.00 Per Hour
Traffic Control Plans - No PE stamp $110.00 _ Per Page
Traffic Control Plans - with PE stamp $300.00  Per Page
On Site Set Up & Tear Down $80.00  Per Man-hour (non-prev-wage)

NO SALES TAX ON RENTALS

Page 24




T RENC m—

=P LATE® —
=RENTAL Co

HORING AND SAFEYY SPECQIALIATS

Trench Plate Rental Co

Excavation Shoring - Traffic Control -Training
6711 Central Ave Newark, Ca 94560

877-246-4086 510-744-9045 Fax: §10-744-9048 ww.fprco.com

e e

Estimated Number of Trucks:

Contact Name: |Jack Blazek Date: August 1, 2013
821 Howard Street, 2nd Fir .
Company Name San Francisco, CA 94103 Office Ph: 415.701.5272
Offica Fax:
Job Name: SFMTA Central Subway Cell: -
Job Location: | San Francisco, Ca Job#: Email;
Rental Duration: PO#; Soil Type: |Est Start Date:
ent Ea ent ]
Qty Size and Description Days Per Day Per 7 days Per 28 Days | Weight EA
6 |1"5x 10 Steel Plates $ 3351 % 2345| $ 83.80 2,042
14 |Water Filled Barrier 3 420] § 25201 % 100.80 170
Extended Rental RateTotals (QTY X Rate)

Estimated Delivery (per hour):
Estimated Pick-up (per hour):
“tand-By time Charged at:

Trucking rates subject fo a fuel surcharge

Quoted By: Richard Mirowskl
$65.00 Cell Phone: 415-716-8202
$65.00 Cell: 877-246-4086
$125.00 per hour Fax: 510-744-9048
Email: rmirowski@tprco.com

This bid is based on estimated total items, type of items and rental duration. Changes to any of these assumptions will
change the total cost. This bid is subject to equipment availability at the time of order. This bid is subject to all terms and
conditions of Trench Plate Rental Co's Rental Agreement. This quate Is valid for 30 days.

www.{prco.com




United Rentals Trench Safety
4125 Breakwater Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

[Cat-Claas |Description

~ [minimum | Daily | Weekly | Monthly

Road Piate
944-9914 |ROADPLATE4'XR' ) 29005 1300( S 2900 | § 112.00
944-9920 (ROADPLATES'X 8’ | S 47005 1400]§ 47.001S 118.00
944-9924 |ROAD PLATES'X 10' 'S 47.00 $ 1500]$ 47,00 S 153.00
544-9928 [ROAD PLATEG'X 8' S 4500|$ 13.00|S 45,00 (S 143.00
944-9930 |ROAD PLATE6'X 10' S 4400 | S 1400 (5 440015 155.00
@4-9932 ROAD PLATE 6'X 12° S 55.00 |§ 1500 (5§ 55.00 ($ 185.00
@14—9942 ROAD PLATE 8' X 10’ ) 60.00(S 17.00(5 60.00 (S 215.00
1044-9943 |ROAD PLATE 8° X 12' S 66.00| S5 26.00|5 66.00 | § 245.00
944-9840 |[ROAD PLATE 8'X 15' $ 103.00|$ 34.00}5 103.00/5 30800
944-9944 |ROAD PLATE 8'X 16' $ 89.00 S 34.00}|8 89.00 | S 336.00
944-9946 (ROAD PLATE 8'X 20' $ 15000}S 53.00]S5 150.00|$ 52500
944-9339 |(ROADPLATER'X12'X1-1/2"7 S 12400|$ 37.00]|S 124.00 | S 36100
944-9937 |ROAD PLATE 8'X 16'X 1-1/2" S 14200|$% 4200|S 1420035 516.00
* Non Skid coating avallable for all sizes, above rate + 25%.
Aluminum Hydraulic Shoring )

942-10B0 |KIT:2' SHORE 17-27" CYL ] 3300 $ 11001 $ 3300/ 55,00
942-1090 |KIT:2' SHORE 22-36" CYL S 3600 S 1200 § 36.00 | § GO.W
942-1110 |KIT:2' SHORE 28-46" CYL S 39.00| S 13.00( 5 39.00 | $ 65.00
942-1100 (KIT:2' SHORE 34-55" CYL S 42005 1400 S 420018 70.00
942-1130 |KIT:2' SHORE 40-64" CYL 5 4500| 5 15.00( S 45008 75.00
942-1140 [KIT:2' SHORE 52-88" CYL S 4800 § 16.00( $ 4B.001( § 80.00
942-1170 |KIT:3.5' SKORE 17-27" CYL S 330016 1100{ S 3400 | $ 97.00
542-1160 ]KIT:3.5' SHORE 22-36" CYL ) 33,00 $ 1100 § 4400 | $ 99.00
942-1180 |KIT:3.5' SHORE 25-42" CYL S 3600(S$ 1200( S 56.00 | $ 12400
942-1220 |KIT:3.5' SHORE 28-46" CYL 5 36005 1200 S 56.00 5 12400
942-1190 {KIT:3,5' SHORE 34-55" CYL S 42005 14.00| S 58.00 | $ 129.00
942-1200 |KIT:3.5' SHORE 40-64" CYL ) 33005 1100 S 5400 $ 129.00
942-1230 |KIT:3.5' SHORE 52-88" CYL ) 39.00|$ 13.00( $ 56.00 | $§ 153.00
1942-1217 [KIT: 3.5' SHORE 52-88" CYL 24" EXT $ 67.00 |8 220015 67.00 | $ 152.00
942-1227 |KIT: 3.5' SHORE 52-88" CYL 42" £EXT ) 68.00(S 2200( $S 68.00| S 198.00
942-1219 [KIT: 3.5' SHORE 52-88" CYL 56" EXT S 67.00|$ 22001 $ 62.00| S8 200.00
942-1240 |KIT:5' SHORE 17-27" CYL ) 3900}$ 1300 $ 46,00 $ 98.00
942-1250 |KIT:5’ SHORE 22-36" CYL S 3600 § 1200/ S 4500|S5 11200
942-1260 |KIT:5' SHORE 25-42" CYL $ 3900 $ 13.00( S 3500 (S 11500
942-1310 |KIT:5' SHORE 28-46" CYL S 39.00| S 1300 $ 35008 11500

The Right Equipment; Right Now/



BRISBANE RECYCLING

=

ke

PRICE LIST - Central Subway

Rates for Purchasing Materials:

= iy o
J k) 0S¢ &)éh,&‘m.hkg;ﬂ,e?/

CO., INC.

Plant Address: Plant Phone: Office Phone: Fax Phonec: Mailing Address:
5 Bealty Ave. (415) 467-5050 1y -168»3829 (415) 468-8820 P.O. Box 687
Brisbane, CA 94005 -— Brisbane, CA 94005
1z s e 2 o
\______J__,/ r\‘}@ M/f@‘,% (/L/]xg -

{2// fff/f?"f ‘Potn

ITEM NO. MATERIALS PRICE/TON
101 Recycled Fill $ 400
102 Recycled Class 2 Aggregate Sub Base $ 7.00
103 Recycled Class 2 Aggregate Base $ 8.00
104 Recycled 3/4" Drain Rock $ 18.00
106 Recycled Class 1 Permeable - "Pea Gravel" $ 18.00
106 Recycled Class 2 Permeable $ 20.00
107 Recycled 3" Minus $ 14.00
108 Recycled Sand $ 800

= NOTE: “Other materials are available based on project specifications
&) *All prices are F.0.B. Plant*
= *Sales tax not included on above prices*

Rates for Dumping:

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION TRUCK TYPE PRICE PER LOAD
108 Asphalt/Concrete Semi End Dump $300.00 perload / 27 QX =

(Not to exceed 2' in size) .._’$
- (;/‘0/;/
110 Asphalt/Concrete Ten Wheeler $170.00 per Ioaty
(Not to exceed 2' in size) : 270K =
208 74 Jeuk £30/losp = £ S/
NOTE: *Any loads contalning Rebar, Dabris, Wire Mesh or Bricks, will be priced accordingty* ‘"f 4/, 7.7

*Loads must be free of waste, debris, brush, weeds, plasterboard, trash or rubbish*

*POSITIVELY NO H CC .,

Plant Facllity Hours: Monday to Friday 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (Pleking up aggregate material)

Monday to Friday 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (Dumping material)

Plant Facllity will be opened on weekends upon request onty.

LL PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICEI!I!I



i

Baylands Soil Processing, LLC

Gate Rates

/,;’,f }% 4&9[% "f/ﬂ’ f}fzf/ﬁu";

IMPORTS: All imports have to be approved before dumplng

Clean Fill: Accepted materlal with tracking # based upon the ¢l

Yruck She Caost Par Load
Pickup Truck $50.00
Bobtall $100.00
10 Wheel $120.00
Semé End Dump $230.00
Self Certlfied Fill - Sunguest Accounts
Truck Shze Cost Par Loed
Pickup Truck $110.00
Sobtall $152.50
10 Wheel 5$282.50
Sem) End Durmp $390.00

1] Fill w, halt, Fill w/Brick
Truck Slze Cost Per Load
Pickup Truck $110.00
Bobtail $162.50
10 Wheel $292.50
Seml End Dump 5400.00
Fill w/Rock 4" minys
TruckSze | Cost Par Load)
Pickup Truck 580.00
Sobtall $326.2
10 Whea $216.25 | -
Semi £nd Dump 5310.00

Fill Wet, Fill w[OrganIcs! Fill-Bay Mud

Truck Shie Cost Per Load
Plckup Truck $110.00
Bobtail $152.50
10 Wheel 5282.50
Seml End Oump $390.00
Fill w Ja}
rud Siz= | Cost Per Load
Plckup Truck $130.00
Bobtail $352.50
10 Wheel $5585.00
Send End Dump 5735.00
EXPORTS
Struckural Backfill
Truck Skza Cost Per Load
Pickup Truck 525.00
Bobtall $35.00 |
10 Wheel 555,00
Seml End Dump 595.00
Screened Sand
[Truck She Cast Per Load
Pickup Truck $28.25
Bobtall $51L.00
10 Wheel 58250
Seml End Dump $145.00
Topsoll
[Truck Size Cost Per Load
Pickug Truck $43.50
Bobtall 575.00
10 Wheel $122.50
Semil End Dumgp $215.00

u

— //

r Soll Management Plan




(PONCRETLS (RO TE

7 ' PRIGES VALID FOR ONLY 30 DAYS
EmEx GONCRETF SUBJECT ¥O AVAILABILITY

READY MIX CONCRETE
DISPATCH TEL. NO. 888-478-2764

S W N

o

T

B,
9.

10. PRICES ARE BASED ON Al OPERAT] RO
PAGETORALISTOF §URBHARGES ‘I’HATAFPLY 'TO ALL PROJEG‘!‘S

CUSTOMER: _Synemy Project Manazement DATE:  _2:1213
ATTN: Shannon Cozino CUSTOMER:
PHONE: 415-487-3000 YARDS: 500
FAX: 8TART:
EMAIL: - Shannon Cozlno PAVING?:
PROJECT: #1252 Third Street LIght Rall Projec(. MAP:
AODRESS: TYPE:
CcITY! 8an Francisco PLANT: 4433
Pal DESCRIFTION | SLUM | W. | T COMMENTS cY
P CR
2300 @ 28 | SF Clly: Sldewalk | 3-5° ) $122.00 5.5 sk, includes 1/2 Ib lampblack In 1442048
prfce
3000 & 28 | SF Clty: Curbs 3-5" $122.00 8 sk 1413048
3000 @ 28 | SF Chy: Ramps as5" $182.00 8 x_i*, Includes 8 Ibs of Carbon blackln | 144294p
— prica
3000 @ 28 | SF Chy: Strest 35 $122.00 B sk
| — | Base 5 ) S vn
3000 @ 28 4 SF Cly: Street 38 |~ {|F3128 SFehskvi/, Z%Ameierator 1442047
ase — Quick Set V oD~ -
50180 @ : 41" {n/a |$107.00 ] per.vafhafspec
28
50-150 @ =hnfaz BIT0" - per verbal apec
2B ;
VARIABLE FUEL SURCHARGE | $26.00 | PER LOAD = see chart below
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $40 00 | PER LOAD
PRICE ESCALTORS add $5.00 on 7/1113, good untit 1/1/14 PRICES EXPIREON 7/11H3
PROJECT REMARKS

PRICES STATED HEREIN ARE BASED ON CEMEX'S STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITONS, (COPIES OF WHICH ARE AVAILABLE

" ON REQUEST), WHICH SHALL CONTROL AND TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY TERMS AND CONDITIONE TO THE CONTRARY IN

ANY PURCHASE ORDER OR OTHER DOCUMENT, .
RIC

. PRICES EXCLUDE ADMIKI'URES ORADD-ONS FOR TEMPERATURE OR SET CONTROL UNLEBS EXPRESSLY STATED ABOVE.
. CEMEX RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE PRICES ON ANY QUOTE(s) OR ACCGEPTED ORDERS WITHOUT NOTICETD
REFLECT ANY RAW MATERIAL SHORTAGES, COST INCREASES OR SLIRRCHARGES AND DEFER OR CANCEL ANY QUOTATIONS

OR ACCEPTED ORDERS IN THE EVENT CEMEX BECOMES DELAYED OR PREVENTED FROM PERFORMING DUE TQ SHORTAGES
OR ALLOCATIONS OF RAW MATERIALS, IN THE EVENT OF A DELAY OR CANCELLATION REBULTING FROM SHORTAGES OR
ALLOCATIONS OF RAW MATERIALS, CEMEX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO BUYER FOR ANY DAMAGES INCURRED BY BUYERAS A
RESULT OF ANY SUCH DELAY OR CANCELLATION.

THI8 QUOTE SHALL TERMINATE (F NOT SIGNED AND RETURNED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE DATE SET FORTH ABOVE
CEMEX DOES NOT COMMIT TO A BINGLE SOURCE OF AGGREBATE, CEMENT OR ADMIXTURES AND RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
CHANGE AT ANYTRAE RAW MATERIALS INCLUDED IN THE PRODUCTS LISTED IN THIS QUOTE. THE AGGREGATE AND GEMENT
BASED MATERIALS ARE NOT GUARANTEED TO BE [N COMPLWANCE WITH THE BUY AMERICAN ACT OR ANY SIMILAR
REQUIREMENTS,

THE MATERIALS DESCRIBED IN THIS QUOTE MEET SOLELY THOSE BPECIFICATIONS SET FORTM ABOVE. CEMEX IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING ANY MATERIALS NOT SPECIFICIALLY STATED (N THIS QUOTE.

ALL MIXES QUOTED ARE DESIGNED TO BE TAILGATED OR PUMPED THROUGH A 4" LINE, UNLESS EXPRESSLY STATED ABOVE.
A SERVICE CHARGE NOT TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED BY LAWS APPLIES ON UNPARD INVOICE AMOUNTS BEGINNING

THE 4% DAY OF THE MONTH FOLLOW'NG DLIE DATE AND DALY TFEREAFTER UNTIL. PAID IN FULL
MSTANCES, PLEASE REVIEW CAREFULLY THE NEXT

intarestad in purchasing apgregatas? Please contact Chris Mathias at 925-200-6207 or Mike Wood at 828-888-4146

Jeff King - Sr. Termritory Manager PHONE: 925-998.5022 FAX; 681-215-8416

For Questions pleass call or Emall: el king@cemex.com  Mail Purchase Orders To; 5666 La Ribera, Livermore, CA,



‘\rVe have sccumulated concrete inf 6@7&@ % == /QI‘ZEFOMM 5/6%@/5/)9 IO/ A7 /C/M/?

call...1-630-596-9999

Supplies Product List Charts & Specs

/ Expsion oint

STEEL fiber - black

FORMING CFiber Expansion Joint

SUPPLIES s Fiber Expansion Joint is composed of cellular
fibers saturated with asphalt

RESIDENTIAL » Non-extruding minimum recovery of 70%.

COMMERGCIAL

» Certification: ASTM D 1751.
INFRASTRUCTURE

» Sizes: Thickness: 1/4", 3/8", 1/2", 3/4", 1"

Width: 48" (Cut from 2" - 24")
PRODUCT LIST Length: 5' (Special Order: 6', 10' and 12')

culy.con Size ____ Price—l»f. = E

o

630-586-3999 et 5 .25 il K
~ 12"x3.5"  §$.26
S 85 S SRR e [ sa8 |
00258 ciw ores | 12"x5" $31 |
Plalnﬂdd. Ghlom)llﬁﬂ!&&?&‘l 1/2'"'x6" 8 3G
W | 12"x48" $2.80
PayPa

[Em=aEr=Ea| profex
Vinyl Expansion Joint

¢ Compatible with sealants, including
polymerized sealants

¢ Resilient in any temperature
s Weather-resistant

¢ Blends with concrete for a beautiful finish

s VOC compliant

IS“““-“‘EF I s Qver 70% recovery after expansion

Reaacci ot « Sizes: Thickness: 1/4", 3/8", 1/2", 3/4", 1"
width: 48" (Cut from 2" - 24")
Length: 5°' (Special Order: 6, 10' and 12')

» Certification: ASTM D-1751 DATA / MSDS

BILEED

Size

= e

lml|x5l0

fittp://owensupply.com/Dors/supplies_expansion.itm(9/10/2013 2:39:20 PM]



) P. O. Box 2216
415-467-0862 Fax BRISBANE, CA 94005-2216

F.O.B. PLANT SITE Brishane QUOTE DATE: 9-5-13

415-467-0720 Phone EBI AGGRECGATES @

PROJECT / LOCATION Central Park Way

COMPANY SFMTD
MATERIAL APPROX QTY PRICE / TON
TYPE ‘A" ASPHALT 24" 4 $100.00 + TAX
ss1 TACK O PER GALLON $15.00 + TAX

ALL MATERIALS SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE

TKIS ASPHALT QUOTE IS BASED ON TODAY'S LIQUID ASPHALT COST OF $570.00 PER TON. ACTUAL ASPHALT PRICING TO BE PAID BY
BUYER MAY CHANGE DAILY TO REFLECT THE CURRENT OIL PRICE AT THE TIME BUYER PURCHASES AND TAKES DELIVERY OF
MATERIAL. OUR LIQUID ASPKALT SUPPLIER WILL MAKE PRICE ADJUSTMENTS ON A DAILY BASIS. BUYER & NOT SELLER WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL PRICES ESCALATIONS AND SHALL BE THE SOLE BEARER OF RISK AND REWARD ASSOCIATED WITH
THE VOLATILITY AND AVAILABILITY OF THE LIQUID ASPKALT MARKET. IMPORT GRINDINGS OR BROKEN ASPHALT MUST BE CLEAN
(NO FABRIC, DIRT, WOOD, CUTBACK, BASE ROCK ETC.) OR TRUCKS WiILL BE REIECTED

ALL TONNAGES ARE STANDARD ENGLISH EQUAL TO 2000 POUNDS

A/C PLANT OVERTIME RATES
SATURDAY SHIFT $275.00 PER HR/ 4 HR MIN.
SATURDAY AFTER 3:30 PM $400.00 PER HR
SUNDAY SHIFT $400.00 PER HR/ 8 HR MIN.
OVERTIME / NIGHTS $275.00 PER HR/ 4 HR MIN.

WARRANTY: EBI AGGREGATES MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND ALL WARRANTIES OF SUITABILITY FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
AND ALL WARRANTIES OF EVERY KIND ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED BY £8/ AGGREGATES AND EXCLUDED. SINCE £81 AGGREGATES HAS NO CONTROL
OVER THE USE OF PRODUCT AFTER SALE, EBI AGGREGATES SHALL NOT 8& RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINISHED WORK. BUYERS SOLE REMEDY FOR
BREACH OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY OF CONFORMITY TO THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE REPLACEMENT OF THE NON-
CONFORMING PRODUCT. IT SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER TO MAKE, OR CAUSE TO BE MADE, AND PAY FOR ALL
NECESSARY INSPECTIONS AND TESTS AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO DETERMINE THE SUITABILTY OF MATERIALS AS RELATED TO THE PURCHASER’S
NEEDS.

Force Majeure: SELLER SHALL NOT BE UABLE FOR FAILURE TO PERFORM 8Y REASON OF ANY CONTINGENCY OR OCCURRENCE WHICH SHALL BE
OEFINED TO INCLUDE, 8UT NOT LIMITED TQ, ACTUAL OR THREATENED STRIKES, LABOR DISPUTES, BOYCOTTS, WORK STOPPAGES OR
SLOWDOWNS, FIRE, FLOOD, INCLEMENT WEATHER, EMBARGOS, WAR, GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY, OR REGULATIONS INCLUDING ALLOCATIONS,
PREFERENCES, ANO PRIORITIES ESTABLISHED BY OR FOR THE GOVERNMENT, OR SHORTAGE OR FAILURE OF RAW MATERIAL OR TRANSPORTATION
WHICH MAKES PERFORMANCE BY SELLER MORE COSTLY.

PAYMENT TERMS: Payment In full shall be due no later than thirty (30) days from the date of invoice without retention or withholdings of any kind
made by Buyers. Buyer’s fallure to pay all amounts owing when due shall be deemed a breach of this agreement and £8I Aggregates may, at Its
option, 1) terminate this agreement, and/or 2) requlre payments to be made In advance of future purchases. Amounts past due shall bear an
interest charged of one and one half percent (1.5%) per moath computed from the due date. Buyer agrees to pay all costs and expensas of
collecting past due accounts, including actual attorneys’ fees, regardless of whether a sult or action is filed.

Quoted By: Accepted 8y:
ALFREDO DELEON Name:
Title:

PROPOSITION 65 NOTICE: PRODUCTS QUOTED ABOVE CONTAIN CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE
CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM.



Blazek, Jack

From:

Sent:

To:
Attachments:

Jack,

Attached is your quote.

Thanks

Alfredo Deleon
Sales Manager
EBI Aggregates
Cell 925-605-6022

alfredo(@ebiagg.com

Alfredo Deleon <alfredo@ebiagg.com>
Wednesday, September 11, 2013 1:55 PM
Blazek, Jack

SFMTD 9-9-13 .docx



A-350 TRS

Heavy Duty Pavement Sealer

DESCRIPTION

A-350 TRS Is a high solids, asphalt emulsion sealer
blended with TRMSS (Tire Rubber Modified Surface
Sealer) to increase durability and pstroleum resistance.

USES

A-350 TRS is designed for use on asphaltic pavements
that are subject to fuel spillage and high traffic volumes.
The unique process combines TRMSS with asphait to
make the most durable and longest lasting sealer on the
market

PACKAGING

208 L (55 U.S. Gallon) Drums = % 567 o

COVERAGE =54/0 25

Light Traffic: 2.2 sq. m/L (80 sq. ft./gal.) — 3 sq. m/L (120
sq. ft/gal) per coet, depending on porosity of the
surface.

Moderate Traffic: 1.7 sq. m/L (70 sq. f./gal) — 2.0 sq.
m/L (80 sq. ft./gal.) per coat, depending on porosity of
the surface.

Heavy Traffic; 1.0 sa. m/L {40 sq, ft./gal.) - 2.0 m?/L (80
sq. ft/gal) per coat. depending on porosity of the
surface.

TECHNICAL DATA

Color When Dry Black
Odor Mitd
Flammability Non-Flammable
Pounds per Gallon 10.1¢

Residue by Evaporation (ASTM D2939) 50% - 55%
Uniformity, No Separation or Seftlement Pass
Resistance to Heat 80°C (176° F) (ASTM D5727) Pass
Flexibiity 23° C (73.4"F) (ASTM &727) Pass
Wear Resistance, Cycle to >75% Removal

Federal Spec (RP 355E)

W. R. MEADOWS OF WESTERN CANADA
38 Rayborn Crescent, St. Albert, AB T8N 4B1
Phone: (780) 458-8773 e Fax: (780) 458-1173

——— i,

W. R. MEADOWS,

DATA SHEET NO. 4814-055

APPLICATION

Surface Preparation ... Asphait preparation includes
rapairing or removing any surface defects and patching
with hot mix. Potholes should be filied with 1170 ROAD
REPAIR and allowed to cure. Clean and seal cracks 1/4"
and larger. Treat oil, grease, and gasoline stains with A-
500 OiL SPOT PRIMER. Final preparation includes
power sweeping and pressure washing area to be
sealed (o remove loose matenals such as leaves,
stones, dirt, and dust. Brush out all water puddles. New
asphalt must be allowsd to cure a minimum 30 days
before sealing.

Application Method ... Two or more coats are required.
First coat of sealsr must be allowed 1o cure 12 hours
prior to application of second coat. Muitiple coats should
be applied In cross direction.

For faster curing times, increased flexibility, toughness,
and adhesion, add 3.78 L (1 gal.) A-600 MAXI TUFF or
A-825 FAST DRY copolymer emulsions to one 208 L (55
U.S. gal) drum. Stir thoroughly.

A-350 TRS.can he applied by using a hand sgueeges,

mechani or spray. Minimum application
temperature Is 15° C (60° F). The first coat of sealer
must be allowed to dry for 12 hours prior to the
application of the second coat. A-350 TRS must be
allowed to cure for 24 hours before opening to traffic.

New (lass than 80 days ofd) or heavily oxidized asphalt
surfaces must be prime coated using A-350 TRS diluted
100 percent (1:1) with water prior to the application of
the first coat of sealer. Asphalt surface must be dry prior
to application. Traffic marking paint shall be waterborne
typs.

Cleanup ... Clean lools and squipment with water. Use
diesel fuei if material has hardened.

PRECAUTIONS

Stir and mix thoroughly before using. Do not apply when
temperatures are below 15° C (60° £). Do not apply if
rain Is expected within 24 hours of application. Close
container when not in use. Do not fresze. Keep out of
reach of children. Do not store containerized sealer in
direct sunlight or above 38° C (100° F). Do not axposs
containenized sealer to open flame.

Refer to Material Safety Data Shest for complete Health
angd Safety information.

Hampshire, IL / Cartersville, GA / York, PA / Fort Worth, TX
Benicla, CA / Pomona, CA ! Goodyear, AZ! Miiton, ON/
St. Albert, AB

www.wrmeadows.com




MASTERFORMAT NUMBER AND TITLE
32 12 38.13 — Asphaitic Seal and Fog Coats

LEED INFORMATION

May help contribute to LEED credits:

s |EQ Credit 4.2; Low-Emitting Materials — Paints and
Coatings

a MR Credit 2: Construction Waste Management

s« MR Credit 4: Recycled Content

s« MR Credit 5. Regionai Materials

For most recent data sheet, further LEED
information, and MSDS, visit www.wrmeadows.com,

2011-04-05
\\‘\! Ta¢ 2,
$ %,
< %

® SEALTIGHT ls a registared trads mark of W. R, Meadows

WARRANTY: W R Moadaws of Weslem Canada wamants thal, &l tha bmoe snd place we make shipmenl, cur matsrisis wil be of good quality snd will cordorm to our published
spacifications In force on the date of ecceptance of Ihe ondev. THE FOREGOING WARRANTY SHALL 8E EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANYY, EXPRESS
OR IMPLED, INCLUDING THE IMPUIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
OTHERWISE AR(ISING BY OPERATION OF LAW, COURSE OF DEALING, CUSTOM OF TRADE OR OTHERWISE. As ihe exclusiva remedy for brasch of this Warranty, we will
replaca defective matedals, proviced, iowaver, lhat (he buyer axamine the malerials when received and promptly notify us in writing of any dalaci before the matarlals ere used or
Incorporated Inlo a sliuctura. Thwas (3) manths efier W. R Meadows of Westem Canade has shigped the matarials, e our Warranty and other dutiss with respact to Ihe quality of
the materials detivared shall condustvaly bs presumed lo have been satisfied, el llablily therefore tarminales and no acion for breach of any such dulies may (hereafter bo
commeacad. W, RL Meadows of Wastem Ceneda shall In no event be lizbie for consequential dameges. Unless otherwlsa sraed 10 0 writing, Ao wamanly Is made with respact lo
materlals not manufachured by W. R, Meadows of Wastem Cenade. Yye cannol wamant of In any way guarantea eny particltar melhod of usa or applicaiion or e performance af
materals under any particdar conditon. Nelther this Wamenty nar our fablily may be ded of 060 by our sah distituiors of representatives, or by cur distributor’s
repvaseniativas, or by any salas Informetion of drawings.




PR

)
.

(A7 — FREEHAT e 55 US G fccolv ey
LOL SRS Prs v T ALY
Your Quote from FreightCenter

From: mbroome@freightcenter.com

sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:51 PM

To: Blazek, Jack

Subject: Your Quote from FreightCenter.com

This email contains information on your recent quote from FreightCenter.

Quote Number 11062571
$367.78

Tog in to your account 24 hours a day and finish

booking this quote online. It will be located under
"MY SAVED QUOTES.".

or call 800-716-7608 and a knowledgeable

Freight Specialist can book it for you. They will be
glad to explain your service options, answer an
questions, and help identify the most economica
method of transporting your freight.

Ehe grice Tisted above is based on the quote you requested. This freight quote is
ase

oE the weight and freight class you selected. Your shipment's size, actual class and
the

types of services you choose may change your final cost. To confirm a final price,
we .

suggest calling our customer support center.

Thanks again for choosing FreightCenter.

Sincerely,

FreightCenter.com

Phone: 1-800-716-7608

Fax: 727-450-7808

Mon~-Fri: 7:00am-11:00pm (EST)

Sat: 9:00am-6:00pm (EST)

Sun: CLOSED

Contact: Mark Broome

Phane Number: 800-716-7608

Ext: 1104

Email: mbroome@freightcenter.com

How did we_do? FreightCenter strives to offer an easy-to-use website,
exceptional customer_service and competitive freight rates. Did we
achieve our goal? Tell us!

Page 1



central@subway

Connectmg people Connertmq communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor; Bamard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

EVALUATIO OF ME

COR 082:

Recommendation: Accept partial Justlf ication of Merit for COR 082, for additional work
required to reroute a 20" waterline, per the SFMTA's response to Request for '
Information (RFI) No. 155. Recommend compensatlng the Contractor for 3 additional
days of work and the additional material cost for the additional AWSS fittings to complete
the waterline at the new alignment. A credit is also due for 65 feet of 20" waterline not
required to be installed per the original alignment required by Contract. There is no time
extansion requested or recommended for this work.

Facts: The Contractor could not install the 20" waterllne per the Contract Water
Distribution (WD) drawings due to a conflict wlth existing joint trench utilities located on
Folsom Street, east of the |ntersectlon of 4th and Folsom Streets. The existing joint
trench did not allow an opening for the waterline to cross through.

The' Contractor submitted RF|'No. 155 suggesting three (3) alternative alignments to
reroute the waterline due to this conflict. The SFMTA allowed the Contractor to proceed
with the Installation alignment labeled ‘option #1' in RF| No. 155. The modified alignment
ran adjacent to an existing AT&T vault and required hand excavation of a hole
underneath an existing gas main for the waterline to cross through. The revised
alignment also reduced the overall length of waterline required to be installed by
approximately 65 feet.

During installation of the waterline, per the.ravised alignment, the close proximity of
existing utilities (see attached field sketch 1252-085) required that the Contractor utilize
hand excavation methods and additional shoring. - The Contractor’s Is claiming an
additional two (2) days of work related to these additional excavation activities.

The Contractor claimed that the revised alignment required the use of a welded joint at
the point of connection as opposed to the mechanlical joint shown in the Contract
drawings per the original alignment. The Contractor claimed the connection method
lengthened the time required for SFWD’s installation;.therefore, additional SFWD
support work was required to be performed by the Conractor. The Contractor's Is
claiming an additional three (3) days of work related to this additional SFWD support
work.

The revised waterline alignment crossed an AWSS line at two (2) locations as opposed
to the one (1) crossing shown in the original alignment. Additionally, the new alignment
was in close proximity to a new. AWSS trench excavated by the Contractor. As a result
the Contractor was required to utilize hand excavation methods and additional shoring in
order to protect the existing facilities. Additionally, the second crossing required the
installation of an additional bell and:stop collar. The Contractor’s is claiming two (2)
additional days of work related to these additional AWSS installation activities.

Justification: The waterine could not be installed In its original location due to conflicts
with the existing joint trench. Installation of the line per the WD drawings would have 'Af/\/

Municipal T rtati 821 Howard Streat 415.701.5282 Phone
SFMTA nicipal Transportation Agency Sen Francisco, Ca 84103 415.701.5222 Fax




central@subway

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

likely resulted in impacts to the project schedule and change order costs exceeding
those associated with the additional work described herein. Revision to the waterline
alignment was necessary in order to complete the work.

The installation of the 20" waterline resulted in additional work not originally
contemplated. SFMTA Project Staff reviewed the additional durations contained in COR
082 to determine if they were fair and reasonable. The following is a summary of their
findings:

¢ Additional Excavation: From the SFMTA Daily Inspection Reports (DIRs) (see
attachment 082-A), the Contractor began excavating the waterline trench on
March 12* 2013 and completed excavation on March 22™. Some excavation
was also performed on the 25" and 26". Additionally, on the 25™ and 26", the
Contractor's subcontractor (Asbestos Management Group) was on site
performing asbestos abatement on the point of connection for the existing
waterline. The DIR confirms that the Contractor took five (5) days to complete the
excavation of the waterline trench. The RE also confirms if the Contractor had
performed the excavation in the original alignment, the Contractor would only had
encountered 1 of the 2 crossings indicated in the contract documents. The
Contractor requested an additional two (2) days of excavation time to hand
excavate under the crossing to install the pipe. Based on a proportion of (5) days
to perform the excavation, the RE believes the additional two (2) days requested
by the Contractor to perform the excavation is justified.

e Additional SFWD Support Work: The Specifications allow five (5) days for the
SFWD to perform their connection work. SFMTA records indicate that the SFWD
performed the corinection work on April 29" and completed the tie-in on April
30™ The Contractor was able to complete backfilling the tie-ins in the following
two (2) days. As such, the RE does not believe the additional duration for three
(3) working days claimed by the Contractor is justified.

e Additional AWSS Installation Work: The Contractor was required to install an
AWSS line as part of the Contract work, however, due to the new alignment of
the 20" watertine a utility there was a conflict between the two lines (see attached
field sketch 1252-085). Detail 3 of drawing WD-004 indicates how the Contractor
is to install a utility crossing; however, the Contract Documents are not explicit on
how payment Is to be made for a utility crossing. As such, the RE recommends
compensating the Contractor for installation of additional materials required for
the utility crossing of the AWSS.

Also, according to the SFMTA DIRs, the installation of the AWSS pipe took 4
days to complete (the DIRs indicate the Contractor started work on March 27
and completed work on April 3%, but do not indicate if the Contractor worked on
March 28" or 29"). At the north headwall, the Contractor took 3 days to complete
installation of the waterline. Using the north headwall as a measured mile, it
would appear that the Contractor was impacted by one (1) day due to the
additional utility crossing. As such, the RE recommends compensating the
Contractor for the additional material costs and one (1) additional day of work.

s FMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency 82! Howeyd Street 415.701.5262 Phone
Sen Francisco, Ca 84103 4157015222 Fax




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1252 Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH)

‘Change Type: Unforeseen Conditions -- -

By:
Mun Wei Leong e Date
Acting Resj Fngi
- 420G
Couﬁgﬁi anagement Board Date
Approval

Municipal rtation Age 821 Howard Stiest 4157015262 Phona
SFMTA { Pa Transpo gency San Francisco, Ca 94103 415.701.5222 Fex







COR 082 - Utility Conflicts @ MOS S Headwall

Conflict with ATT
Confllct W|th GAS

Confllct W|th AWSS

Install AWSS under Water ordhu b
LA LD L DCTIRGT

FUTURE STATION STRUCTURE, NIC

TCTL 155+50

5 C11J5_5:i:3}:t QT
INSTALL 45 ELB

FOURTH STREET

i ' o olet.ly % ; 7 Lo /
CTL 1564304, 31T,/ A~ 7
- INSTALL 45" E18 :

v

MATCH/LINE
SEE WD-404

<> NOTES:

1 R/S (E) LPFH. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
AND EXCAVATE SIDEWALK AT THE HYDRANT TO
THE EXTENT NECESSARY FOR SFFD TO
REMOVE THE FIRE HYDRANT AND BREAKAWAY

PIARR A e AAs AR

Water Tie In point .

GENERAL NOTE 22.

ATT Vault Not Shown
4, NY DR {T) WATFR MAIN. ‘EFF DRAWING NO. WD—001

GAS Shown in
Wrong Location

6. (N) 6™ LPFH ASSEMBLY, SEE DRAWING NO. WD—0O1

Actual Gas
Locahon g

LINE BY SFWD.

SFWD.

weiens o yay ATER

Field Sketch FS
1252-085
COR 082



mhembd
Text Box
Field Sketch FS 1252-085
COR 082


DP2 DP2 Planned 1252 1252 1252 1252 Actual DP2 DP2 DPZ. DP.Z.
Planned Planned Planned Actual Additional = Additional | Remaining | Remaining
16.0 DP2 Design Services During Construction Hours Costs Hours Costs Hours Costs Hours Costs Hours Costs
16.30 Shop Drawings Review and Consultation during construction 16,172 @ $2,280,333 320 $48,000 474 $69,003 40 $7,983 15,664 $2,205,237
16.30.C4 Shop Drawings Reviews and RFI — (UMS) 9,202  $1,388,094 160 $24,000 223 $36,840 40 $7,983 8,939 | $1,343,271
16.30.DSC-JG18 Review of Differing Site Condition at UMS S. Headwall Jet Grout Column 18 - $0 - $0 6 $1,890
16.30.C6 Shop Drawings Reviews and RFI — (MOS) 6,970 $892,239 160 $24,000 245 $30,273 0 SO 6,725 $861,966
16.40 Field Visits / Meetings 1,680 | $253,535 80 $12,000 28 $4,296 0 S0 1,652 $249,239
16.40.C4 Field Visits / Meetings — (UMS) 840  $144,362 40 $6,000 18 $2,717 0 S0 822 $141,645
16.40.C6 Field Visits / Meetings — (MOS) 840 | $109,173 40 $6,000 10 $1,579 0 $0 830 $107,594
16.0 Totals 17,852 | $2,533,868 400 $60,000 502 $73,299 40 $7,983 17,316 = $2,454,476
Work Completed to Date:
Submittals/ Shop Drawing Reviews - 24
Resubmittals/ Shop Drawing Reviews - 22
RFI's - 33 (18 related to rebar fabrication and 8 to mix designs)
Remaining Work to be Completed:
CSL test results for UMS south headwall battered piles
CSL test results for UMS north headwall battered piles
Strength test results for UMS north headwall piles
Review of existings CNCRs (4 total - NCR: 32,33,36,37) 16.30.C4 16.40.C4 Rate
. - Total (hrs) Value ($)
Review of unanticipated events related to work not yet completed (hrs) (hrs) ($/hr)
David 20 0 20 143.06 $2,861
Abrahams ’
Reasons for Overrun: Aileen Read 4 0 4 315.05 $1,260
Submittals required multiple cycles for approval Tom Lee 16 0 16 241.38 $3,862
Re-sequencing of pile installation required additional work plan reviews TOTAL 57,983

Received more RFI's than anticipated

MOS End Stop issue used hours that were not originally anticipated
Development of two PCC's that was not covered in the original budget
Issues related to Jet Grout Column No. 18

Piecemeal submittals related to jet grouting and CSL test results
CNCRs




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CMB Change No.: CMB — 154
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.:1300 - PCC - 005
e e . o
Proposed Change Sponsor: J. Wang Received by CMB: 04/30/2014

(Date)
Affected Disciplines: Architectural

Impacts of Change CTS - Chinatown Plaza Construction Estimating Support

Proposed Contract Change (PCC 005) Amount Not To Exceed
$75,000

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 1261 1252 1253 1254 1255 1256
10 20 s3s0 40 &X e[ 7[]

(CPO1) (CP02) (CPO3) (CP04) (CPOS) (CP06) (CPO7)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signatures
Agree with the Disagree with the Date

phau;s Change

Program Director: 675’0//4/

Deputy Program Manager: % 4’/ ’}é]uq:cp
PM Project Services: %El Q' 492‘ J ‘

PM Project Construction: ('74 7 W ?

SFMTA O & M Manager:

SFMTA Safety and Security

SFCTA PMO 7}:’/ l Sodpe L—

Comments

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Log
t Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies
Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)
. e . . Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
1250-0001 04/15/10 081-0001 G ©ilan MF'OPSTlteFm"f Blcteaopnkel | N/A (50,000)|[n "Current Forecast” - Sep2010 Cost Report] EM?EV:é
¥ COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1 PP
Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per plan.
[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
1250-0002 05/07/10 081-0002 ChEnEES it Sy °F"o‘|‘;2r:e’wee" goladand 2 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10 +107,174 |No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. EM?EVZ
COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039 PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid qty exceeded by 344% (230 vs. 1021) and JT-7 bid qty exceeded by 112% (500
o B vs. 1060) CMOD #3
1250-0003 05/28/10 081-0003 Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 4 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10 +192,420 [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report] Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and Howard.
g ¥ Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing g [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #4
1250-0004 07/02/10 081-0004 0 A v ererel ang) el 2 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10 +170,000 COR #3-RFI #76 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS conflict with 18"
sewer.
g ¥ ’ . g [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #5
1250-0005 04/20/10 081-0005 Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison S CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10 +586,000 No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS. Approved
PCC #2: RFl #s 34,49 & 51
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan. Also,
y o Install four additional piles and reinforce existing Y foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement. CMOD #6
2000000 2o CELT00C foundation at 401 4th Street 2 CHECROS QIES A +130.000 [2oter to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new joint trench is
s . " . installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive means to install sewer.
1250-0007 10106110 081-0007 Additional work to install 48" sewer due tovarious | NIA +32,964 |Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel pipes. CMOD #9
utility conflicts at 4th/Bryant . Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a differing site
condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not reside inside AT&T
intercept vault.
Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.
1250-0008 10/06/10 081-0008 REEETD TG MR E A SR e 6 NIA +19,500 [Executed on 10/14/2010. SMODES
Howard and Folsom Approved
Refer to RFI #62
($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to TPC, July-
August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence additional sewer to
be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is removed, additional sewer is
1250-0000 10/06/10 081-0009 Install additional sewer and prc_Mde temporary 3 N/A +47,000 necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to tie into optional MH. CMOD #7
connections at 4th/Stillman No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. Approved
RFI#91
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 1 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install vaults, stated it
is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI#82.1. AT&T intercept vault at 4th/Harrison can not be installed at
design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted a few feet instead of vault being on top of
y o Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation, joint trench and modification to existing duct bank. CMOD #10
TP EI0 Luel CELCT0LY of existing duct bank at various locations ® DA e Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. SFMTA and AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. ($48,181) Approved
Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. RE has provided documentation of notification to AT&T, Sept-Oct '10.
See final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
g ¥ o " . This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
1250-0011 10/06/10 081-0011 Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 Howard 2 -0- COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 e
" P This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from AT&T
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 oy Wﬂmfﬁ'g‘::n‘z S‘Td’f;;:‘:c"'“es G2io 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 ~0-|through the Form B process. (367,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in Trend #15 iMOr[;f::
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
. . This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from PG&E
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 gocucral Wour:fgflea;t::n‘i:riis;:c"mes Wem 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 -0-|through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in Trend #15 iMOr[;f::
) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
g ¥ Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
D KA TR side) on 4th between Howard and Folsom. 2 - COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped work.
Archaeological Findings - Charges for rental of Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring, and cost of
1250-0015 10/06/10 081-0015 steel plates, triton barriers, shoring and labor for 2 +784,771 malnter?ance. Total I IR (5 A7 i) i _end o Noven_]ber Ao, i R D 5 @] i CMOD #20
maintenance be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
: $597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
1250-0016 10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11110110 +156,418 |RElSIE e NRIDIIERRE == CHEID /A2
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
. Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via email dated
R ely Ko ety (e U ot (FEr= Vet i 1A ® i 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if inplemented. Follow-up pending. Work was
not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
g ¥ Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via email dated
D Ko RECOLy 1611 ® i 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if inplemented. Follow-up pending. Work was
not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00 per day for
60 days ($180K).
1250-0019 10/06/10 081-0019 Extended overhead delay claim due to 2 New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time. In addition,
Archaeological discoveries midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead cost is averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan and would
S create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope.
1250-0020 10/06/10 081-0020 S m°d'f'°at"|’gci't‘i‘;:rs"8° recha/en2 3 +39,062 [Refer to RFI Nos. 2501 and 147. iMorgfel;
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the lateral to
1250-0021 10/06/10 081-0021 Install new AWSS lateral including hydrant at NW 2 avoid the sewer, a new lateral at NW corner is a preferred solution.

4th/Harrison

CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 2 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1250-0022

10/06/10

081-0022

Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at
4th/Harrison

CMB-0026

Agree

01/12/11

+160,908

AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in DPW as-
built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead joint to be installed
in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is in conflict with new 18" sewer. The
preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a different location rather than installing vertical
offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15

CMOD #15
Approved

1250-0023

10/06/10

081-0023

Steel plates and shoring standby for 2 months due|
to PG&E delay at Clementina

+24,981

Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of steel
plates and shoring standby because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase and PG&E was not
made aware of the conflict then.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13

CMOD #13
Approved

1250-0024

10/06/10

081-0024

Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities

CMB-0048

Agree

08/24/11

+95,311

Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T refused to
pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 contract.

($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

1250-0025

10/06/10

081-0025

Utility support and work around for PG&E facilities

Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. PG&E negotiated
$100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.

1250-0026

10/06/10

081-0026

Utility support and work around for SFWD facilities|

CMB-0028

Agree

02/09/11

+66,510

Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and 35.
Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount plus COR #35.
No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0027

10/06/10

081-0027

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation

()

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
\work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are charges up
to end of November 2010 only.

Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0028

12/08/10

081-0028

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation, Part Il

)

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
\work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are expected
charges beyond November 2010.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #14
Approved

1250-0029

12/08/10

081-0029

Cost overrun for bid item UD-10 "Additional
excavation and backfill"

CMB-0036

Agree

05/04/11

+112,500

Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only included
200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per the direction of
SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy. Examples of differing
conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is different than where it's shown in the plan, existing
(waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is inactive, differing condition at 5th/Clementina,
connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded due to other utilities in the way.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

1250-0030

12/08/10

081-0030

Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for differing
site conditions" related to the installation of
publicly owned facilities only (sewer, water,

AWSS, Joint trench)

CMB-0030

Agree

04/13/11

+235,595

This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is being tracked
separately and a separate change order will be issued.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

CMOD #16
Approved

1250-0031

12/08/10

081-0031

Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance
for cast-in-place utility vaults"

)

Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place manholes as
required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit amount included in Trend #43

1250-0032

12/08/10

081-0032

Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling
and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste"

S

“|put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming

Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was

to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 3 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No class |
1250-0033 12/08/10 081-0033 Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 4 o hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was put back
"Transportation of Class | Hazardous Waste" in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming to recover
"General Conditions" cost. Creditamount included in Trend #43
Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract allowance
amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections (4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom,
L " 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about $800.00 per day ($100.00 per hour).

1250-0034 12/08/10 081-0034 Cost overrurrl];or::;?tlrt:frfr;c‘l';-nGtré?!Iowance o] 4 CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11 +68,820 |The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police officer. Hence, additional money was needed iMOrlzv#::
for traffic control support. Final amount paid police officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control PP
officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have enough time
to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the Holiday season. Without
" . accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the barriers, street plates and shoring for
PG G {07 [ B GRS ) i the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By accelerating the work and DPT allowing the contractor to

1250-0035 12/08/10 081-0035 accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard 2 -0- P A . Y 5 9 P 9 i 5 o

work through the beginning of the Holiday Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is |
and Folsom . -
to be greater than the premium cost of accelerating the work.
COR Not submitted by Contractor
CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
. Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for his equipment that
Rental/Mamtenanc_e GEES {07 SUF i were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans rate for equipment standby
Archeological Trenches . L :
N for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order request related to this item. RE to verify
(Part 1 of 4) $255,840; o , ‘ 4 3 et 3 | N
N PP if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period. 2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for Support (Part 2 of
Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation 07/13111 2
Efforts 5 " o 5
g ¥ . g 02/15/12 Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for 1 of 3) CMOD #20
EB D A REC0SC P (Rarcalo] 4) R A 2 ShBLes AR 07/25/12 i Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect cost. RE to Approved
Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs N . .
(Part 3 of 4) $67,728; 09/12/12 add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.
Additional Overheadllndire;:t Césts During B S Riiepaieliodicaton
Archeological Delay Period 9 10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the SFMTA's estimate
(Part 4gof 4) $12X 186 of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of production,
inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request related to this item. Amount
Compensation for loss of production, inefficienc shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the contractor but change justification is very unlikely.
1250-0037 12/08/10 081-0037 angdisru O G Erk dll)le to arché\eolo ical 4 2 0 Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted to $661,559 removing the month of October and option work.
P! discover 9 This was then revised to 800,000. There has been no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed
Y Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in
the Potential Claim Log.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to Olivet
University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will realize an estimated 6
Project Delay due to archaeological discovery and weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of 4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE.
1250-0038 03/18/11 081-0038 J Y B 2E lstos v 2 -0-[Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September 1st, 2011. RE responded
) requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no additional information has been
provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the
Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0039 05/18/11 081-0039 Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract 4 -0-|amount total is $40,000. N/A

NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 4 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0040 05/18/11 081-0040 Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract 4 -0-|amount total is $73,117. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0041 05/18/11 081-0041 Re UDI:lsa:gllijnU)Df-rir;CICa::t:::? fautoed 4 -0-fitems total amount s $150,000. NIA
9 NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0042 05/25/11 081-0042 Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract 4 -0-lamount total is $100,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
L Ifilif} o P i refusal-t 16 ufilic:v
1250-9001 10/06/10 081-9001 support-costs-and-werk-around. (Voided. 7 VOIDED
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)
Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead costs for bid CMOD #20
1250-0043 08/03/11 081-0043 Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items 4 (333,904)]items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER RUN of the
original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
SRS *2894.211 |62 992 will offset some of this OVER RUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the SFMTA
Modify traffic control plan by establishing a single determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing the alternate pedestrian
travel lane on Stockton St. in lieu of time-based walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following ways: increased public safety, CMOD #4
1251-0001 03/18/11 082-0001 2 2 3 3 7 -0-|. 5 - . . "
multiple lane requirements as stipulated in increase construction production, and create a more pleasing environment to the public and merchant. Approved
contract plans TR-001 to 004. COR #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney's and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in CN 1253)
Installation of reinforced concrete slab underneath must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the conflicting stairs would require
. v Joint Trench along Stockton at O’Farrell (East g the Joint Trench to be constructed in @ manner that would enable it to span the excavated area. The addition of CMOD #2
ool ek peZte02 Side). CTL 133+66.37 (27.08 LEFT) to CTL g CUEED Rgies AT R the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a relocation of Emergency Stair #4. Approved
134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT COR #4; PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Gear During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement may cause
justpl | 9 Y damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification will replace the
SECEEE GRS MRS wulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as susceptible to settlement- CMOD #1
1251-0003 03/18/11 082-0003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 |, Pip P!
. s " induced damage. Approved
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. SOl [FEE 2
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the secondary
enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. missing footing in one area,
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 Changes to Nelma_\n Marcus_secz_)ndary e_r_\closure 5 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 footing sticks out beyond existing wa_II, overpour on existing footing, existing wall to be 6" into private property. CMOD #3
wall due to various differing site conditions. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. Approved
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 5 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place. However,
existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS resulting in extra work in
working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract plans JT-308 and 309 showed the
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes $77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 CMOD #24
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 6 +66,084 |(first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per| R a——
locations (east and west of Stockton) month). Estimate does not include Synergy's cost to sequence his work. PP
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the original utility
g Design changes to utilities on Stockton street design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0006 04/20/11 082-0006 between Post and Geary 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 COR #24, PCC #4 P
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0007 04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957)|PCC #5 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5 PP
Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid item SR-9 is
for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate to recover the full
1251-0008 04/20/11 082-0008 Elimination of underpinning at 150 Stockton 1 amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and some excavation cost that was
already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control traffic for the
duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for a duration of 7.5
y v Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking v months. Ata minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be needed at Stockton/Post for the CMOD #4
L2000 DAL 08250000 Control Officers for traffic control. & S QIES AL St entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton Approved
and O'Farrell/Stockton.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on Stockton between
Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and O'Farrell and Market. CMOD #3
R AL 08250010 Market g TR Amount: $27,409; COR #25 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96" sewer.
PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to avoid costly
" . change orders during construction.
1251-0011 06/22/11 082-0011 Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design 1 Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
COR #50, PCC #6
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under all these
™ " utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5). During negotiations
1251-0012 07/06/11 082-0012 :ﬂi‘:g‘?gﬂgzﬁ:ﬂszﬁ ;Z;ﬁ%ﬁ::;gi:aﬁﬁ:' 5 CMB-0042, Agree 8/3/2011, +278.351 with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the original cost estimates which CMOD #6
e g utiity CMB-0050 9 9/21/2011 **>Hincrease the amount to $278,351. Approved
. RFI#76, COR #31
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower than
P anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front of Macys West.
msiovs | omosn | ossooa | Al sanofconuten it | o fcorz
4 (CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #s 04 & 10) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 6 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration associated with
the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has performed two water service
tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points.
Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an CMOD #9
1251-0014 07/21/11 082-0014 o il 2 3 CMB-0055 Agree 09/14/11 +191,779 |additional $390,000 will be needed to augment is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The
Additional Excavation and Backfill. - L 5 L Approved
initial Contract Modification to supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.
RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is sufficient to
cover for all water tie-in/capping work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in contract plan TR-
1251-0015 08103/11 0820015 Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockion 1 +17,530 |2L0: There are na bid item to bill this work. CMOD #8
COR #19 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to RFI 73
1251-0016 08103/11 0820016 Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason 2 +32,054 |irects contractor to install new conduits and conductors. CMOD #8
* RFI#73; COR #33 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
. y Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on g requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
L2100 WAL 052008 O'Farrell Street o CMECES Agree AL 25000 AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
y Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
AL TEHRENL 052008 Blvd. ® ERECOE QIES TR LY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was to intercept|
the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing AT&T conduit actually
run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to
extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work
¥ y Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T g will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to accept the additional conduit. . CMOD #11
) RN CIE) Manhole 403 on Ellis Street. © ShBLe Rgies Loce Ll VLYY This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process. Approved
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of trench to
be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)
COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected to be
. v Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to GRS g exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA CMOD #21
RO AL 08250020 on west side of Stockton between Geary and Post ® ShBCe i Clozl Y ($19,537) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
Revise PG&E senvice points and layout of prima PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines. In addition,
) ) 'p Y p ry due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that Muni Vault 1850A is no
1251-0021 09/07/11 082-0021 lines at various locations, and delete Muni Vault 6 o 5 o
1850 A at Stockton/Ellis. longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
: CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12
During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license agreement with
Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now wants to have OCS poles
1251-0022 09/07/11 082-0022 Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles 7 rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS designer was able to revise the OCS
wi/foundations. design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See Trend #60.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 7 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619 in labor
costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon verification material from
1/25/2012 Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod negotiated cost has been revised to CMOD #12
1251-0023 09/07/11 082-0023 4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass 1 CMB-0065 Agree ' +405,440 |incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on Folsom St.
2/29/12 " Approved
COR #52; PCC #7
Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line and wet
" " 11/16/2011, utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.
1251-0024 09/07/11 082-0024 linsizll 0 &F eyl BEieEn e @S e ) 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 +201,411 |PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process. CelDEAL
wet utilities if the separation is less than 3 feet COR #58 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
™ ) . PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to minimize
Ad,d'tlonal PGR.‘E. c_ondult crossings e Qeary ".’md service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the
1251-0025 09/07/11 082-0025 O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during 6 P ) " L
future UMS Station construction Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see Trend 60.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend 60.
Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property line up to the
1251-0026 09/14/11 082-0026 foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street 2 curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
between Geary and O'Farrell CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See Trend 60.
. . P Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts.
1251-0027 09/20/11 0820027 Acce'e’f‘;re :‘Tsé".‘r"ta;";‘;: gg;f‘ggﬁ'g:r'” Qe 1 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11 +281,435 |COR #40 i""orgfelf
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10 PP
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 5828 requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T agreed to reimburse CMOD #11
1251-0028 10/18/11 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Geary), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 |[SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process.
; Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at PostStockon Vault 133 rebuild is superseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is superseded by Trend
aoaree Aozl 08250029 e e =R ey AT&T WIS (EE) el © CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by Trend 43. (See
113 (O'Farrell)
CMOD #23)
PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through the Form B
. v Enlarge existing PG&E vault 873 at SW g process. CMOD #21
1251-0030 10/26/11 082-0030 Geary/Stockton 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +46,366 CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
- . . | PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) through the CMOD #21
1251-0031 10/26/11 082-0031 Add';'sz‘;isfi‘fsiggst‘é';s(?r';::'ggr dc;rF#a:;rZe)” on 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 |Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this work. Gas
drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($92,292) through the Form
. . . B process.
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 Scavateniang r;f;:g‘ﬁ?ﬁ;z'smr RIS ERsiE- 6 CMB-0059 Agree 1%’;/60/222121 +92,292 |Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes from 18 to CAMOrlg\Zl:
. 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will require confirmation from PP
PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 8 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
Install secondary enclosure wall at One Stockton (iR [FESR) GHIeID) Ak
1251-0033 11/23/11 082-0033 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 |Updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
(Apple Store) N "
39 Calendar Day Time Extension
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are obstructing the
performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM team will report actual
Install temporary support as required to protect amount value at a later date CMOD #17
1251-0034 01/10/12 082-0034 existing live utilities that are encroaching into the 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 |COR #71 Approved
City right-of-way in front of 17-25 Stockton Street. ICMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to complete
by 4/13/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and Geary to locate
existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the Contractor is $19,870.73. Per
e ol S e Bt Rasenr] G direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the DP2 designer will cover this potential future
1251-0035 01/11/12 082-0035 9 N ) Y 1 obstruction with a note on the drawings.
for UMS Station design COR #53
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and DP2
Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of the tunnel
equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant intersection, was part of
Install three 6" PG&E conduits from vault 5800 to the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due back to 1252. Based upon a field
1251-0036 01/11/12 082-0036 e 6 meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be done under CN 1252 as originally planned.
PG&E "A" pullbox at 4th/Bryant. COR #55
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will be
completed under CN 1252 as planned.
After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near Geary.
However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of the UMS station, in
Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240 \which the main is shown in the contract plan to be slurry filled. The contract plan shows the lateral to be CMOD #18
. y Stockton) to the main sewer on Maiden Lane. g connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert problem. At the CMB meeting on
Ry A2 ez s Work will involve plumbing modification inside e G Rgies A2 VRS 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design team during the design phase to investigate this AREICEEd
building to raise invert. lateral and make the connection to the sewer main at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this could be
a possible error and omission by the sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already completed. The
CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks) as requested for the work
Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux work to remove CMB-0064 1/04/2012. glieac/campleed) CMod #22
1251-0038 01/04/12 082-0038 ynergy Liosks 1 CcMB OOSO‘ Agree 10/24/12' +29,273 |On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already completed and P
paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5EA kiosks removed. Total work PP
priced at $29,268.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
. v . . Requested by Muni Operation. CMod #22
1251-0039 01/17/12 082-0039 Furnish and install 2ea benches along 5th Street 1 +4,752 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 Approved
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton. CMOD #14
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 133 at COR #64
AT p2iiee 0520080 Post/Stockton ® SR QIES BHAYAZ HEREY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process. apoiovet
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0041 02/15/12 082-0041 conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 Approved
Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 9 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0042 02/15/12 082-0042 conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 |AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved
Blvd. COR #62
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is tracked on
force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
. g Force account work for demolition of existing g - AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
RS A2 RE2 08 AT&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ellis) ® G QoceiCencitopally goce o2t CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral is too big to
Install new sewer lateral from Macys West on be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the manhole. However, numerous CMOD #18
1251-0044 02/15/12 082-0044 O'Farrell including plumbing modification inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 |existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new lateral at a higher elevation. Due to the raised Approved
Macy's building. lateral invert, modification to the building is also needed.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be connected to
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be connected to the downstream CMOD #18
1251-0045 02/15/12 082-0045 S CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30,260 |end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be abandoned in 1251 to make room for the Approved
between Post and Geary "
future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were wider than
¥ v Additional cost for enlarging PG&E vault 584 on shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2) ductbanks. CMOD #24
IR A2 CE20080 O'Farrell east of Stockton @ §E0.000 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs were found
. to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened.
1251-0047 04/10/12 082-0047 Ellaio=lty V;ﬂ;?g::gg:mm" LEEEY 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 iMO,E;fff
Y (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 47, 58 & 78) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton. Contractor
claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day compensable time
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 Additional cost aryd tlrje fOIi ;!uck auger during 5 extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
micropile drilling COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI 171 called
- . for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and existing footing. Also,
gdionalcostanclimelioadcedyenaand the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his work area so he can pour the primal CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 s conira ‘ ¢ that Synergy c N P primary
et R wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days compensable time extension. Approved
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a cistern. Only|
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as contract work) to make room for
foundation at a different Iocatiolll-lp installpz each the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not shown in original plan) need to be installed. At CMOD #20
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 L . " 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 |Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict with pole foundation.
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in conflict Approved
it @IS (CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 10 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1251-0051 +23,633

1251-0052 CMB-079 10/10/12

1251-0053 CMB-083 11/07/12

1251-0054

1251-0055

1251-0056

1251-0057

1251-0058 CMB-0083 10/31/12

1251-0059 CMB-0083 11/07/12

1251-0060

1251-0061

1251-0062

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 11 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
After completion of Part | (see trend 32), PG&E had offered to self-perform the excavation and restoration of the
. . . gas tie-in/kill holes because PG&E had crews available to perform the work. However, PG&E no longer have
1251-0063 082-0063 BEREE ar;: ;:thﬁ“r';?e‘;os';;or; ﬁG&E EESE 6 +56,458 |available crews, hence Synergy had to continue and finish excavating and restoring the last tie-in/kill holes. CAMOrgjfez‘;l
. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,458) through the Form B process. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
In order to expedite turn-over of AT&T and PG&E vaults, SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate the detailing
. v Accelerate finish and detail work of AT&T and g and finish work of these vaults. SFMTA will pay Synergy premium cost for OT hours. CMOD #27
RO B2 00C8 PG&E vaults g ShBeS i clenie 470411 1107/12 - (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 49) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMod #27
An existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral. Additional fittings are required to complete
contract work.
. v Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping of| g CMOD #28
RO 0820088 pole foundation at Market/Ellis 2 G Rgies Lol VA (CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 70) Approved
This is potentially an E & O issue due to an existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
During installation of PG&E intercept vault 573, PG&E had incorrectly identified the conduits to be intercepted.
g Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault 573 at Geary This error was discovered during cut-over process by PG&E. CMOD #24
L2oL0Ce 0520058 east of Stockton ® WD PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($6,466) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
'SFMTA Electrical Designer had pointed out the new Folsom Bypass does not have enough capacity to power
the new OCS necessitating installation of feeder spans. Also, adjustments to the guywire are necessary to
Additional feeder span, no-bo insulator and rcnggaggonﬂlct i) Y ST TS s CMOD #20
AT 082008 aditsmeptofutvaigiogiielooopieeshpass 9 ChBct QIES A =2 7/25/12 - RE presented COR to CMB; direction given to develop one CMod with all remaining items to be Approved
purchased for the new OCS bypass.
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #:s 50, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Contract is expected to be extended beyond the approved July 18, 2012 completion due to the following
reasons: contractor was slowed due to accommodation of AT&T and PG&E cut-over, for example, contractor
has to provide windows of time for AT&T to occupy its work space to provide continuity and efficiency for AT&T
cut-over, contractor has to advance cleaning and detailing of vaults to turnover to AT&T and PG&E, these work
are typically done as punchlist, contractor now has to sequence work and reallocate resources; SFWD cut-over
is taking longer than expected; PG&E gas cut-over was delayed due to inability to access Armani building, this
1251-0068 082-0068 Btz Overr;ia(:l;:tolséfr;g;é]uly e Az 1 CMB-0075 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +106,967 |delay held up completion of sewer MH, SFWD connection and restoration on O'Farrell east; added change iMOrlzf::
9 : order work, i.e. additional PG&E conduit at vault 573 and additional excavation for AT&T cut-over at 240 PP
Stockton
(CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of letter confirming e-mail as presented in the meeting and content viewed
related to agreement and remaining actions and release of funds.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
PG&E asked Synergy to remove all abandoned gas valves (8each) PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
1251-0069 082-0069 R @i abzdd"i’:‘es‘:aﬁgffdgzs aieleach) 6 +4,737 |($4,737) through the Form B process. iMorgf::
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24 PP
Existing fire service inside the building is a thin-wall steel pipe that extends out to the previously existing sub-
sidewalk basement. However, 1251 had backfilled the subsidewalk basement per contract, which now made
the steel pipe susceptible to corrosion. SFWD does not want to tie-in to the steel pipe due to corrosion issue
Core drill primary wall and install interior plumbing plus the fact that the pipe is thin walled, which makes welding almost impossible. A ductile iron pipe needs to CMOD #28
1251-0070 082-0070 at Armani and Disney for the fire service water 2 CMB-0079 Agree 10/10/12 +14,034 |be installed from the main and into the building. Approved
cutover

COR #77

(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 65)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 12 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1251-0071
1251-0072 CMB-0076 10/03/12
1251-0073
1251-0074 CMB-0074 08/15/12
1251-0075 CMB-0074 08/15/12
1251-0076 CMB-0082 10/31/12
1251-0077 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally 10/31/12
1251-0078 CMB-0082 10/31/12
1251-0079

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 13 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint trenches
Additional work related to installation of AT&T leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +56,806 |CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
including joint trench leading to these vaults (CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use regular
concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($43,881) through the
Form B process. CMOD #24
1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank 6 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13 +43,882 Approved
12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with PG&E PP
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated
contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
(CEnlEEG R et *3.962.032 |51 574,828 will increase the UNDERRUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Change CcmB Management Decision Date Actual/Forecast Comments (_:gntr_act
Type Change No. Board Modification No.
Agree/Disagree
AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer than indicated on
v . Agree to Merit 10/10/12 UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.
L2020t BRI a v =sieoniicinEotesstiaiiate] ® CMB-0091 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 16,907 {15/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $16,900 - Agreed
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing under
contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion of pipe.
Agree to Merit 1011012 Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 - Restrain the existing 12-inch
1252-0002 04/23/12 2 AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison 6 g +55,132 |tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that are not restrained on the existing pipe up to
CMB-0086 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 8 3
the new pipe to be installed.
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $58,000 - Agreed
After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T vault was
discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal authorization was
A VET: 10/10/12 given by an AT&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003 has been submitted by BIH in
1252-0003 04/23/12 3 AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison 6 CMB-0092 Ag ree to Cost 01/16/13 +16,015 |response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B agreement to AT&T.
9 10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,089 - Agreed
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility ag| for cost rei it

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 14 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0004

05/18/12

PG&E live electrical delays

CMB-0088

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/12
1/9/2013

+7,402

PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet abandoned
\when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement or cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $7,402.36

CMOD #10
Approved

1252-0005

06/06/12

QOil filled pipe @ Launch Box

CMB-0093

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

1/16/13
1/16/13

+9,980

Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St between
Harrison and Bryant.

01/16/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $10,000

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #05 - Final Cost $9,979.81

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0006

04/23/12

TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and
COR 003

Agree to Merit

10/10/12

+153,000

TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.

10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.

01/30/13 Elevation Ladder documentation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of Indirect costs|
for TIA submittals- COR 008

1252-0007

06/12/12

MOS — Impacts due to SFWD low psi water line

CMB-0143

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/06/13

+5,727

Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running through each
headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict: Contract drawings show this
utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and damaged the water line. SFWD directed
Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly abandon the line.

11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for No Merit presented to CMB for - Agreed. Contractor did not follow contract
specification 02.30.00 and 02.41.00 requiring the Contractor to verify the locations of any City or public service
utility company

facilities that may be affected by excavation and to ensure no damage to existing

underground facilities.

11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed for partial merit of cost associated with excavating two
additional "kill-holes on 06/20/12 & 06/21/12.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $5,727.00 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

1252-0008

06/19/12

10

MOS - Demo PGE duct bank / SF City 911 fiber
optic line

CMB-0094

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

10/10/12
01/16/13

+4,916

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB - The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor work involved
in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for approval.

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,919.54 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost 4,915.54

CMOD #3
Approved

1252-0009

07/02/12

11

MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall

CMB-0095

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+37,500

After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic lines which were in the proposed location of the south MOS
headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed.

Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $37,500

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1252-0010

01/00/00

12

MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall

CMB-0096

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/11/12
01/16/13

+16,893

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris.

12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #06 - Final Cost $16,892.96

CMOD #6
Approved

1252-0011

07/06/12

13

MOS - SL conduit from PG&E vault @ north
headwall

Agree to Merit

11/28/12

()

Permanent power is required to supply an existing Street Light box north of the MOS N headwall.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM Team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
Will be issued as a PCC with the approval of PG&E prior to requesting a proposal from the Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FUTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 15 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Actual/Forecast
Action ate

Agree to Merit 11/28/12
2520012 CMB-0087 Agree to Cost 12/19/12

Agree to Merit
L2 CMB-0144 Agree to Cost P

1252-0014

1252-0015
1252-0016 Agree Cost
. CMB-0073 (Conditionally) 08/01/12
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
el GBI Agree to Cost 01/09/13
1252-0018

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0019 CMB-0085 Agree to Cost 01/09/13
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0020 CMB-0089 Agree to Cost 01/09/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 16 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the contractor
performing renovations on the Woolf House.
1252-0021 06/19/12 29 MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement 2 CMB-0097 ﬁgrrzz t[((:) ’é‘s;': (ﬁﬁgﬁg +1,718 |12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed EM?Evzg
9 01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,717 - Agreed PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost $1,717.83
BIH interpretation of Special Provisions SP-3 NTP2 description includes activities that SFMTA interprets to be
within NTP3. These activities include: Ellis Street and Green Street shafts and associated compensation
grouting, MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS head walls and jet grouting,
g . (OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and the TBM retrieval shaft. On April 13, SFMTA
g2czo022 Eleesd Elesed ISt O 20 = U2 v AP v “|released the MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS jet grouting, OCS removal
along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and preparatory and utility work necessary for the construction of the
retrieval shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC|
encountered a manhole near the bottom of the excavation which was unexpected. BIH has stated that removal
1252.0023 05/30/12 Erlile i cast aE el s 2 S g]f:-lselurrnr;w;:: prior to the installation of the guidewalls was necessary to ensure the successful installation of
05/20/12 - CM Team comment: Synergy traded this COR with SFMTA for shallow Force Main Installation.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the intersection of Fourth and Harrison streets,
g " P " " BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy encountered what was identified to be a 16" depressurized gas main. This gas
Tk Qo Clo=d Eloeed 2 grs(Ime Mt 16 c2ehy 2 ~"|main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on contract drawing UD-502 to be abandoned/removed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA/INCC
encountered a CDF backfill at the existing 42" RCP sewer which reportedly had a significantly higher
1252-0025 04/23/12 5 CDF Encasement on 42" RCP 2 +140,596 [compressive strength than the 50-150 psi. which was anticipated. BIH claims that the CDF conflicted with the
construction of the guidewalls and it could not be excavated by conventional means.
Escalated to the IRL process
Synergy Demo Crew hit a blow-off valve on the 8" water line at the Southwest corner of the MOS headwalls.
1252-0026 Closed closed Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom 2 -0-|SFWD is to install a permanent cap per contract drawing WD-404.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and Folsom St. Issue
closed, cost of fence paid by BIH in return for use of gas station lot.
v _ 9 0 _0.|CMB - Temporary use of 800 Folsom Street site for construction staging. Use of this site would be a tradeoff
Ty E=r 0= 746 CB Siitem (e C Y between SFMTA and BIH. The Contractor would maintain the sites security and up-keep in exchange for not
billing.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
" Closed. Combined with COR 015.
1252-0028 Closed Usi=EPUE ety dlezvtvoe::oncrete Elicasedl 2 -0-|07/25/12 - Verbal information presented to CMB as a potential change.
CLOSED NO FURTHER ACTION
Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section" at the Moscone headwalls return walls.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is recommending a possible compensation value of $135K. CMB agrees with
partial merit for labor and material cost of this COR. RE will proceed with scoping the work.
1252-0029 08/06/12 18 MOS - South Headwall re-design 1 +144,000 [04/17/13 - Elevation Ladder of unresolved issue of End Stops presented to CMB - COR 018
09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 1 Permanent End Stops at MOS Headwall for
$169,379.17. CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #1 has been negotiated for $144K. CMod will be issued.
BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.
. - - 12/6/2012 12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CMOD #26
ALY EHERZ 25 Elis = Litliytmalien 9 CMB-0135 ﬁg':e: t'f) "C"i': 10/09/13 *35.628 11 0/09/13 - Engineers Cost Comparison brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $35,628.22 - Agreed Approved
9 COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 17 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
BIH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per the contract
1252-0031 Closed Crack Gauges 4 -0-|drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50 are to be installed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.
1252-0032 08/07/12 28 Ellis asbestos abatement 2 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 -0-112/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.
BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 2.
1252-0033 - 30 LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off 2 +400,000 [09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR 30, 45 &
75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #2 has been negotiated for $400K cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.
The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch box. Bid Item
ES-3 has an estimated quantity of 2,831 CY of in-situ treated ground. The Contractor has currently installed
3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grout) for ground treatment. This translates to an additional quantity of 1,098 CY of
ground treatment beyond the quantity listed for Bid ltem ES-3. By subtracting 241 CY for the “scallop” portion of
1252-0034 01/00/00 70 LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun 4 CMB.0115 ﬁgzz t'f) "C"s;': 8%223 +768,600 [the columns the total is 857 CY. iMOr[;f::
9 03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed PP
04/03/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $599,900 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 - Contractor may pursue addl amt. $168,700 for "scallop"
portion of jet grout.
RFI1 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of future UMS
Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box) may be left in place.
g ) - Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and are not required to be removed.
T aED Rleoe i Wity ReEmerE LD at Ut ® “’|The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the elimination of this work."
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an additional layer
of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing roadway demo work along the
1252.0036 05/17/12 35 Additional Road Base on Fourth Street 2 o west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The additional layer is estimated by BIH/SPM to be
approximately 8" - 12" thick.
12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating the MOS
headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have not been able to
1252.0037 01/00/00 ] DPW permitting potential impacts 7 _o.|conduct a th_orough review of the project's design documents gnc_i were not |nc|L!ded in t_he design process. BIH
may be required to re-sequence and stand many other potential impacts w/o said permits.
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at approximate station 165+70. It
\was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to gain the necessary clearance to construct the
1252-0038 05/30/12 38 Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint 2 CMB-0101 ﬁgr:; t;; ’\éls;': (“;f;ggﬁg +3,821 |west slurry wall. iMOr[;f::
9 12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit PP
01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,052.17 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #12 - Final Cost $3,820.84
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the guide wall within
12520039 unsubmitted Ppanel W-33 Obstruction 2 TED| LaL_mch _Box Dlaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend |s_l:eLr19 tracked §eparate_|y from Trepd _20 because we
believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not p information the merging of
the two trends.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 18 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0040

08/23/12

PCC1

PCC No.1 - Revisions to Moscone North Headwall

Elevation (Top)

CMB-0099

Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+20,358

SFMTA initiated change to revise headwall elevations to facilitate a change in the roof elevation of MOS station.
01/16/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $20,500

Item is now being tracked as PCC 01

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #07 - Final Cost $20,358.23

CMOD #7
Approved

1252-0041

08/23/12

PCC2

PCC No. 2 - Revisions to UMS Headwall Concrete,

and Reinforcement Limits

SFMTA initiated change to revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement limits to provide a cost savings.
08/29/12 - Revised PCC presented to CMB

PCC No longer being pursued.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0042

08/24/12

31

Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

CMB-0108

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/02/13
02/27/13

+1,200

While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project
Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to run continuously under
Columbus Ave.

01/02/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,250 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $1,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0043

08/31/12

32

LB - Panel W29 Wood Pile

CMB-0136

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/2012
11/06/13

+121,917

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-29.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $41,961 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0044

09/04/12

33

Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Conflict

Agree to Merit

11/14/12

S

During excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft SPM discovered that the MRY Duct Bank is directly
above an active 20" low pressure waterline. As a result the work at the Retrieval Shaft must reportedly be
altered.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB, the CMB agrees with some merit of this COR, element of change not define
clearly. RE will proceed with scoping the work.

Due to PCC 10

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0045

09/11/12

34

LB - Panel W28 Wood Pile

CMB-0137

Agree to Cost

11/06/13

+112,862

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-28.
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $43,294 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay as claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0046

01/00/00

36

MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwall

-0-

A catch basin on the NW corner of 4th and Folsom interfered with the construction of the MOS Headwalls.
Removal of the catch basin was needed in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH claims the catch basin was
not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper notification.

ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0047

01/00/00

37

UMS - 12" steel pipe removal

CMB-0132

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

6/5/2013
08/28/13

+3,379

A 12" steel pipe at the north UMS headwall location interfered with the demolition of other existing UMS utilities.
BIH claims the steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.

06/05/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

08/28/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $3,379.19 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0048

09/07/12

39

MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast

headwall

CMB-0102

Agree to Cost

01/23/13

+2,952

SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of the
MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe was not
shown in the contract drawings.

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,951.99 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $2,951.99

CMOD #14
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 19 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0049

Agree to Merit

1252-0050 CMB-0098 Agree to Cost

01/16/13

1252-0051

1252-0052 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

GBS Agree to Cost 11/16/13

1252-0053 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

ChEoe Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 12/06/12

1252-0054 CMB-0109 Agree to Cost 02/27113

1252-0055

Agree to Merit 12/06/12
CMB-0103 Agree to Cost 01/23/13

1252-0056

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 20 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0057

09/25/12

47

Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank

CMB-0104

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
01/23/13

+2,108

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which traveled
underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct bank was necessary to
complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in this area. The status of the removal of
the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary for the sewer main relocation.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $2,201

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,108.04

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0058

09/28/12

48

UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall

CMB-0114

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
03/13/13

+11,675

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at the UMS
South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in the contract
drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and was completed by
September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construction.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $12,474.65 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0059

01/00/00

49

Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off

S

Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris near the
Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from tree trimming activities
performed by MUNI operations.

SFMTA Letter No. 119 of no merit sent to Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0060

10/10/12

50

Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at
Union/Columbus

CMB-0110

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12112112
02/27/13

+2,200

On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of Union
Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in order to complete the
proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work included the construction of a manhole
which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0061

10/11/12

51

Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi
water / sewer)

CMB-0123

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

03/13/13
7/10/2013

+13,386

03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
07/10/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,100.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0062

09/07/12

53

Chinatown - Night drilling for instrumentation

-0

Closed.

1252-0063

54

LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase
2)

()

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 1.
Claim #2 has been negotiated cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.

1252-0064

10/10/12

PCC 4

PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material change

)

Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3’ X 5’ oval glass
fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed inside a 54-inch diameter,
2-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile wall that was to have been placed along
the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance access to the sewer along the shaft.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0065

12/18/12

PCC8

PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal

SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast corner of Stockton and O'Farrell St.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0066

10/10/12

RCCI5]

PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material
Change

Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125 linear feet of
30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-Flex joints. Install 6-inch
thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24 inches.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0067

10/26/12

58

Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal

CMB-0111

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12112112
02/27/13

+700

Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $860.85 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $700

CMOD #13
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 21 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

10/03/12
02/27/13

1252-0068 CMB-0113 Agree to Cost

CMB-0124 Agree to Merit 10/13/12
(voided) Agree to Cost 07/10/13
1252-0069
CMB-0129 Agree to Cost 08/07/13
(voided)
CMB 0131 Agree to Cost 08/09/13
1252-0070
1252-0071 CMB-0125 Agree to Merit 01/02/13
1252.0072 Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

CMB-0140 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 22 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0074 CMB-0141 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 01/23/13

1252-0075 CMB-0112 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0076 CMB-0145 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0077

CMB-0106 Agree to Cost 01/30/13

Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1252-0078 CMB-0100 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0079

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 23 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0080

1252-0081

1252-0082 Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1252-0083 CMB-0153 Agree to Cost 4/23/14

1252-0084 CMB-0105 Agree to Cost 1/23/13 +150,000
Agree to Merit 4/3/2013

1252-0085 CMB-0133 Agree to Cost 09/25/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 24 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0086

Agree to Merit 3/13/2013

1252-0087 CMB-0118 Agree to Cost 05/08/13

1252-0088

1252-0089

Agree to Merit 03/20/13

1252-0090 CMB-0119 Agree to Cost 05/08/13

+1,116

Agree to Merit
CMB-0126 Agree to Cost

1252-0091 04/03/13

1252-0092 Agree to Merit 3/20/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 25 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 03/20/13
Agree to Merit (addl) 04/24/13
CMB-0116 Agree to Cost 04/26/13

1252-0093 CMB-0142 Agree to Addl Cost 11/06/13

+259,373

1252-0094 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1252-0095 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1252-0096

Agree to Merit 04/17/13

L2020V CMB-0127 Agree to Cost 07/24/13

1252-0098

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 26 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Actual/Forecast
Action ate

Agree to Merit
08/14/13
1252-0099 CMB-131 Agree to Cost 08/14/13
(Conditionally)
1252-0100

1252-0101
1252-0102

1252-0103

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 27 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Actual/Forecast
Action ate

CMB-0122 Agree to Cost 06/19/13
WAL CMB-0128 Agree to Add| Cost 08/09/13

1252-0105

1252-0106

1252-0107

1252-0108

1252-0109
1252-0110

1252-0111

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 28 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact St
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Ac aI/Forecast
Action ate

B -

1252-0113
1252-0114 Agree to Merit 08/28/13

1252-0115 Agree to Merit 08/28/13

Agree to Merit
1252-0116 CMB-0134 Agree to Cost 09/25/13

1252-0117 Agree to Merit 08/28/13
1252-0118

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 29 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0119

1252-0120
1252-0121

1252-0122

1252-0123
1252-0124 Agree to Merit 9/25/2013

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 30 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0125

Modifications to AWSS Facilities at 4th and Bryant

10/24/13 Streets

PCC 14

+35,925

Deletion of 12" AWSS diagonal sleeved pipe crossing and hydrant lateral. Installation of 12" AWSS restrained
pipe and hydrant lateral.

10/16/13 - Draft PCC reviewed at CMB. The Board is in agreement with the modification.

10/23/13 - Engineers estimate for new work $136,478 and deleted work ($163,382) was presented to the CMB.
PCC will be forwarded to the Contractor to price the work. In addition a cost estimate will be done for the work
\which would have been under the 1300 contract.

04/16/14 - CMB authorize the RE to negotiate with the Contractor for a amount up to $35K.

1252-0126

10/14/13 108 Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting

S

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, claims to have discovered material (cemented zones) different than that
described in the Geotechnical Baseline Report in the Ellis Shaft and Old Navy Grouting Zones.

10/23/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The CM stated this item will
be rejected, due to a lack of information being supplied by the Contractor to validate the COR.

ISFMTA sent Letter No. 247 & 253 denying merit.

1252-0127

Remove and replace material at Retrieval Shaft

10/25/13 CSMwall

FACO8

+22,300

Contractor to remove hazardous material (approximately 250 CY) found in the footprint of the Retrieval Shaft
Cutter Soil Mix (CSM) wall and replace with both clean material found on-site (approximately 190 CY) and
import material (approximately 60 CY).

10/30/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log. Work to proceed on FA for a NTE
amount of $22,300.

1252-0128

10/03/13 FACO 7 | Acceleration of Work Activities at Retrieval Shaft

+5,000

SFMTA to compensate BIHJV for premium time incurred on October 5th, 2013 to accelerate the completion of
the site work and soundwall at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

01/22/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg as a status update to potential cost exposure.

1252-0129

10/30/13 0 UMPs on 96-inch Sewer

()

BIHJV's subcontractor Wang Technology claims to have encountered a DSC (brick structure) while drilling for
utility monitoring points on Howard Street.
11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0130

Notification -
11/8/13,
PCC - 12/9/13

PCC 16 Ret Shaft Sewer Changes

S

BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy Project Management claims to have encountered the following DSCs while
performing an investigation into planned slip lining work at the intersection of Columbus/Union/Powell: Internal
clearance issues, unforeseen lateral connections, mixed debris and grease buildup inside sewer, and tighter
radius than was anticipated for the planned junction structure.

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The Board suggested the
CM Team ask the PUC to tell us what they would like the Contractor to do.

02/05/14 - FACO 10 was presented for consideration to add a 16" pipe . The CMB took no action. Direction
\was given to investigate the use of the pipe and to determine the most cost effective approach to reach PUC's
desired equivalency of the 36" pipe removed.

1252-0131

11/13/13 FACO9 Obstruction hit at CSM panel W6

CMB-0146

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/11/13

+6,927

BIHJV's subcontractor Drill Tech claims to have encountered a DSC (unknown steel members) while
performing Cutter Soil Mixing (CSM) on panel W6 at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. This item will be tracked on
FA.

12/11/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed. EE presented for cost NOT TO EXCEED $9,000 -
Agreed

1252-0132

11/12/13 0 Material Hardness at Retrieval Shaft

BIHJV's claims to have encountered ground material characteristics that are significantly harder than anticij |
based on the information provided during the negotiations of PCC 10 (Relocation of Retrieval Shaft).
11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0133

PCC -
11/25/2013

Deleted AWSS Work at Union St and Columbus

PCC 15 Ave

(187,181,

)

PCC 15 issued to: 1.) Delete all work associated with the removal and disposal of the Auxiliary Water Supply
System (AWSS) utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.1 Rev.0. 2.) Delete all work associated with
furnishing and installation of AWSS utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.9 Rev.0. Note:
Monitoring of existing AWSS line to be performed in lieu of installation of new AWSS utilities.

12/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

02/19 /14 - Cost revised based on Eng Est. and scoping meeting w/Contractor.

1252-0134

PCC -

12/27/2013 [FEEd

Retrieval Shaft Site Supervision

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

S

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

PCC 18 issued to provide for the Contractor's supervision and engineering services during the compensation
grouting activities at the Retrieval Shaft.

01/08/14 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log.

01/29/14 - PCC presented for review. CMB agreed with change.

Page 31 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item # Date Initiated Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval

Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Notification -

1252-0135 12/18/13

Retrieval Shaft Comp Grout Array 045 Obstruction

"[01/08/14 - item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log. The CM reported the

BIHJV’s subcontractor, Drill Tech, encountered a concrete obstruction at the Retrieval Shaft location on
December 17th, 2013 when performing survey layout of the design location for several of the comp grout holes
in the 045 array.

Contractor will be notified there is no merit for this change request. SFMTA denial letter No. 270 sent to
Contractor.

PCC -
02/20/2014

Installation of Piping, Conduit and Casing at

1252-0136 Fourth Street Portal

PCC 19 issued to provide standpipe piping, telephone and train signal conduits, and casing at Fourth Street
Portal.
02/26/14 CMB agreed on Jan. 29, 2014 with forwarding the PCC to the Contractor for pricing.

1252-0137 03/07/14 North Beach Sewer Work

CMB-0152

Agree to Cost

03/12/14

S

Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis for 'Sewer Work on Columbus and Powell
St (North Beach)' in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 010

03/12/14 CMB authorized a NTE amount of $10,000 to start negotiations with the Contractor on the
forthcoming PCC 20 for the price of the plates. Contractor's written cost for standby required to complete
negotiations.

Curb Ramp Work at NE Corner of 4th and

1252-0138 Harrison Streets

03/28/14

+4,500

Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis to install modified curb ramps and additional
sidewalk flags in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 011.

03/26/14 - CMB authorized a FACO NTE amount of $4500., which will be reimbursed by PG&E through the
form B

process.

1252-0139 01/09/14 BART - Additional Load Cells

+1,066

BIHJV: "In accordance with the SFMTA's direction, BIH is providing two new fully functional load cells (the same
model as currently installed in the BART tunnels) as well as two new DTI Squirters (the same model as
currently installed in the BART Tunnels). It is BIHJV understanding that the SFMTA may decide to replace load
cells #MI-75A and #M2-75A currently installed in the BART existing tunnels with the instruments hereby
provided by BIH-JV and that the replacement operation will occur without BIHJV technical support.”

Contract 1252 Totals

+2,607,596

Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $2,607,596

Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid out of
CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately from original
Program Costs of $1.5783B

CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS:

+2,607,596

The $2,607,596 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
Current Balance = (23,658,463 - 2,607,596 = $21,034,616 This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities.

DESIGN TRENDS

FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS

CMB-0006

Agree

08/04/10

(800,000)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans

FD-002 (UMS)

07/12/10 084-0002

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10

(2,000,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans

085-0001 CTS)

FD-002 07/12/10

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10

(500,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -

Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 32 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
R S B Es Vo s Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 gency 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 |Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000) [[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 UMS AR S::)'?\"S’;ﬁ;erzwen' SIE@ 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
of Joint Utilities Trench and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 GEniiaiim ® SFAUE S CHiEia (et et 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
FD-011 10/06/10 082-0005 IRETEIEATS Rl @ WELE, SEmer Et €5 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis Street
Recognize cost transfers from design allowances
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 allocated to contingency to explicit line items in 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-
final design esti
FD-013 10/06/10 082-0007 (TR (SiEmi el SR BRI Vel i Ssmmty) 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 il @IS syS‘ergi;‘:" éfrrg::'"g Rl s D 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost and
FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this change to be
tracked separately
FD-022 0216111 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02123111 (134,000)[ 15 end s oth &n ERC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See also Constiuction Trend
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 11/17/10 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to between 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
the main tracks.
FD-024 11/17/10 087-0002 IDTETETE) GRESSEE O S EEE SERmEm (D & 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
g v . . . v Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration as
ARG DAL 0230008 Gt e TE (e St ChbCtet QIES CHARIAR (EHTERHEED) incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD Bulletin 5.07.
FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 [The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing apparatus during
firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner to isolate
FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 i S SEs (T Siinis) SiEaingy CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 [the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint trench (and all
Closure Wall p P
associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 33 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 N gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements d
Controls estimated $321,645.
CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 -mergency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements d
Controls estimated $411,895.
UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 - gency CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements .
Controls estimated 733,420.
Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
IADGERL Aoy Union Square (UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel "
FD-033 10/31/11 Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (Al Stations) +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.
'SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a number of
improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors crossover at 6th & King.
e R e e G 'SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an arrangement that is consistent with standard
FD-034 12/09/11 P : y CMB-0062 Agree 12/14/11 +450,000|operation practices and therefore does not involve new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553 Memorandum No.
Enhancement at 4th and King o P . o .
0081. Conditionally agreed upon verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.
3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K switch
machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.
Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described in SF Fire
Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of Variance for the ARS
FD-035 06/26/12 Tunnel Air Replenishment System CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12 +1,215,000|to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD.
Design Impact: ROM - $215K
Construction Impact: ROM - $1M
Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for construction
of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets as existing are in conflict|
FD-036 06/26/12 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12 +2,200,000|with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future replacement.
Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it will be Cost
to SFPUC
Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256) technical
g . . Y specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes made to the PDS
FD-037 08/27/12 Platform Display System Signs CMB-0077 Agree (Conditionally) 08/29/12 +500,000 units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project, Contract No.1260.
08/29/12 - CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by CN1260
CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington
To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's General Plan, SF
Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design changes specifically the
extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station plaza”. This elongated bulbout on
the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington Streets in front of the station headhouse would also
. . include bike racks, benches, trees and other landscape features.
FD-038 101(;/7’;2?11: ey Sldewalsl;:iuolrl:-oul el CMB-0121 Agree 06/05/13 +36,000/06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Addl funding source will need to be establish by

San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study

Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200

Construction Impact:

Estimated ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack coordination

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 34 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
_ Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the
FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS +4,902,000 program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
OTHER TRENDS
1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $3$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a (Allocated [BT-0033, BT-0033-
X51-001 07/31/10 082-0001 o 7 +9,632,314 g 9 g ! ! A, BT0036, BT-
contingency. Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] 0036-A
. v " . Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with the 1250 utility
X51-002 07/31/10 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
X52-001 07/31/10 083-0001 1252-(TUN) Revised esu!-nate, escalation impact 7 (2,165,462) Cost‘Transfer #0035‘ (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a (Allocated |[[BT-0037, BT-0037-
and contingency Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] A
Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and Workforce
X03-001 08/31/10 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 +75,000 |Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling work. Central Subway
financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification
X53-001 07/18/11 084-0001 C3 i (DPi) diztpr:e-n?\o(nosgucmn ERdd= 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 CN1253 (UMS) Construction Budget Adjustment +55,720,600 CMB is (?urremly vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represgms a $XX increase from the 65% base|
90% amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of unallocated contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Shortened the dL_lratlon for Approve/Exef:utelCemfy - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an optimistic
UMS Contract but doable duration for contractor submittals.
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 R (DP"HF‘B o= Cg”ns,:"“c""” Eudo=s 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X54-003 11/02/11 CiEERErs Ad"e”'zsgltz’a‘e TR L Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 12/07/11 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 3l (DPi)dElzlPr;Se-n?\o(noséructlon e 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
g . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's Advertise
PGS Aozl Cliemge SUS/ALEEs Pa i iy 2, 2012 Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 12114111 SIS Constr_uctlon Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 [1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. L see Prof. Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in Professional Services. |BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 10/19/11 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 See trend 1551-0002,1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135,898 (l:l(;)ﬁllflcatlon No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551-0010 - 1551~ BT-0187
X80-003 10/27/11 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized +50,220 |Reduce unallocated Contingency to increase City Auditor budget as authorized in Budget Authorization #51. BR#51, BT-0181

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 35 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

5/201.
2/29/12

+133,906
X80-014

X80-016 01/23/13

OTHER TRENDS (Based on Var rends) ---- +59,662,439 |Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.

Authorized 07/29/11

07/29/11 +197,173

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other

Page 36 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 02/18/11 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 e
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget Authorization PAREIE 2
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-|#50. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
I Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 Approved
" . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 J—
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 | Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
» Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 iR E S e 11/01/11 +42,000 In letter dalgd November 1, 2011 DPM'respo'nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
1551-0019 071-0019 EETEE E75S Frasares 1 Bl E S e 11/01/11 +43,000 In letter date_d November 1, 2011 DPM_respo_nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
e absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total budget of $705,000.
(Gl el il R Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract value remains unchanged in the
amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
g . - CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE $164,383 and
1552-0001 05/06/10 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by SFMTA. PrEER L
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 [Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. e —
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
™ " . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by
1552-0003 10/11/10 072-0003 Add""’”g' B"g?’:g?ﬂi‘;‘]ﬁm esst?":t'i‘o'nlas‘( e, 7 Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 [SEMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A";e“‘:g‘vee':“ i
S0P 9 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
v ) Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse. Estimated cost
220008 L2stiL 072:0004 MBS WD W (Rep e (e ez 1 TR breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing additional work. Amendment 1
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 |JAmendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 7 0 Estimated cgs! of $406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for most
- Request for Amendment current estimate
1552-0007 07/25/11 072-0007 RV e EAD Sl Eliy Siztiy) Gritm it 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 [CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
y MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Provide further CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG letter dated
ol AL 20008 Requirements . Justification L Olg/8111. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 37 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Ac aI/Forecast
Action ate

Authorized Optional

Task12.01.C5ony | Y041 +35,724

Authorized 08/01/11 +259,305

+257,129

+169,553

Authorized 11/04/11 +10,285

Authorized 11/04/11

Authorized 11/04/11

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 38 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by Amendment 1
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Aeieve]
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e in the
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 traction power cables for CAD production, Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
Optional task 2.50 Coordination with Art COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Apmr';?/zzl (fgrczc)'d:l';_ T;’I 453‘/:;2;:]1??5:2;; FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated 3/20/12 to
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 anZPSafe Enhencomonts l'; A ] 1 +26,026 [DOM. Option
Y ; 9 Amendment #4 PENDING
and King.
Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air . . L . .
y 5 q 5 SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in optional tasks. q
1553-0016 03/23/12 073-0016 Replenishment Sésetzrize()Exermse Optional 7 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12 Option
y . - . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
y . . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0018 05/14/12 073-0018 Extension of CSP Quality Manager 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 e
Augltﬁ;lza:;gzgioiodr:ge:z? ;ptf;;?gr::iikalnzdoz SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.02 in the
1553-0019 04/09/12 073-0019 reconsttl}llcted manholegs for thep78 inch diameter 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712 |amount of $52,712 Option
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
sewer on 4th St.
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.12 in the
1553-0020 04/09/12 073-0020 civil and structural support for traction power duct 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000 |amount of $109,000 Option
banks COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.11
design of the tunnel based Air Replenishment
System including fill panels, feeder pipes, gauges, SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing optional task 12.11 in the
1553-0021 04/26/12 073-0021 valves, fire proofing, anchors, supports, low level 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |amount of $173,119 Option
alarms, wiring, signage, connections to SCADA COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
and monitoring devices, equipment placement,
and impact protection
Increased authorization for optional task 12.12.e SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0022 04/26/12 073-0022 CAD production gu ort o 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000 |task 12.12e in the amount of $30,000 Option
P i COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence option task 12.11 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0023 05/21/12 073-0023 structural design support for Fire Protection and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +39,204 |task 12.11 in the amount of $39,204 Option
Plumbing designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0024 05/21/12 073-0024 structural design support for Traction Power and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +43,638 |task 12.12 in the amount of $43,638 Option
Power/Lighting designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.13 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the in crease in optional
1553-0025 05/21/12 073-0025 structural design support for Telephone and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +24,328 |task 12.13 in the amount of $24,328 Option
CCTV designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 9.20 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0026 05/21/12 073-0026 Technical Specifications for structural design il Authorized 05/21/12 +3,039 |task 9.20 in the amount of $3,039 Option
support for above designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
Contract CS-155-3 Total 7,814,010.46 absorbed by DP3 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,168,995 of a total budget of $4,598,725.
Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $19,919,526.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 39 of 39




PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE

central@subway No. 00005

Connecting people. Connecting Communities.

TITLE: Chinatown Plaza Construction Estima DATE: 11/1/2013
PROJECT: Stations, Surface, Track & Systems CONTRACT NO: CN1300
TO: Attn: Patrick Jennings PACKAGE: CTS

Tutor Perini Corp
15901 Olden Street
Sylmar, CA 91342
Phone: 510-665-3114

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Description of PCC:
Summary of Changes: 5,500 sf
The SFMTA is designing a Plaza of approximately2;506-square feet over the CTS headhouse. Construction of the Plaza
should occur during 2016 and 2017, once the below-ground facilities are in place. SFMTA plans to issue a Contract
Modification to TPC for construction of the Plaza. The conceptual construction estimate is $3.5 million. Conceptual plans are
attached for reference. The SFMTA designer will prepare plans and specifications to conceptual construction estimate. TPC
will provide construction estimating support to SFMTA designer at regular intervals during design process. The Contractor
will provide construction estimating support as follows:
» Perform contract estimates for 65% and 90% design ust i =

“hotmteverotetfort— Z
» Perform constructability reviews at 65% and 90% design to achieve cost within original conceptual construction estimate.
+ Participate in design review meetings as required by SFMTA designer. Antietpate-$0-hourlevel-ofeffort—

65% review will occur at approximately 120 days after execution of this modification with 90% review to occur at
approximately 180 days after execution of this modification.

This work will be performed on a time and materials basis and compensated based on fully burdened hourly rate. The Contract
Modification will be issued on a not-to-exceed amount. Hotel and per diem costs, if authorized by SFMTA, shall not exceed
GSA per diem rates for San Francisco, California (http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/100120). Costs for airfare, rental car
and other transportation costs will be reimbursed at actual rates with no mark-up and shall be supported by receipts.

Contractor shall notify the City when the cumulative costs incurred by Contractor equal 80 percent of the Contract
Modification not-to-exceed amount.

Contractor shall submit cost proposal based on fully burdened hourly rate supported by direct hourly labor rate and mark-ups.

The Contractor shall submit a cost proposal and time extension proposal in accordance with General Provisions Section 6.02 B

and Section 7.02 B.
The Contractor shall submit a cost proposal and time extension proposal in accordance with General
Provisions Section Article 6 and Article 7. Please structure your Cost Proposal based on the format contained
in the Cost Proposal Format Attachment.

APPROVAL:
By: By:
Patrick Jennings Richard Redmond
Date: Date:

SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency

Primavera ®



jwang
Line

jwang
Text Box
5,500 sf

jwang
Line

jwang
Callout
30%,

jwang
Line

jwang
Line

jwang
Line


San Francisco MTA

Job Number:  CN1300
Project Number: CN1300

Status Number Date Packa Title
[Denied (Status)| |
00034 18-Apr-14 CTS CTS-DSC Unanticipated Vault Obstruc
00033 18-Apr-14 CTS CTS-DSCBrick Requiring Hand Work
00026 17-Apr-14 CTS CTS COR 6 Sewer Line Demo at Washin
00046 24-Apr-14 YBM  YBM 20" water conflict east wall
00040 23-Apr-14 STS PCC #10 230KV Casing at Bryant/4th
00039 23-Apr-14 CTS CTS-Hydrofraise Teeth
Open (Status) |~ |
00063 30-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC Hydrant N. of Geary
00062 30-Apr-14 UMS UMS Compensation Grout
00061 30-Apr-14 UMS UMS Tangent Pile Work Delays
00060 28-Apr-14 UMS UMS W Shape Wale Supports
00059 25-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #8 Becho Obstruct C Pile
00058 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS ND TCP at O'Farrell Pile Macys
00057 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC Inadequate CDF
00056 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #7 Becho Obstruct C Pile
00055 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS ND & COR 3 AWSS Hydrant
00054 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC Imprope TrafficSignal Line
00053 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #6 Becho Obstruct C Pile
00052 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC (e) Waterline Depth
00051 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #5 Becho Obstruct C Pile
00050 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #4 Becho Obstruct C Pile
00049 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #3 Becho C Pile Obstruct
00048 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS OCS Pole @ Market/Ellis
00047 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #2 Becho BasemntWall Obst
00045 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC #1 Becho Unknown Obstruct
00044 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS ND Ellis Street Access
00043 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS ND Becho Pile Concrete Mix
00042 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC Struc Concrete Beams Pile
00041 24-Apr-14 UMS UMS NDSC Macys Mens Canopies
00037 18-Apr-14 CTS CTS-Panel 45 DSC Obnoxious Odors
00036 18-Apr-14 CTS CTS-DSC ContamSoil COR#7
00035 18-Apr-14 CTS CTS-DSC Unkown Conduits on Washingt
00032 18-Apr-14 YBM YBM gas station contaminated materi
00031 18-Apr-14 YBM YBM Concrete obstruction POC AWSS
00030 18-Apr-14 YBM YBM Buried timber piles
00029 18-Apr-14 YBM YBM Additional analytical tests
00023 2-Apr-14 STS  STS-FACO #20 Add'l Soil Testing Req
00022 31-Mar-14 UMS UMS-FACO#19 Street Light at Stockto
00021 17-Mar-14 YBM  YBM FACO #14 Abandoned sewer not
00020 17-Mar-14 YBM  YBM FACO #12 Buried concrete wall
00019 10-Mar-14 STS STS FACO #17 R/D Subsurface Layers
00018 10-Mar-14 STS STS FACO #16 Mitigate Subsurface
00017 10-Mar-14 CTS  CTS-FACO #13 Remove a Water-Filled
00016 10-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #11 Relocate ASWW Fire Hyd
00015 10-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #10 NEW AWSS Fire HydrantW
00014 10-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #9 Add Traffic Signage @Po
00012 10-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #7 Relocate AWSS Fire Hydr
00011 10-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #6 TC for AWSS line Passin
00010 10-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #5 Unidentif 3" Metal Pipe
00009 7-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #4 Joint Trench Unid. Cond
00008 7-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #3 Enlarge Excavation SFWD
00007 7-Mar-14 CTS CTS-FACO #2 Connecting (E) Ductbank
00006 22-Jan-14 STS  STS Traffic Signal RFIs
00004 11-Dec-13 CTS CTS Liquidated Damages Failure Traf
00002 6-Dec-13 STS STS FACO #15 Add. ATT Manhole, PB
00001 12-Nov-13 CTS CTS-FACO #1 Potholing @Stockton&Was
Log Totals:
Type Number Date Packa Title
00001 18-Oct-13 CTS  DEL of duct bank on Stockton to Sac
00002 24-Oct-13 UMS  Modification to UMS Roof Composite
00003 5-Nov-13 GEN Change of date range to receive art
00006 13-Dec-13 STS Add'| ATT Manhole,Pullboxes,Ductbank
00007 17-Jan-14 UMS UMS Geoprobe Credit
00008 5-Mar-14 GEN GEN Tunnel Lowering
00010 23-Apr-14 STS PCC #10 230KV Casing at Bryant/4th
[Change Order Request(Type) | | |
00001 3-Apr-14 CTS  CTS Utility Conflict at WD Tie-In
00002 3-Apr-14 UMS Grade 50 Steel inLieu 0fA913 Grad70
00003 3-Apr-14 UMS UMS -Remove AWSS Hydrant at OFarrel
00004 3-Apr-14 CTS CTS Inspect of Sewer Culverts on S
00005 4-Apr-14 GEN GEN-AT&T Changes Conduit Radius
00006 4-Apr-14 CTS CTS Sewer Line Demo at Washing
00008 22-Apr-14 UMS = Station&BART Entry azmat Abatement
00001 19-Nov-13 CTS Chinatown Plaza Construction Estima
Log Totals:
Type Number Date Packa Title
00001 13-Sep-13 UMS BART Elevator Option 1 @ Powell
00002 22-Oct-13 CMod # 2 Errata Final
00003 15-Nov-13 CTS CTS Work Safely Around Power Pole
00001 13-Sep-13 UMS CMod #1 BART Elevator Option 1 @ Pow
Log Totals:

Contract 1300 Totals

Reason For Change

Other
Private Utilities
Unforeseen Condition

Unforeseen Condition
Other
Other
Other
Unforeseen Condition
Other
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Other
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Other
Other
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition

Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Other

Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Other

Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Unforeseen Condition
Owner Directed CIP
Owner Directed CIP
Unforeseen Condition
Owner Directed CIP
Unforeseen Condition
Private Utilities
Private Utilities
Private Utilities

Other

Private Utilities

Errors and Omissions
Other

Private Utilities
Unforeseen Condition

Reason

Private Utilities
Other
Other
Private Utilities

Unforeseen Conditions
Errors and Omissions

Unforeseen Conditions
Private Utilities

Unforeseen Conditions

Reason

Unforeseen Conditions

Other

Status

Denied
Denied
Denied

New Item
New Item
New Item

Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open
Open

Status

In Review
In Review
In Review
In Review
New Item
New Item
New Item

In Review
In Review
New Item
In Review
New Item
New Item
New Item

New Item

Status
Closed
Pending
Pending

Approved

BIC Contact

Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings

Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings

Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings

Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings

Patrick Jennings

BIC Contact

Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings
Patrick Jennings

Richard Redmond
Richard Redmond
CLOSED

Richard Redmond
Richard Redmond
Mike Kobler

Jane Wang

Richard Redmond

BIC Contact
CLOSED
Patrick Jennings

Patrick Jennings

CLOSED

CMB Trends

Value ($) Remarks
0.00 MTA directed to not expend resources.
0.00 MTA denied
0.00 MTA denied TPC's COR.

100,000.00 Received RFI 530 on 4/23/14 of potential issue

20,000.00 PCC #10 4/23/14: cost updated to $138,000 per rough order of magnitude.

0.00 Potential claim.

Stations, Surface, Track Systems

5/2/2014

25,000.00 NDSC was denied via Letter 174. Tutor's argument that the plans were not clear that the hydrant (& its associated lateral) had to be coordinated with the Type E Pile installation is unfounded. The drawings clearly show the hydrant lateral running over the southern portion of

0.00 SFTMA has stipulated in Letters 94 and 106 that it has not received detailed compensation grouting plans for review and approval. Letter 94 describes the issues that must be addressed in the grouting plan

150,000.00 SFMTA issued Letter 132, bringing supposed Tangent Pile issue to head. TPC responded via TPC Letter 103, which SFMTA countered with Letter 155. Issue is currently outstanding with TPC Letter 121, CSDG developing response. However, tangent pile work began on 4/

100,000.00 Advanced notice of COR was denied thru (SFMTA) Letter 171. TPC submitted (TPC) Letter 94 as advanced notification of pending COR for the increase in Shape of the W sections.
11,000.00 NDSC was denied via Letter 170. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the metal object (steel cylinder) they encountered was unexpected or unforeseen.

10,000.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 166. Tutor maintains that they are not required to provide a sidewalk anywhere in the vicinity of Macy's Mens Store. The pile line is about 1'-6" from the face of Macy's Mens building. The Traffic Engineer laid out dimensioning showing that it woul
15,000.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 163. Tutor has assumed CDF was placed under the utility relocation contract as a self-supporting back fill which would not require shoring for later work (UMS). Tutor claims that the CDF not being used 100% in several locations requires them tc

3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 160. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the objects they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.
8,353.00 ND was denied on Letter 135 for CO for the Work to remove the AWSS hydrant at the Northwest corner of Stockton & O'Farrell. Tutor/Valverde resubmitted request. It was denied a second time.

3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 168. Tutor/Valverde ran their sawcut blade too deep and hit/cut a traffic signal conduit and feeder that was about 8" to 12" below the underside of the slab. The traffic signals were knocked out of service, and crews had to wait until the signal sho|

3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 145. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the objects they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.

2,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 139. Tutor/Valverde used a saw cut to cut deeper than the 8" thick street ( = 2" A/C wear surface + 6" Concrete Base). The saw cut blade cut through the water line, causing water leak out. It is improper to use a sawcut thicker than the depth of t|

3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 131. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the objects they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.
3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 128. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the objects they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.
3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 127. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the objects they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.

10,000.00 SFMTA has responded on Letter 110 that TPC will provide their sequence for construction and installation of piles at Market & Ellis St. TPC will also consult with their sub-contractor Becho about alternative drill rig positions to facilitate the pile installation. The Contractor alsc

3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 100. Tutor resubmitted. NDSC denied a second time. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the objects they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.
3,500.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 99. Tutor resubmitted. NDSC denied a second time. Tutor/Becho failed to prove that the objects they encountered were unexpected or unforeseen.
0.00 ND was denied on Letter 101. TPC did not coordinate with BIH. TPC did not formally request access to Ellis St and did not formally notify SFMTA of potential delay.
0.00 ND was denied on Letter 116. Tutor/Becho did not substantiate the basis for the delay. The CPM schedule was not consistent with Becho's claim that the denial of their concrete mix design (due to permeability not meeting spec requirements).
50,000.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 71. However, the cost could potentially be submitted as a claim.

0.00 NDSC was denied on Letter 69. Tutor did not properly evaluate the canopies at bid time, and did not review the as-built drawings close enough to determine the scope of work. Issue remains open as the canopy submittals (and the work involved) have not been approved ar

0.00 TPC put MTA on notice.
0.00 Ongoing
0.00 Costs captured by FACOs.

15,000.00 Issue presented to CMB 4-16-14 - Agreed Work yet to be performed as of 4-18-14.

0.00 Work yet to be performed as of 4-18-14.

0.00 Merit presented to CMB 4-16-14 - Agreed. Work not performed as of 4-18-14.
5,000.00 Test for SVOCs, organic pesticides and hexavalent chromium. Have yet to see bill from Tutor as of 4-18-14. Will have to be paid through Change Order.

5,000.00 Additional soil testing requirements.
0.00

0.00 Presented to CMB 3-12-14 NTE $10,000 - Agreed Work completed on 3-6-14. Have yet to receive bill from Tutor as of 4-18-14.
0.00 Presented to CMB 3-12-14 NTE $15,000 - Agreed Increased NTE from $15,000 to $20,000 at CMB 4-9-14 - Agreed Work ongoing as of 4-18-14.

0.00
0.00
1,000.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.
25,000.00 Field work is ongoing.
65,000.00 Field work is ongoing.
1,000.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.
10,000.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.
5,000.00 Field work yet to be performed.
0.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.
0.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary.
10,000.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary
0.00 Field work completed. TPC to submit FACO Summary
150,000.00 STS Traffic Signal RFIs

-3,500.00 On November 26, 2013, Tutor Perini workers closed Washington Street earlier than the approved as noted Traffic Control Plan allowed. Submittal 01 55 26.54-010 clearly stated the road is to be closed at 8:00 pm Tuesday, November 26th, 2013. Additionally, at 4:50 p.m. M
176,000.00 Description of PCC: 1. Furnish and install additional AT&T manholes and pullboxes (2 each 14'x6'x9' manholes, 3 each 3'x5'x4’ Type T5 Pullbox, 4 each 2.5'x4'x3’ Type T3 Pullbox). 2. Provide additional excavation and restoration for one each manhole and 4 each T3 pullbc
13,000.00 You are ordered to perform work as follows: Proceed with Potholing work to locate the water lines, and other utility lines in the area that may interfere with the installation of the cross-connect and capping of the 12" line at the North West corner of Washington Street and Stor

1,007,353.00
Cost ($) Remarks

-197,039.00
-10,836.00
0.00
20,000.00
-30,320.00
100,000.00
138,000.00
. |
15,662.00
626,780.00
8,353.00
1,280.00
22,290.00
37,624.00
86,189.00
|
172,464.00
990,447.00

Cost ($) Remarks

90,000.00 The Contract is hereby modified as follows: 1. Option 1 is to be exercised as per Spec Section SP-1, for the conceptual design of a new elevator at the existing Powell Street Station that extends to the BART platform level. The Contractor shall provide design submittals for t
0.00 Whereas, during the bid period nine Addenda were issued to Contract 1300; and Whereas, the Agency issued a Conformed Contract 1300 incorporating the nine Addenda; and Whereas, minor errors were made in the conforming of the Contract; and Whereas, the Agency t
25,956.00 The Contractor shall provide all labor, equipment, and materials to demolish the (E) building at 933-949 Stockton Street by working around the existing power pole and guy wire system adjacent to the North side of the building. They will work their way into the building from t

90,000.00
115,956.00

2,319,712.00

Page 1 of 3



San Francisco MTA Stations, Surface, Track Systems

Job Number:  CN1300
Project Number: CN1300 C M B Tren d S 5/2/2014

Pile E85, and the UD drawings note that the lateral must remain in service and must be phased/coordinated with pile installation

29 with no (apparent) issues as had been asserted by the Contractc

Id be possible to place a 6' walkway along the south side (within the traffic lane) of the construction laydown area. Tutor denies that this is possible because the fencing will not be wide enough to fit their equipment. SFMTA also cited that the Macy's Canopy Removal and Storage submittal had not been approved yet, which precludes Tutor from beginning work in this area
1install shoring. They had gone from the as-builts which showed CDF 100% supporting the existing sidewalk

p was on site to perform the repairs

he streef

) stated that they will be pot holing to investigate whether another location for the temporary pole is possible to meet the Contractor's desired sequencing. After the above information is provided to SFTMA another meeting will be held to discuss and hopefully resolve this issue. The phasing for the OCS pole shown in the OCS drawings is intended for roof beam installation. It is believed that the Contractor wishes to reconfigure the OCS before pile installation begins. This results in conflicts betwee

1d the full extent of the work has not been fleshed out. This will affect the work to install the Type J piles at the emergency egress stairs near Macy's Mens

onday, November 25 an e-mail message was sent to Brett Chabert and Gabe Bautista which included the time of the closure, and authorization to procure Police Officers for the closure. The police officers showed up at 8:00 pm November 26th, 2013 for the scheduled closure.
axes. 3. Provide additional 568 linear feet of 2'x4’ ductbank. Delete 394 linear feet of 3'x6’ ductbank and 720 linear feet of 4" conduits. 4. Additional potholing at six locations.
ckton Street intersection to determine if sufficient space exists for connection, as shown on the attached sketch “Request to FA Pothole Stockton and Washington.pdf”". The Gatebook Page — 7 Detailed Page — A-1174 shows this to be a 8” connection to a 12" and an 8" line, probably installed in 2005, attached. The work specified above will be paid for on a force account basis as set forth in Section 6.05, Force Account Work, of the General Provisions. Payment for this work will not be allowed with

he 3-stop elevator service from the mezzanine level to SFMTA and BART platform levels, as described in SP-29B for review by SFMTA and BART: 1. Draft (100% complete) Conceptual Design, including conceptual design drawings, draft preliminary specifications, calculations, elevator manufacturer's catalog cuts and data, field measurements. 2. Final (100% complete) Conceptual Design, including updated conceptual design drawings, draft preliminary specifications, calculations, elevator mant
1as prepared an errata to correct these minor errors. Now therefore, the Contract is hereby modified as follows: 1. Article 3.04 UNFORESEEN OR DIFFERING CONDITIONS Delete paragraph F in its entirety and replace with the following: F. As provided in Public Contract Code section 7104 and the process set forth therein, the City will grant a Change Order if the City determines, in its sole discretion, that the conditions reported do materially so differ, or do involve hazardous waste, and cause &
he Northwest corner, 903 Washington building area and create a work platform to pull the Washington Street wall into the footprint of the building.

Page 2 of 3



San Francisco MTA Stations, Surface, Track Systems

Job Number:  CN1300
Project Number: CN1300 C M B Tren d S 5/2/2014

n several piles and the OCS pole and associate guy wires. We believe is possible if the Contractor installs most of the pile work, then stops pile installation activity to reconfigure the OCS pole and cabeling, that they can perform th

out an executed Contract Modification. Work under this Force Account Change Order shall not exceed $13,000 without an approved supplemental Force Account Change Order. The Contractor shall notify the SFMTA promptly in writing when costs under this

ifacturer’s catalog cuts and data, based on review comments from SFMTA and BART. The final conceptual design shall be completed no later than 120 days following a design kick-off meeting with SFMTA and BART. The Contractor, Contractor's designers, and the eleva
1decrease or increase in Contractor's cost or time to perform all or part of the Work; the City will grant such Change Order if granted at all, only as provided in Article 6 of these General Provisions, and/or as a Contract Time extension as provided in Article 7 of th

Page 3 of 3



San Francisco MTA

Job Number:
Proiect Number: CN1300

Letter No

17
18
38
42
44
45
46
47
53
57
58
61
67
68
72
74
76
86
88
90
91
92
95
99
100
102
104
105
107
110
111
114
119
122
128
133
134
135

CN1300

DSC No.

IR I I I I I I I A e I I I e I I A I I I I e e

Corr.Contractor

Title

Notice of DSC - Vault Obstruction

Notice of DSC - CTS Brick requiring Hand Work

Notice of DSC Unforeseen Conditions Unknown Conduits on Washingtion Street

CTS Unknown Tank Obstruction

NDSC Unknown Conduits on Washington Street

Notice of Differing Site / Unforeseen Conditions-Macys Means Canopies

Notice of Differing Site / Unforeseen Conditions-Down Spouts North of Washington Street
Notice of Differing Site Conditions-Structural Concrete, Beams and Waterproofing

DSC Settlement of 4th Street Pavement Panels

Bechos NDSC 1 Unknown Obstruction at UMS

Bechos NDSC 2 Retaining Wall - Basement Wall Obstruction

UMS Notice of DSC - RFI 275 Street Light at Stockton and O'Farrell

Bechos NDSC 1 Unknown Obstruction at UMS

Becho's NDSC 2 Retaining - Basement Wall Obstruction

Notice of Differing Site Condition YBM Buried Concrete Wall

NDSC - STS Subsurface Debris

Notice of Differing Site Condition - YBM Abandoned Sewer Line (Not Slurry Filled)

UMS- NDSC Water Line Depth at O’Farrell and Stockton

Notice of Differing Site Conditon Insufficient Allowance (CTS AL-4) - Class Il Contaminatec
Becho's Notice of Differing Site Conditions 3-Obstructions at Type C Piles 3E, 5E & 7E
Becho's Notice of Differing Site Conditions 4-Obstructions at Type C Piles 2E & 6E
Becho's Notice of Differing Site Conditions 5-Obstructions at Type C Piles 8, 10, 13, 15 &1
Laynes Notice of Differing Site Conditins YBM Station Headwall Existing Soldier Beam
Response to SFMTA’s SLN 0114 — NDSC Waterline with Improper Cover

Notice of Differing Site Condition -Improperly Installed Traffic Signal Line

Bechos DSC 6 Obstruction at Type C Pile 17E S

UMS Notice of Differing Site Conditions Inadequate CDF at Type B Piles

BECHO's DSC # 6 Supplemental at Type C Pile 17E S

Notice of Differing Site Condition Insufficient Allowance CTS AL4 Class Il Contaminated Sc
Notice of Differing Site Condition YBM Subsurface Obstruction

YBM Differing Site Conditions @ H-Line

NDSC Obnoxious Odors at CTS encountered at Slurry Panel P-45

Becho's DSC 7 Obstruction at Pile CO1W-NS

NDSC and Change Order Request 8 - UMS Station BART Entry Hazmat Abatement

UMS BECHO's NDSC #8 Obstruction at Pile CO1W

Notice of Differing Site RFI-522.1 Unknown Pipe in North Bulkhead Pile Linie

Notice of Differing Site RFI-522 Hydrant North of Geary West Side of Stockton

Notice of Differing Site Condition - Hard Rock Encountered at CTS wall Panel P-43

Page 1 of 1

Date

31-Oct-13
31-Oct-13
20-Dec-13

7-Jan-14
13-Jan-14
16-Jan-14
17-Jan-14
17-Jan-14
10-Feb-14
19-Feb-14
19-Feb-14
25-Feb-14
27-Feb-14
27-Feb-14
28-Feb-14

4-Mar-14

5-Mar-14
14-Mar-14
19-Mar-14
21-Mar-14
21-Mar-14
24-Mar-14
27-Mar-14
28-Mar-14
28-Mar-14

1-Apr-14

1-Apr-14

2-Apr-14

3-Apr-14

3-Apr-14
11-Apr-14
10-Apr-14
16-Apr-14
21-Apr-14
23-Apr-14
24-Apr-14
24-Apr-14
25-Apr-14

Respond Date

11/4/2013
11/4/2013
12/24/2013
1/10/2014

1/21/2014 Transmittal 409

1/23/2014
1/22/2014
1/24/2014
2/21/2014
2/21/2014
2/21/2014
3/31/2014

3/3/2014

3/3/2014

3/4/2014

3/13/2014
3/17/2014
4/1/2014
3/24/2014
3/24/2014
3/26/2014
4/1/2014
4/2/2014
4/4/2014
4/3/2014
4/21/2014
4/8/2014
4/8/2014
4/11/2014
4/18/2014
4/17/2014
4/18/2014

4/28/2014
4/29/2014
4/29/2014
4/29/2014

SFMTA Letter No

Stations, Surface, Track Systems

Status

29 No additional cost and time impact

28 No Merit. Denied

57 Merit, track the cost

66 FACO #10
FACO #4

69 No Merit. Denied

68 Merit, FACO#4

71 No Merit. Denied

89 Proceed on FA

90 No Merit. Denied

91 No Merit. Denied
134 FACO #19

99 No Merit. Denied
100 No Merit. Denied

98 Merit, FACO#12

109 Merit, FACO#14
114 No Merit. Denied
137 Merit

127 No Merit. Denied
128 No Merit. Denied
131 No Merit. Denied

136 Contractor to provide additional info

139 No Merit. Denied
143 No Merit. Denied
141 No Merit. Denied
163 No Merit. Denied
145 No Merit. Denied

146 Contractor to provide an estimate

153 No Merit. Denied
161 FACO #22

159 Contractor to proceed on FA

160 No Merit. Denied

170 No Merit. Denied
173 No Merit. Denied
174 No Merit. Denied
172 No Merit. Denied



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Trend Log
t Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies
Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)
. e . . Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
1250-0001 04/15/10 081-0001 G ©ilan MF'OPSTlteFm"f Blcteaopnkel | N/A (50,000)|[n "Current Forecast” - Sep2010 Cost Report] EM?EV:é
¥ COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1 PP
Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per plan.
[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
1250-0002 05/07/10 081-0002 ChEnEES it Sy °F"o‘|‘;2r:e’wee" goladand 2 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10 +107,174 |No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. EM?EVZ
COR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039 PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid qty exceeded by 344% (230 vs. 1021) and JT-7 bid qty exceeded by 112% (500
o B vs. 1060) CMOD #3
1250-0003 05/28/10 081-0003 Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 4 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10 +192,420 [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report] Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and Howard.
g ¥ Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing g [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #4
1250-0004 07/02/10 081-0004 0 A v ererel ang) el 2 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10 +170,000 COR #3-RFI #76 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS conflict with 18"
sewer.
g ¥ ’ . g [In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.] CMOD #5
1250-0005 04/20/10 081-0005 Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison S CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10 +586,000 No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS. Approved
PCC #2: RFl #s 34,49 & 51
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan. Also,
y o Install four additional piles and reinforce existing Y foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement. CMOD #6
2000000 2o CELT00C foundation at 401 4th Street 2 CHECROS QIES A +130.000 [2oter to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new joint trench is
s . " . installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive means to install sewer.
1250-0007 10106110 081-0007 Additional work to install 48" sewer due tovarious | NIA +32,964 |Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel pipes. CMOD #9
utility conflicts at 4th/Bryant . Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a differing site
condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not reside inside AT&T
intercept vault.
Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.
1250-0008 10/06/10 081-0008 REEETD TG MR E A SR e 6 NIA +19,500 [Executed on 10/14/2010. SMODES
Howard and Folsom Approved
Refer to RFI #62
($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to TPC, July-
August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence additional sewer to
be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is removed, additional sewer is
1250-0000 10/06/10 081-0009 Install additional sewer and prc_Mde temporary 3 N/A +47,000 necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to tie into optional MH. CMOD #7
connections at 4th/Stillman No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. Approved
RFI#91
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 1 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install vaults, stated it
is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI#82.1. AT&T intercept vault at 4th/Harrison can not be installed at
design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted a few feet instead of vault being on top of
y o Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation, joint trench and modification to existing duct bank. CMOD #10
TP EI0 Luel CELCT0LY of existing duct bank at various locations ® DA e Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. SFMTA and AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. ($48,181) Approved
Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. RE has provided documentation of notification to AT&T, Sept-Oct '10.
See final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
g ¥ o " . This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
1250-0011 10/06/10 081-0011 Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 Howard 2 -0- COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 e
" P This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from AT&T
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 oy Wﬂmfﬁ'g‘::n‘z S‘Td’f;;:‘:c"'“es G2io 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 ~0-|through the Form B process. (367,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in Trend #15 iMOr[;f::
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
. . This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement from PG&E
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 gocucral Wour:fgflea;t::n‘i:riis;:c"mes Wem 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 -0-|through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost captured in Trend #15 iMOr[;f::
) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
g ¥ Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
D KA TR side) on 4th between Howard and Folsom. 2 - COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped work.
Archaeological Findings - Charges for rental of Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring, and cost of
1250-0015 10/06/10 081-0015 steel plates, triton barriers, shoring and labor for 2 +784,771 malnter?ance. Total I IR (5 A7 i) i _end o Noven_]ber Ao, i R D 5 @] i CMOD #20
maintenance be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
: $597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
1250-0016 10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11110110 +156,418 |RElSIE e NRIDIIERRE == CHEID /A2
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
. Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via email dated
R ely Ko ety (e U ot (FEr= Vet i 1A ® i 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if inplemented. Follow-up pending. Work was
not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
g ¥ Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via email dated
D Ko RECOLy 1611 ® i 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if inplemented. Follow-up pending. Work was
not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00 per day for
60 days ($180K).
1250-0019 10/06/10 081-0019 Extended overhead delay claim due to 2 New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time. In addition,
Archaeological discoveries midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead cost is averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan and would
S create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope.
1250-0020 10/06/10 081-0020 S m°d'f'°at"|’gci't‘i‘;:rs"8° recha/en2 3 +39,062 [Refer to RFI Nos. 2501 and 147. iMorgfel;
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the lateral to
1250-0021 10/06/10 081-0021 Install new AWSS lateral including hydrant at NW 2 avoid the sewer, a new lateral at NW corner is a preferred solution.

4th/Harrison

CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 2 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1250-0022

10/06/10

081-0022

Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at
4th/Harrison

CMB-0026

Agree

01/12/11

+160,908

AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in DPW as-
built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead joint to be installed
in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is in conflict with new 18" sewer. The
preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a different location rather than installing vertical
offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15

CMOD #15
Approved

1250-0023

10/06/10

081-0023

Steel plates and shoring standby for 2 months due|
to PG&E delay at Clementina

+24,981

Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of steel
plates and shoring standby because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase and PG&E was not
made aware of the conflict then.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13

CMOD #13
Approved

1250-0024

10/06/10

081-0024

Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities

CMB-0048

Agree

08/24/11

+95,311

Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T refused to
pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 contract.

($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

1250-0025

10/06/10

081-0025

Utility support and work around for PG&E facilities

Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. PG&E negotiated
$100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.

1250-0026

10/06/10

081-0026

Utility support and work around for SFWD facilities|

CMB-0028

Agree

02/09/11

+66,510

Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and 35.
Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount plus COR #35.
No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0027

10/06/10

081-0027

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation

()

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
\work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are charges up
to end of November 2010 only.

Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #20
Approved

1250-0028

12/08/10

081-0028

Trucking and labor support for Archaeological
mitigation, Part Il

)

Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other support
\work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount shown are expected
charges beyond November 2010.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

CMOD #14
Approved

1250-0029

12/08/10

081-0029

Cost overrun for bid item UD-10 "Additional
excavation and backfill"

CMB-0036

Agree

05/04/11

+112,500

Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only included
200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per the direction of
SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy. Examples of differing
conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is different than where it's shown in the plan, existing
(waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is inactive, differing condition at 5th/Clementina,
connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded due to other utilities in the way.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17

CMOD #17
Approved

1250-0030

12/08/10

081-0030

Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for differing
site conditions" related to the installation of
publicly owned facilities only (sewer, water,

AWSS, Joint trench)

CMB-0030

Agree

04/13/11

+235,595

This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is being tracked
separately and a separate change order will be issued.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

CMOD #16
Approved

1250-0031

12/08/10

081-0031

Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance
for cast-in-place utility vaults"

)

Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place manholes as
required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit amount included in Trend #43

1250-0032

12/08/10

081-0032

Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling
and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste"

S

“|put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming

Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was

to recover "General Conditions” cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 3 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No class |
1250-0033 12/08/10 081-0033 Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 4 o hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the I-80 freeway was put back
"Transportation of Class | Hazardous Waste" in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However, contractor is claiming to recover
"General Conditions" cost. Creditamount included in Trend #43
Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract allowance
amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections (4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom,
L " 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about $800.00 per day ($100.00 per hour).

1250-0034 12/08/10 081-0034 Cost overrurrl];or::;?tlrt:frfr;c‘l';-nGtré?!Iowance o] 4 CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11 +68,820 |The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police officer. Hence, additional money was needed iMOrlzv#::
for traffic control support. Final amount paid police officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control PP
officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have enough time
to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the Holiday season. Without
" . accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the barriers, street plates and shoring for
PG G {07 [ B GRS ) i the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By accelerating the work and DPT allowing the contractor to

1250-0035 12/08/10 081-0035 accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard 2 -0- P A . Y 5 9 P 9 i 5 o

work through the beginning of the Holiday Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is |
and Folsom . -
to be greater than the premium cost of accelerating the work.
COR Not submitted by Contractor
CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
. Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for his equipment that
Rental/Mamtenanc_e GEES {07 SUF i were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans rate for equipment standby
Archeological Trenches . L :
N for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order request related to this item. RE to verify
(Part 1 of 4) $255,840; o , ‘ 4 3 et 3 | N
N PP if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period. 2/15: Rental/Maintenance Costs for Support (Part 2 of
Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation 07/13111 2
Efforts 5 " o 5
g ¥ . g 02/15/12 Addl Work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for 1 of 3) CMOD #20
EB D A REC0SC P (Rarcalo] 4) R A 2 ShBLes AR 07/25/12 i Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect cost. RE to Approved
Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs N . .
(Part 3 of 4) $67,728; 09/12/12 add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.
Additional Overheadllndire;:t Césts During B S Riiepaieliodicaton
Archeological Delay Period 9 10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the SFMTA's estimate
(Part 4gof 4) $12X 186 of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of production,
inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request related to this item. Amount
Compensation for loss of production, inefficienc shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the contractor but change justification is very unlikely.
1250-0037 12/08/10 081-0037 angdisru O G Erk dll)le to arché\eolo ical 4 2 0 Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted to $661,559 removing the month of October and option work.
P! discover 9 This was then revised to 800,000. There has been no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed
Y Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in
the Potential Claim Log.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to Olivet
University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will realize an estimated 6
Project Delay due to archaeological discovery and weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of 4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE.
1250-0038 03/18/11 081-0038 J Y B 2E lstos v 2 -0-[Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September 1st, 2011. RE responded
) requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no additional information has been
provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the
Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0039 05/18/11 081-0039 Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract 4 -0-|amount total is $40,000. N/A

NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 4 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0040 05/18/11 081-0040 Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract 4 -0-|amount total is $73,117. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid
1250-0041 05/18/11 081-0041 Re UDI:lsa:gllijnU)Df-rir;CICa::t:::? fautoed 4 -0-fitems total amount s $150,000. NIA
9 NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. Bid item
1250-0042 05/25/11 081-0042 Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract 4 -0-lamount total is $100,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
L Ifilif} o P i refusal-t 16 ufilic:v
1250-9001 10/06/10 081-9001 support-costs-and-werk-around. (Voided. 7 VOIDED
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)
Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead costs for bid CMOD #20
1250-0043 08/03/11 081-0043 Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items 4 (333,904)]items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20 PP
Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER RUN of the
original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
SRS *2894.211 |62 992 will offset some of this OVER RUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the SFMTA
Modify traffic control plan by establishing a single determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing the alternate pedestrian
travel lane on Stockton St. in lieu of time-based walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following ways: increased public safety, CMOD #4
1251-0001 03/18/11 082-0001 2 2 3 3 7 -0-|. 5 - . . "
multiple lane requirements as stipulated in increase construction production, and create a more pleasing environment to the public and merchant. Approved
contract plans TR-001 to 004. COR #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney's and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in CN 1253)
Installation of reinforced concrete slab underneath must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the conflicting stairs would require
. v Joint Trench along Stockton at O’Farrell (East g the Joint Trench to be constructed in @ manner that would enable it to span the excavated area. The addition of CMOD #2
ool ek peZte02 Side). CTL 133+66.37 (27.08 LEFT) to CTL g CUEED Rgies AT R the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a relocation of Emergency Stair #4. Approved
134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT COR #4; PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Gear During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement may cause
justpl | 9 Y damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification will replace the
SECEEE GRS MRS wulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as susceptible to settlement- CMOD #1
1251-0003 03/18/11 082-0003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 |, Pip P!
. s " induced damage. Approved
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. SOl [FEE 2
: COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the secondary
enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. missing footing in one area,
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 Changes to Nelma_\n Marcus_secz_)ndary e_r_\closure 5 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 footing sticks out beyond existing wa_II, overpour on existing footing, existing wall to be 6" into private property. CMOD #3
wall due to various differing site conditions. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. Approved
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 5 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place. However,
existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS resulting in extra work in
working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract plans JT-308 and 309 showed the
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes $77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 CMOD #24
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 6 +66,084 |(first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per| R a——
locations (east and west of Stockton) month). Estimate does not include Synergy's cost to sequence his work. PP
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the original utility
g Design changes to utilities on Stockton street design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0006 04/20/11 082-0006 between Post and Geary 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 COR #24, PCC #4 P
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has changed. CMOD #5
1251-0007 04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957)|PCC #5 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5 PP
Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid item SR-9 is
for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate to recover the full
1251-0008 04/20/11 082-0008 Elimination of underpinning at 150 Stockton 1 amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and some excavation cost that was
already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control traffic for the
duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for a duration of 7.5
y v Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking v months. Ata minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be needed at Stockton/Post for the CMOD #4
L2000 DAL 08250000 Control Officers for traffic control. & S QIES AL St entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton Approved
and O'Farrell/Stockton.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on Stockton between
Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and O'Farrell and Market. CMOD #3
R AL 08250010 Market g TR Amount: $27,409; COR #25 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96" sewer.
PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to avoid costly
" . change orders during construction.
1251-0011 06/22/11 082-0011 Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design 1 Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
COR #50, PCC #6
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under all these
™ " utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5). During negotiations
1251-0012 07/06/11 082-0012 :ﬂi‘:g‘?gﬂgzﬁ:ﬂszﬁ ;Z;ﬁ%ﬁ::;gi:aﬁﬁ:' 5 CMB-0042, Agree 8/3/2011, +278.351 with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the original cost estimates which CMOD #6
e g utiity CMB-0050 9 9/21/2011 **>Hincrease the amount to $278,351. Approved
. RFI#76, COR #31
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower than
P anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front of Macys West.
msiovs | omosn | ossooa | Al sanofconuten it | o fcorz
4 (CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #s 04 & 10) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 6 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration associated with
the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has performed two water service
tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points.
Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an CMOD #9
1251-0014 07/21/11 082-0014 o il 2 3 CMB-0055 Agree 09/14/11 +191,779 |additional $390,000 will be needed to augment is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The
Additional Excavation and Backfill. - L 5 L Approved
initial Contract Modification to supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.
RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is sufficient to
cover for all water tie-in/capping work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9
Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in contract plan TR-
1251-0015 08103/11 0820015 Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockion 1 +17,530 |2L0: There are na bid item to bill this work. CMOD #8
COR #19 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to RFI 73
1251-0016 08103/11 0820016 Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason 2 +32,054 |irects contractor to install new conduits and conductors. CMOD #8
* RFI#73; COR #33 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
. y Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on g requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
L2100 WAL 052008 O'Farrell Street o CMECES Agree AL 25000 AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
y Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. CMOD #7
AL TEHRENL 052008 Blvd. ® ERECOE QIES TR LY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7
AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was to intercept|
the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing AT&T conduit actually
run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to
extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work
¥ y Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T g will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to accept the additional conduit. . CMOD #11
) RN CIE) Manhole 403 on Ellis Street. © ShBLe Rgies Loce Ll VLYY This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process. Approved
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of trench to
be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)
COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected to be
. v Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to GRS g exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA CMOD #21
RO AL 08250020 on west side of Stockton between Geary and Post ® ShBCe i Clozl Y ($19,537) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
Revise PG&E senvice points and layout of prima PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines. In addition,
) ) 'p Y p ry due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that Muni Vault 1850A is no
1251-0021 09/07/11 082-0021 lines at various locations, and delete Muni Vault 6 o 5 o
1850 A at Stockton/Ellis. longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
: CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12
During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license agreement with
Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now wants to have OCS poles
1251-0022 09/07/11 082-0022 Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles 7 rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS designer was able to revise the OCS
wi/foundations. design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See Trend #60.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 7 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619 in labor
costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon verification material from
1/25/2012 Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod negotiated cost has been revised to CMOD #12
1251-0023 09/07/11 082-0023 4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass 1 CMB-0065 Agree ' +405,440 |incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on Folsom St.
2/29/12 " Approved
COR #52; PCC #7
Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line and wet
" " 11/16/2011, utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.
1251-0024 09/07/11 082-0024 linsizll 0 &F eyl BEieEn e @S e ) 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 +201,411 |PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process. CelDEAL
wet utilities if the separation is less than 3 feet COR #58 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
™ ) . PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to minimize
Ad,d'tlonal PGR.‘E. c_ondult crossings e Qeary ".’md service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the
1251-0025 09/07/11 082-0025 O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during 6 P ) " L
future UMS Station construction Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see Trend 60.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend 60.
Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property line up to the
1251-0026 09/14/11 082-0026 foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street 2 curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
between Geary and O'Farrell CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See Trend 60.
. . P Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts.
1251-0027 09/20/11 0820027 Acce'e’f‘;re :‘Tsé".‘r"ta;";‘;: gg;f‘ggﬁ'g:r'” Qe 1 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11 +281,435 |COR #40 i""orgfelf
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10 PP
AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. AT&T
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 5828 requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T agreed to reimburse CMOD #11
1251-0028 10/18/11 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Geary), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 |[SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process.
; Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at PostStockon Vault 133 rebuild is superseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is superseded by Trend
aoaree Aozl 08250029 e e =R ey AT&T WIS (EE) el © CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by Trend 43. (See
113 (O'Farrell)
CMOD #23)
PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through the Form B
. v Enlarge existing PG&E vault 873 at SW g process. CMOD #21
1251-0030 10/26/11 082-0030 Geary/Stockton 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +46,366 CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
- . . | PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) through the CMOD #21
1251-0031 10/26/11 082-0031 Add';'sz‘;isfi‘fsiggst‘é';s(?r';::'ggr dc;rF#a:;rZe)” on 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 |Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this work. Gas
drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($92,292) through the Form
. . . B process.
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 Scavateniang r;f;:g‘ﬁ?ﬁ;z'smr RIS ERsiE- 6 CMB-0059 Agree 1%’;/60/222121 +92,292 |Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes from 18 to CAMOrlg\Zl:
. 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will require confirmation from PP
PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 8 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
Install secondary enclosure wall at One Stockton (iR [FESR) GHIeID) Ak
1251-0033 11/23/11 082-0033 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 |Updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
(Apple Store) N "
39 Calendar Day Time Extension
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are obstructing the
performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM team will report actual
Install temporary support as required to protect amount value at a later date CMOD #17
1251-0034 01/10/12 082-0034 existing live utilities that are encroaching into the 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 |COR #71 Approved
City right-of-way in front of 17-25 Stockton Street. ICMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to complete
by 4/13/12
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and Geary to locate
existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the Contractor is $19,870.73. Per
e ol S e Bt Rasenr] G direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the DP2 designer will cover this potential future
1251-0035 01/11/12 082-0035 9 N ) Y 1 obstruction with a note on the drawings.
for UMS Station design COR #53
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and DP2
Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of the tunnel
equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant intersection, was part of
Install three 6" PG&E conduits from vault 5800 to the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due back to 1252. Based upon a field
1251-0036 01/11/12 082-0036 e 6 meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be done under CN 1252 as originally planned.
PG&E "A" pullbox at 4th/Bryant. COR #55
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will be
completed under CN 1252 as planned.
After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near Geary.
However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of the UMS station, in
Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240 \which the main is shown in the contract plan to be slurry filled. The contract plan shows the lateral to be CMOD #18
. y Stockton) to the main sewer on Maiden Lane. g connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert problem. At the CMB meeting on
Ry A2 ez s Work will involve plumbing modification inside e G Rgies A2 VRS 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design team during the design phase to investigate this AREICEEd
building to raise invert. lateral and make the connection to the sewer main at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this could be
a possible error and omission by the sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already completed. The
CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks) as requested for the work
Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux work to remove CMB-0064 1/04/2012. glieac/campleed) CMod #22
1251-0038 01/04/12 082-0038 ynergy Liosks 1 CcMB OOSO‘ Agree 10/24/12' +29,273 |On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already completed and P
paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5EA kiosks removed. Total work PP
priced at $29,268.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
. v . . Requested by Muni Operation. CMod #22
1251-0039 01/17/12 082-0039 Furnish and install 2ea benches along 5th Street 1 +4,752 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 Approved
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton. CMOD #14
Furnish and install AT&T Manholes 133 at COR #64
AT p2iiee 0520080 Post/Stockton ® SR QIES BHAYAZ HEREY AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process. apoiovet
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0041 02/15/12 082-0041 conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 Approved
Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 9 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting into exiting|
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0042 02/15/12 082-0042 conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 |AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved
Blvd. COR #62
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is tracked on
force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
. g Force account work for demolition of existing g - AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
RS A2 RE2 08 AT&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ellis) ® G QoceiCencitopally goce o2t CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral is too big to
Install new sewer lateral from Macys West on be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the manhole. However, numerous CMOD #18
1251-0044 02/15/12 082-0044 O'Farrell including plumbing modification inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 |existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new lateral at a higher elevation. Due to the raised Approved
Macy's building. lateral invert, modification to the building is also needed.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be connected to
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be connected to the downstream CMOD #18
1251-0045 02/15/12 082-0045 S CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30,260 |end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be abandoned in 1251 to make room for the Approved
between Post and Geary "
future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were wider than
¥ v Additional cost for enlarging PG&E vault 584 on shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2) ductbanks. CMOD #24
IR A2 CE20080 O'Farrell east of Stockton @ §E0.000 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs were found
. to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened.
1251-0047 04/10/12 082-0047 Ellaio=lty V;ﬂ;?g::gg:mm" LEEEY 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 iMO,E;fff
Y (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 47, 58 & 78) PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton. Contractor
claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day compensable time
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 Additional cost aryd tlrje fOIi ;!uck auger during 5 extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
micropile drilling COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI 171 called
- . for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and existing footing. Also,
gdionalcostanclimelioadcedyenaand the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his work area so he can pour the primal CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 s conira ‘ ¢ that Synergy c N P primary
et R wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days compensable time extension. Approved
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a cistern. Only|
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as contract work) to make room for
foundation at a different Iocatiolll-lp installpz each the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not shown in original plan) need to be installed. At CMOD #20
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 L . " 2 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 |Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict with pole foundation.
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in conflict Approved
it @IS (CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 10 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1251-0051 +23,633

1251-0052 CMB-079 10/10/12

1251-0053 CMB-083 11/07/12

1251-0054

1251-0055

1251-0056

1251-0057

1251-0058 CMB-0083 10/31/12

1251-0059 CMB-0083 11/07/12

1251-0060

1251-0061

1251-0062

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 11 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
After completion of Part | (see trend 32), PG&E had offered to self-perform the excavation and restoration of the
. . . gas tie-in/kill holes because PG&E had crews available to perform the work. However, PG&E no longer have
1251-0063 082-0063 BEREE ar;: ;:thﬁ“r';?e‘;os';;or; ﬁG&E EESE 6 +56,458 |available crews, hence Synergy had to continue and finish excavating and restoring the last tie-in/kill holes. CAMOrgjfez‘;l
. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,458) through the Form B process. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
In order to expedite turn-over of AT&T and PG&E vaults, SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate the detailing
. v Accelerate finish and detail work of AT&T and g and finish work of these vaults. SFMTA will pay Synergy premium cost for OT hours. CMOD #27
RO B2 00C8 PG&E vaults g ShBeS i clenie 470411 1107/12 - (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 49) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMod #27
An existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral. Additional fittings are required to complete
contract work.
. v Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping of| g CMOD #28
RO 0820088 pole foundation at Market/Ellis 2 G Rgies Lol VA (CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 70) Approved
This is potentially an E & O issue due to an existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
During installation of PG&E intercept vault 573, PG&E had incorrectly identified the conduits to be intercepted.
g Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault 573 at Geary This error was discovered during cut-over process by PG&E. CMOD #24
L2oL0Ce 0520058 east of Stockton ® WD PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($6,466) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
'SFMTA Electrical Designer had pointed out the new Folsom Bypass does not have enough capacity to power
the new OCS necessitating installation of feeder spans. Also, adjustments to the guywire are necessary to
Additional feeder span, no-bo insulator and rcnggaggonﬂlct i) Y ST TS s CMOD #20
AT 082008 aditsmeptofutvaigiogiielooopieeshpass 9 ChBct QIES A =2 7/25/12 - RE presented COR to CMB; direction given to develop one CMod with all remaining items to be Approved
purchased for the new OCS bypass.
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #:s 50, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Contract is expected to be extended beyond the approved July 18, 2012 completion due to the following
reasons: contractor was slowed due to accommodation of AT&T and PG&E cut-over, for example, contractor
has to provide windows of time for AT&T to occupy its work space to provide continuity and efficiency for AT&T
cut-over, contractor has to advance cleaning and detailing of vaults to turnover to AT&T and PG&E, these work
are typically done as punchlist, contractor now has to sequence work and reallocate resources; SFWD cut-over
is taking longer than expected; PG&E gas cut-over was delayed due to inability to access Armani building, this
1251-0068 082-0068 Btz Overr;ia(:l;:tolséfr;g;é]uly e Az 1 CMB-0075 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +106,967 |delay held up completion of sewer MH, SFWD connection and restoration on O'Farrell east; added change iMOrlzf::
9 : order work, i.e. additional PG&E conduit at vault 573 and additional excavation for AT&T cut-over at 240 PP
Stockton
(CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of letter confirming e-mail as presented in the meeting and content viewed
related to agreement and remaining actions and release of funds.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
PG&E asked Synergy to remove all abandoned gas valves (8each) PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
1251-0069 082-0069 R @i abzdd"i’:‘es‘:aﬁgffdgzs aieleach) 6 +4,737 |($4,737) through the Form B process. iMorgf::
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24 PP
Existing fire service inside the building is a thin-wall steel pipe that extends out to the previously existing sub-
sidewalk basement. However, 1251 had backfilled the subsidewalk basement per contract, which now made
the steel pipe susceptible to corrosion. SFWD does not want to tie-in to the steel pipe due to corrosion issue
Core drill primary wall and install interior plumbing plus the fact that the pipe is thin walled, which makes welding almost impossible. A ductile iron pipe needs to CMOD #28
1251-0070 082-0070 at Armani and Disney for the fire service water 2 CMB-0079 Agree 10/10/12 +14,034 |be installed from the main and into the building. Approved
cutover

COR #77

(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 65)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 12 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1251-0071
1251-0072 CMB-0076 10/03/12
1251-0073
1251-0074 CMB-0074 08/15/12
1251-0075 CMB-0074 08/15/12
1251-0076 CMB-0082 10/31/12
1251-0077 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally 10/31/12
1251-0078 CMB-0082 10/31/12
1251-0079

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 13 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint trenches
Additional work related to installation of AT&T leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +56,806 |CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these three trends Approved
including joint trench leading to these vaults (CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use regular
concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($43,881) through the
Form B process. CMOD #24
1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank 6 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13 +43,882 Approved
12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with PG&E PP
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated
contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount of
(CEnlEEG R et *3.962.032 |51 574,828 will increase the UNDERRUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility Reimbursement credits
for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Change CcmB Management Decision Date Actual/Forecast Comments (_:gntr_act
Type Change No. Board Modification No.
Agree/Disagree
AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer than indicated on
v . Agree to Merit 10/10/12 UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.
L2020t BRI a v =sieoniicinEotesstiaiiate] ® CMB-0091 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 16,907 {15/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $16,900 - Agreed
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing under
contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion of pipe.
Agree to Merit 1011012 Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 - Restrain the existing 12-inch
1252-0002 04/23/12 2 AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison 6 g +55,132 |tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that are not restrained on the existing pipe up to
CMB-0086 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 8 3
the new pipe to be installed.
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $58,000 - Agreed
After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T vault was
discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal authorization was
A VET: 10/10/12 given by an AT&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003 has been submitted by BIH in
1252-0003 04/23/12 3 AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison 6 CMB-0092 Ag ree to Cost 01/16/13 +16,015 |response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B agreement to AT&T.
9 10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,089 - Agreed
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility ag| for cost rei it

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 14 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0004

05/18/12

PG&E live electrical delays

CMB-0088

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/12
1/9/2013

+7,402

PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet abandoned
\when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement or cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $7,402.36

CMOD #10
Approved

1252-0005

06/06/12

QOil filled pipe @ Launch Box

CMB-0093

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

1/16/13
1/16/13

+9,980

Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St between
Harrison and Bryant.

01/16/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $10,000

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #05 - Final Cost $9,979.81

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0006

04/23/12

TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and
COR 003

Agree to Merit

10/10/12

+153,000

TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.

10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.

01/30/13 Elevation Ladder documentation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of Indirect costs|
for TIA submittals- COR 008

1252-0007

06/12/12

MOS — Impacts due to SFWD low psi water line

CMB-0143

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/06/13

+5,727

Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running through each
headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict: Contract drawings show this
utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and damaged the water line. SFWD directed
Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly abandon the line.

11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for No Merit presented to CMB for - Agreed. Contractor did not follow contract
specification 02.30.00 and 02.41.00 requiring the Contractor to verify the locations of any City or public service
utility company

facilities that may be affected by excavation and to ensure no damage to existing

underground facilities.

11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed for partial merit of cost associated with excavating two
additional "kill-holes on 06/20/12 & 06/21/12.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $5,727.00 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

CMOD #26
Approved

1252-0008

06/19/12

10

MOS - Demo PGE duct bank / SF City 911 fiber
optic line

CMB-0094

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

10/10/12
01/16/13

+4,916

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB - The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor work involved
in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for approval.

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,919.54 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost 4,915.54

CMOD #3
Approved

1252-0009

07/02/12

11

MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall

CMB-0095

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+37,500

After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic lines which were in the proposed location of the south MOS
headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed.

Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $37,500

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1252-0010

01/00/00

12

MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall

CMB-0096

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/11/12
01/16/13

+16,893

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM)
uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris.

12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #06 - Final Cost $16,892.96

CMOD #6
Approved

1252-0011

07/06/12

13

MOS - SL conduit from PG&E vault @ north
headwall

Agree to Merit

11/28/12

()

Permanent power is required to supply an existing Street Light box north of the MOS N headwall.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM Team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
Will be issued as a PCC with the approval of PG&E prior to requesting a proposal from the Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FUTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 15 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Actual/Forecast
Action ate

Agree to Merit 11/28/12
2520012 CMB-0087 Agree to Cost 12/19/12

Agree to Merit
L2 CMB-0144 Agree to Cost P

1252-0014

1252-0015
1252-0016 Agree Cost
. CMB-0073 (Conditionally) 08/01/12
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
el GBI Agree to Cost 01/09/13
1252-0018

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0019 CMB-0085 Agree to Cost 01/09/13
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0020 CMB-0089 Agree to Cost 01/09/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 16 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the contractor
performing renovations on the Woolf House.
1252-0021 06/19/12 29 MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement 2 CMB-0097 ﬁgrrzz t[((:) ’é‘s;': (ﬁﬁgﬁg +1,718 |12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed EM?Evzg
9 01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,717 - Agreed PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost $1,717.83
BIH interpretation of Special Provisions SP-3 NTP2 description includes activities that SFMTA interprets to be
within NTP3. These activities include: Ellis Street and Green Street shafts and associated compensation
grouting, MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS head walls and jet grouting,
g . (OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and the TBM retrieval shaft. On April 13, SFMTA
g2czo022 Eleesd Elesed ISt O 20 = U2 v AP v “|released the MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage 5, UMS jet grouting, OCS removal
along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and preparatory and utility work necessary for the construction of the
retrieval shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC|
encountered a manhole near the bottom of the excavation which was unexpected. BIH has stated that removal
1252.0023 05/30/12 Erlile i cast aE el s 2 S g]f:-lselurrnr;w;:: prior to the installation of the guidewalls was necessary to ensure the successful installation of
05/20/12 - CM Team comment: Synergy traded this COR with SFMTA for shallow Force Main Installation.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the intersection of Fourth and Harrison streets,
g " P " " BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy encountered what was identified to be a 16" depressurized gas main. This gas
Tk Qo Clo=d Eloeed 2 grs(Ime Mt 16 c2ehy 2 ~"|main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on contract drawing UD-502 to be abandoned/removed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA/INCC
encountered a CDF backfill at the existing 42" RCP sewer which reportedly had a significantly higher
1252-0025 04/23/12 5 CDF Encasement on 42" RCP 2 +140,596 [compressive strength than the 50-150 psi. which was anticipated. BIH claims that the CDF conflicted with the
construction of the guidewalls and it could not be excavated by conventional means.
Escalated to the IRL process
Synergy Demo Crew hit a blow-off valve on the 8" water line at the Southwest corner of the MOS headwalls.
1252-0026 Closed closed Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom 2 -0-|SFWD is to install a permanent cap per contract drawing WD-404.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and Folsom St. Issue
closed, cost of fence paid by BIH in return for use of gas station lot.
v _ 9 0 _0.|CMB - Temporary use of 800 Folsom Street site for construction staging. Use of this site would be a tradeoff
Ty E=r 0= 746 CB Siitem (e C Y between SFMTA and BIH. The Contractor would maintain the sites security and up-keep in exchange for not
billing.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
" Closed. Combined with COR 015.
1252-0028 Closed Usi=EPUE ety dlezvtvoe::oncrete Elicasedl 2 -0-|07/25/12 - Verbal information presented to CMB as a potential change.
CLOSED NO FURTHER ACTION
Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section" at the Moscone headwalls return walls.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is recommending a possible compensation value of $135K. CMB agrees with
partial merit for labor and material cost of this COR. RE will proceed with scoping the work.
1252-0029 08/06/12 18 MOS - South Headwall re-design 1 +144,000 [04/17/13 - Elevation Ladder of unresolved issue of End Stops presented to CMB - COR 018
09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 1 Permanent End Stops at MOS Headwall for
$169,379.17. CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #1 has been negotiated for $144K. CMod will be issued.
BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.
. - - 12/6/2012 12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CMOD #26
ALY EHERZ 25 Elis = Litliytmalien 9 CMB-0135 ﬁg':e: t'f) "C"i': 10/09/13 *35.628 11 0/09/13 - Engineers Cost Comparison brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $35,628.22 - Agreed Approved
9 COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 17 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
BIH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per the contract
1252-0031 Closed Crack Gauges 4 -0-|drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50 are to be installed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.
1252-0032 08/07/12 28 Ellis asbestos abatement 2 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 -0-112/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.
BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 2.
1252-0033 - 30 LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off 2 +400,000 [09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR 30, 45 &
75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #2 has been negotiated for $400K cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.
The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch box. Bid Item
ES-3 has an estimated quantity of 2,831 CY of in-situ treated ground. The Contractor has currently installed
3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grout) for ground treatment. This translates to an additional quantity of 1,098 CY of
ground treatment beyond the quantity listed for Bid ltem ES-3. By subtracting 241 CY for the “scallop” portion of
1252-0034 01/00/00 70 LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun 4 CMB.0115 ﬁgzz t'f) "C"s;': 8%223 +768,600 [the columns the total is 857 CY. iMOr[;f::
9 03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed PP
04/03/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $599,900 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 - Contractor may pursue addl amt. $168,700 for "scallop"
portion of jet grout.
RFI1 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of future UMS
Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box) may be left in place.
g ) - Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and are not required to be removed.
T aED Rleoe i Wity ReEmerE LD at Ut ® “’|The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the elimination of this work."
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an additional layer
of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing roadway demo work along the
1252.0036 05/17/12 35 Additional Road Base on Fourth Street 2 o west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The additional layer is estimated by BIH/SPM to be
approximately 8" - 12" thick.
12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating the MOS
headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have not been able to
1252.0037 01/00/00 ] DPW permitting potential impacts 7 _o.|conduct a th_orough review of the project's design documents gnc_i were not |nc|L!ded in t_he design process. BIH
may be required to re-sequence and stand many other potential impacts w/o said permits.
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at approximate station 165+70. It
\was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to gain the necessary clearance to construct the
1252-0038 05/30/12 38 Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint 2 CMB-0101 ﬁgr:; t;; ’\éls;': (“;f;ggﬁg +3,821 |west slurry wall. iMOr[;f::
9 12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit PP
01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,052.17 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #12 - Final Cost $3,820.84
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the guide wall within
12520039 unsubmitted Ppanel W-33 Obstruction 2 TED| LaL_mch _Box Dlaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend |s_l:eLr19 tracked §eparate_|y from Trepd _20 because we
believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not p information the merging of
the two trends.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 18 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0040

08/23/12

PCC1

PCC No.1 - Revisions to Moscone North Headwall

Elevation (Top)

CMB-0099

Agree to Cost

01/16/13

+20,358

SFMTA initiated change to revise headwall elevations to facilitate a change in the roof elevation of MOS station.
01/16/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $20,500

Item is now being tracked as PCC 01

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #07 - Final Cost $20,358.23

CMOD #7
Approved

1252-0041

08/23/12

PCC2

PCC No. 2 - Revisions to UMS Headwall Concrete,

and Reinforcement Limits

SFMTA initiated change to revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement limits to provide a cost savings.
08/29/12 - Revised PCC presented to CMB

PCC No longer being pursued.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0042

08/24/12

31

Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe

CMB-0108

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

01/02/13
02/27/13

+1,200

While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project
Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to run continuously under
Columbus Ave.

01/02/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,250 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD.

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $1,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0043

08/31/12

32

LB - Panel W29 Wood Pile

CMB-0136

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

11/28/2012
11/06/13

+121,917

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-29.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $41,961 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0044

09/04/12

33

Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Conflict

Agree to Merit

11/14/12

S

During excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft SPM discovered that the MRY Duct Bank is directly
above an active 20" low pressure waterline. As a result the work at the Retrieval Shaft must reportedly be
altered.

11/14/12 - Presented to CMB, the CMB agrees with some merit of this COR, element of change not define
clearly. RE will proceed with scoping the work.

Due to PCC 10

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0045

09/11/12

34

LB - Panel W28 Wood Pile

CMB-0137

Agree to Cost

11/06/13

+112,862

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-NCC
unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-28.
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $43,294 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL process.
02/19/14 - Direct cost for COR's will be paid as agreed by both parties. Time and Delay as claimed by the
Contractor will be denied.

1252-0046

01/00/00

36

MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwall

-0-

A catch basin on the NW corner of 4th and Folsom interfered with the construction of the MOS Headwalls.
Removal of the catch basin was needed in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH claims the catch basin was
not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper notification.

ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0047

01/00/00

37

UMS - 12" steel pipe removal

CMB-0132

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

6/5/2013
08/28/13

+3,379

A 12" steel pipe at the north UMS headwall location interfered with the demolition of other existing UMS utilities.
BIH claims the steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.

06/05/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

08/28/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $3,379.19 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0048

09/07/12

39

MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast

headwall

CMB-0102

Agree to Cost

01/23/13

+2,952

SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of the
MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH claims the 16" steel pipe was not
shown in the contract drawings.

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,951.99 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $2,951.99

CMOD #14
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 19 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0049

Agree to Merit

1252-0050 CMB-0098 Agree to Cost

01/16/13

1252-0051

1252-0052 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

GBS Agree to Cost 11/16/13

1252-0053 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

ChEoe Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 12/06/12

1252-0054 CMB-0109 Agree to Cost 02/27113

1252-0055

Agree to Merit 12/06/12
CMB-0103 Agree to Cost 01/23/13

1252-0056

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 20 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0057

09/25/12

47

Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank

CMB-0104

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
01/23/13

+2,108

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which traveled
underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct bank was necessary to
complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in this area. The status of the removal of
the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary for the sewer main relocation.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $2,201

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,108.04

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0058

09/28/12

48

UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall

CMB-0114

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/06/12
03/13/13

+11,675

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at the UMS
South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in the contract
drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and was completed by
September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construction.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $12,474.65 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0059

01/00/00

49

Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off

S

Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris near the
Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from tree trimming activities
performed by MUNI operations.

SFMTA Letter No. 119 of no merit sent to Contractor.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0060

10/10/12

50

Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at
Union/Columbus

CMB-0110

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12112112
02/27/13

+2,200

On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of Union
Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in order to complete the
proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work included the construction of a manhole
which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0061

10/11/12

51

Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi
water / sewer)

CMB-0123

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

03/13/13
7/10/2013

+13,386

03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
07/10/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,100.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #26

1252-0062

09/07/12

53

Chinatown - Night drilling for instrumentation

-0

Closed.

1252-0063

54

LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase
2)

()

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding Class 1 Haz
material haul off for Phase 1.
Claim #2 has been negotiated cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.

1252-0064

10/10/12

PCC 4

PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material change

)

Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3’ X 5’ oval glass
fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed inside a 54-inch diameter,
2-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile wall that was to have been placed along
the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance access to the sewer along the shaft.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0065

12/18/12

PCC8

PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal

SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast corner of Stockton and O'Farrell St.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0066

10/10/12

RCCI5]

PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material
Change

Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125 linear feet of
30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-Flex joints. Install 6-inch
thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24 inches.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0067

10/26/12

58

Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal

CMB-0111

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12112112
02/27/13

+700

Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $860.85 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $700

CMOD #13
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 21 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

10/03/12
02/27/13

1252-0068 CMB-0113 Agree to Cost

CMB-0124 Agree to Merit 10/13/12
(voided) Agree to Cost 07/10/13
1252-0069
CMB-0129 Agree to Cost 08/07/13
(voided)
CMB 0131 Agree to Cost 08/09/13
1252-0070
1252-0071 CMB-0125 Agree to Merit 01/02/13
1252.0072 Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

CMB-0140 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 22 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0074 CMB-0141 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 01/23/13

1252-0075 CMB-0112 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0076 CMB-0145 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0077

CMB-0106 Agree to Cost 01/30/13

Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1252-0078 CMB-0100 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0079

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 23 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0080

1252-0081

1252-0082 Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1252-0083 CMB-0153 Agree to Cost 4/23/14

1252-0084 CMB-0105 Agree to Cost 1/23/13 +150,000
Agree to Merit 4/3/2013

1252-0085 CMB-0133 Agree to Cost 09/25/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 24 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0086

Agree to Merit 3/13/2013

1252-0087 CMB-0118 Agree to Cost 05/08/13

1252-0088

1252-0089

Agree to Merit 03/20/13

1252-0090 CMB-0119 Agree to Cost 05/08/13

+1,116

Agree to Merit
CMB-0126 Agree to Cost

1252-0091 04/03/13

1252-0092 Agree to Merit 3/20/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 25 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval apricvel Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Agree to Merit 03/20/13
Agree to Merit (addl) 04/24/13
CMB-0116 Agree to Cost 04/26/13

1252-0093 CMB-0142 Agree to Addl Cost 11/06/13

+259,373

1252-0094 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1252-0095 Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1252-0096

Agree to Merit 04/17/13

L2020V CMB-0127 Agree to Cost 07/24/13

1252-0098

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 26 of 39



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Actual/Forecast
Action ate

Agree to Merit
08/14/13
1252-0099 CMB-131 Agree to Cost 08/14/13
(Conditionally)
1252-0100

1252-0101
1252-0102

1252-0103

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 27 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Actual/Forecast
Action ate

CMB-0122 Agree to Cost 06/19/13
WAL CMB-0128 Agree to Add| Cost 08/09/13

1252-0105

1252-0106

1252-0107

1252-0108

1252-0109
1252-0110

1252-0111

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 28 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact St
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Ac aI/Forecast
Action ate

B -

1252-0113
1252-0114 Agree to Merit 08/28/13

1252-0115 Agree to Merit 08/28/13

Agree to Merit
1252-0116 CMB-0134 Agree to Cost 09/25/13

1252-0117 Agree to Merit 08/28/13
1252-0118

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 29 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

1252-0119

1252-0120
1252-0121

1252-0122

1252-0123
1252-0124 Agree to Merit 9/25/2013

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 30 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0125

Modifications to AWSS Facilities at 4th and Bryant

10/24/13 Streets

PCC 14

+35,925

Deletion of 12" AWSS diagonal sleeved pipe crossing and hydrant lateral. Installation of 12" AWSS restrained
pipe and hydrant lateral.

10/16/13 - Draft PCC reviewed at CMB. The Board is in agreement with the modification.

10/23/13 - Engineers estimate for new work $136,478 and deleted work ($163,382) was presented to the CMB.
PCC will be forwarded to the Contractor to price the work. In addition a cost estimate will be done for the work
\which would have been under the 1300 contract.

04/16/14 - CMB authorize the RE to negotiate with the Contractor for a amount up to $35K.

1252-0126

10/14/13 108 Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting

S

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, claims to have discovered material (cemented zones) different than that
described in the Geotechnical Baseline Report in the Ellis Shaft and Old Navy Grouting Zones.

10/23/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The CM stated this item will
be rejected, due to a lack of information being supplied by the Contractor to validate the COR.

ISFMTA sent Letter No. 247 & 253 denying merit.

1252-0127

Remove and replace material at Retrieval Shaft

10/25/13 CSMwall

FACO8

+22,300

Contractor to remove hazardous material (approximately 250 CY) found in the footprint of the Retrieval Shaft
Cutter Soil Mix (CSM) wall and replace with both clean material found on-site (approximately 190 CY) and
import material (approximately 60 CY).

10/30/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log. Work to proceed on FA for a NTE
amount of $22,300.

1252-0128

10/03/13 FACO 7 | Acceleration of Work Activities at Retrieval Shaft

+5,000

SFMTA to compensate BIHJV for premium time incurred on October 5th, 2013 to accelerate the completion of
the site work and soundwall at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

01/22/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg as a status update to potential cost exposure.

1252-0129

10/30/13 0 UMPs on 96-inch Sewer

()

BIHJV's subcontractor Wang Technology claims to have encountered a DSC (brick structure) while drilling for
utility monitoring points on Howard Street.
11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0130

Notification -
11/8/13,
PCC - 12/9/13

PCC 16 Ret Shaft Sewer Changes

S

BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy Project Management claims to have encountered the following DSCs while
performing an investigation into planned slip lining work at the intersection of Columbus/Union/Powell: Internal
clearance issues, unforeseen lateral connections, mixed debris and grease buildup inside sewer, and tighter
radius than was anticipated for the planned junction structure.

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The Board suggested the
CM Team ask the PUC to tell us what they would like the Contractor to do.

02/05/14 - FACO 10 was presented for consideration to add a 16" pipe . The CMB took no action. Direction
\was given to investigate the use of the pipe and to determine the most cost effective approach to reach PUC's
desired equivalency of the 36" pipe removed.

1252-0131

11/13/13 FACO9 Obstruction hit at CSM panel W6

CMB-0146

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/11/13

+6,927

BIHJV's subcontractor Drill Tech claims to have encountered a DSC (unknown steel members) while
performing Cutter Soil Mixing (CSM) on panel W6 at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. This item will be tracked on
FA.

12/11/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed. EE presented for cost NOT TO EXCEED $9,000 -
Agreed

1252-0132

11/12/13 0 Material Hardness at Retrieval Shaft

BIHJV's claims to have encountered ground material characteristics that are significantly harder than anticij |
based on the information provided during the negotiations of PCC 10 (Relocation of Retrieval Shaft).
11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0133

PCC -
11/25/2013

Deleted AWSS Work at Union St and Columbus

PCC 15 Ave

(187,181,

)

PCC 15 issued to: 1.) Delete all work associated with the removal and disposal of the Auxiliary Water Supply
System (AWSS) utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.1 Rev.0. 2.) Delete all work associated with
furnishing and installation of AWSS utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.9 Rev.0. Note:
Monitoring of existing AWSS line to be performed in lieu of installation of new AWSS utilities.

12/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

02/19 /14 - Cost revised based on Eng Est. and scoping meeting w/Contractor.

1252-0134

PCC -

12/27/2013 [FEEd

Retrieval Shaft Site Supervision

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

S

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions

4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

PCC 18 issued to provide for the Contractor's supervision and engineering services during the compensation
grouting activities at the Retrieval Shaft.

01/08/14 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log.

01/29/14 - PCC presented for review. CMB agreed with change.

Page 31 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item # Date Initiated Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval

Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Notification -

1252-0135 12/18/13

Retrieval Shaft Comp Grout Array 045 Obstruction

"[01/08/14 - item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log. The CM reported the

BIHJV’s subcontractor, Drill Tech, encountered a concrete obstruction at the Retrieval Shaft location on
December 17th, 2013 when performing survey layout of the design location for several of the comp grout holes
in the 045 array.

Contractor will be notified there is no merit for this change request. SFMTA denial letter No. 270 sent to
Contractor.

PCC -
02/20/2014

Installation of Piping, Conduit and Casing at

1252-0136 Fourth Street Portal

PCC 19 issued to provide standpipe piping, telephone and train signal conduits, and casing at Fourth Street
Portal.
02/26/14 CMB agreed on Jan. 29, 2014 with forwarding the PCC to the Contractor for pricing.

1252-0137 03/07/14 North Beach Sewer Work

CMB-0152

Agree to Cost

03/12/14

S

Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis for 'Sewer Work on Columbus and Powell
St (North Beach)' in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 010

03/12/14 CMB authorized a NTE amount of $10,000 to start negotiations with the Contractor on the
forthcoming PCC 20 for the price of the plates. Contractor's written cost for standby required to complete
negotiations.

Curb Ramp Work at NE Corner of 4th and

1252-0138 Harrison Streets

03/28/14

+4,500

Contractor directed to proceed with work on a Force Account basis to install modified curb ramps and additional
sidewalk flags in accordance with Force Account Change Order No. 011.

03/26/14 - CMB authorized a FACO NTE amount of $4500., which will be reimbursed by PG&E through the
form B

process.

1252-0139 01/09/14 BART - Additional Load Cells

+1,066

BIHJV: "In accordance with the SFMTA's direction, BIH is providing two new fully functional load cells (the same
model as currently installed in the BART tunnels) as well as two new DTI Squirters (the same model as
currently installed in the BART Tunnels). It is BIHJV understanding that the SFMTA may decide to replace load
cells #MI-75A and #M2-75A currently installed in the BART existing tunnels with the instruments hereby
provided by BIH-JV and that the replacement operation will occur without BIHJV technical support.”

Contract 1252 Totals

+2,607,596

Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $2,607,596

Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid out of
CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately from original
Program Costs of $1.5783B

CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS:

+2,607,596

The $2,607,596 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
Current Balance = (23,658,463 - 2,607,596 = $21,034,616 This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities.

DESIGN TRENDS

FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS

CMB-0006

Agree

08/04/10

(800,000)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans

FD-002 (UMS)

07/12/10 084-0002

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10

(2,000,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans

085-0001 CTS)

FD-002 07/12/10

CMB-0009

Agree (Conditionally)

08/25/10

(500,000)

Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -

Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 32 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
R S B Es Vo s Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this change.
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 gency 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In "Current Forecast" -
Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 |Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000) [[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 UMS AR S::)'?\"S’;ﬁ;erzwen' SIE@ 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
of Joint Utilities Trench and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 GEniiaiim ® SFAUE S CHiEia (et et 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
FD-011 10/06/10 082-0005 IRETEIEATS Rl @ WELE, SEmer Et €5 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis Street
Recognize cost transfers from design allowances
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 allocated to contingency to explicit line items in 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-
final design esti
FD-013 10/06/10 082-0007 (TR (SiEmi el SR BRI Vel i Ssmmty) 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 il @IS syS‘ergi;‘:" éfrrg::'"g Rl s D 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost and
FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this change to be
tracked separately
FD-022 0216111 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02123111 (134,000)[ 15 end s oth &n ERC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See also Constiuction Trend
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 11/17/10 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to between 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
the main tracks.
FD-024 11/17/10 087-0002 IDTETETE) GRESSEE O S EEE SERmEm (D & 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
g v . . . v Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration as
ARG DAL 0230008 Gt e TE (e St ChbCtet QIES CHARIAR (EHTERHEED) incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD Bulletin 5.07.
FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 [The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing apparatus during
firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner to isolate
FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 i S SEs (T Siinis) SiEaingy CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 [the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint trench (and all
Closure Wall p P
associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 33 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
R BT Actual/Forecast
Action Date
MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 N gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements d
Controls estimated $321,645.
CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 -mergency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements d
Controls estimated $411,895.
UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final) submittal
FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 - gency CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal delivery. Project
Requirements .
Controls estimated 733,420.
Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
IADGERL Aoy Union Square (UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel "
FD-033 10/31/11 Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (Al Stations) +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.
'SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a number of
improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors crossover at 6th & King.
e R e e G 'SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an arrangement that is consistent with standard
FD-034 12/09/11 P : y CMB-0062 Agree 12/14/11 +450,000|operation practices and therefore does not involve new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553 Memorandum No.
Enhancement at 4th and King o P . o .
0081. Conditionally agreed upon verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.
3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K switch
machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.
Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described in SF Fire
Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of Variance for the ARS
FD-035 06/26/12 Tunnel Air Replenishment System CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12 +1,215,000|to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD.
Design Impact: ROM - $215K
Construction Impact: ROM - $1M
Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for construction
of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets as existing are in conflict|
FD-036 06/26/12 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12 +2,200,000|with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future replacement.
Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it will be Cost
to SFPUC
Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256) technical
g . . Y specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes made to the PDS
FD-037 08/27/12 Platform Display System Signs CMB-0077 Agree (Conditionally) 08/29/12 +500,000 units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project, Contract No.1260.
08/29/12 - CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by CN1260
CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington
To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's General Plan, SF
Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design changes specifically the
extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station plaza”. This elongated bulbout on
the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington Streets in front of the station headhouse would also
. . include bike racks, benches, trees and other landscape features.
FD-038 101(;/7’;2?11: ey Sldewalsl;:iuolrl:-oul el CMB-0121 Agree 06/05/13 +36,000/06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Addl funding source will need to be establish by

San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study

Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200

Construction Impact:

Estimated ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack coordination

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 34 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
_ Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the
FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS +4,902,000 program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
OTHER TRENDS
1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $3$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a (Allocated [BT-0033, BT-0033-
X51-001 07/31/10 082-0001 o 7 +9,632,314 g 9 g ! ! A, BT0036, BT-
contingency. Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] 0036-A
. v " . Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with the 1250 utility
X51-002 07/31/10 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
X52-001 07/31/10 083-0001 1252-(TUN) Revised esu!-nate, escalation impact 7 (2,165,462) Cost‘Transfer #0035‘ (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a (Allocated |[[BT-0037, BT-0037-
and contingency Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] A
Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and Workforce
X03-001 08/31/10 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 +75,000 |Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling work. Central Subway
financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification
X53-001 07/18/11 084-0001 C3 i (DPi) diztpr:e-n?\o(nosgucmn ERdd= 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 CN1253 (UMS) Construction Budget Adjustment +55,720,600 CMB is (?urremly vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represgms a $XX increase from the 65% base|
90% amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of unallocated contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Shortened the dL_lratlon for Approve/Exef:utelCemfy - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an optimistic
UMS Contract but doable duration for contractor submittals.
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 R (DP"HF‘B o= Cg”ns,:"“c""” Eudo=s 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X54-003 11/02/11 CiEERErs Ad"e”'zsgltz’a‘e TR L Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 12/07/11 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 3l (DPi)dElzlPr;Se-n?\o(noséructlon e 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise Dates.
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
g . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's Advertise
PGS Aozl Cliemge SUS/ALEEs Pa i iy 2, 2012 Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 12114111 SIS Constr_uctlon Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 [1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. L see Prof. Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in Professional Services. |BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 10/19/11 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 See trend 1551-0002,1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135,898 (l:l(;)ﬁllflcatlon No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551-0010 - 1551~ BT-0187
X80-003 10/27/11 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized +50,220 |Reduce unallocated Contingency to increase City Auditor budget as authorized in Budget Authorization #51. BR#51, BT-0181

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 35 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.

Approval Approval Actual/Forecast
Action Date

5/201.
2/29/12

+133,906
X80-014

X80-016 01/23/13

OTHER TRENDS (Based on Var rends) ---- +59,662,439 |Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.

Authorized 07/29/11

07/29/11 +197,173

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other

Page 36 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 02/18/11 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 e
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget Authorization PAREIE 2
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-|#50. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
I Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 Approved
" . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 J—
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 | Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
» Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 iR E S e 11/01/11 +42,000 In letter dalgd November 1, 2011 DPM'respo'nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
1551-0019 071-0019 EETEE E75S Frasares 1 Bl E S e 11/01/11 +43,000 In letter date_d November 1, 2011 DPM_respo_nded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer or additional
documentation, the requested change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
e absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total budget of $705,000.
(Gl el il R Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract value remains unchanged in the
amount of $6,500,000.
Contract CS-155-2
g . - CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE $164,383 and
1552-0001 05/06/10 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by SFMTA. PrEER L
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 [Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. e —
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
™ " . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval by
1552-0003 10/11/10 072-0003 Add""’”g' B"g?’:g?ﬂi‘;‘]ﬁm esst?":t'i‘o'nlas‘( e, 7 Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 [SEMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A";e“‘:g‘vee':“ i
S0P 9 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
v ) Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse. Estimated cost
220008 L2stiL 072:0004 MBS WD W (Rep e (e ez 1 TR breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing additional work. Amendment 1
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 |JAmendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 7 0 Estimated cgs! of $406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for most
- Request for Amendment current estimate
1552-0007 07/25/11 072-0007 RV e EAD Sl Eliy Siztiy) Gritm it 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 [CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
y MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Provide further CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG letter dated
ol AL 20008 Requirements . Justification L Olg/8111. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 37 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact S
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Ac aI/Forecast
Action ate

Authorized Optional

Task12.01.C5ony | Y041 +35,724

Authorized 08/01/11 +259,305

+257,129

+169,553

Authorized 11/04/11 +10,285

Authorized 11/04/11

Authorized 11/04/11

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 38 of 39




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by Amendment 1
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Aeieve]
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e in the
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 traction power cables for CAD production, Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
Optional task 2.50 Coordination with Art COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Apmr';?/zzl (fgrczc)'d:l';_ T;’I 453‘/:;2;:]1??5:2;; FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated 3/20/12 to
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 anZPSafe Enhencomonts l'; A ] 1 +26,026 [DOM. Option
Y ; 9 Amendment #4 PENDING
and King.
Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air . . L . .
y 5 q 5 SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in optional tasks. q
1553-0016 03/23/12 073-0016 Replenishment Sésetzrize()Exermse Optional 7 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12 Option
y . - . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
y . . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0018 05/14/12 073-0018 Extension of CSP Quality Manager 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 e
Augltﬁ;lza:;gzgioiodr:ge:z? ;ptf;;?gr::iikalnzdoz SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.02 in the
1553-0019 04/09/12 073-0019 reconsttl}llcted manholegs for thep78 inch diameter 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712 |amount of $52,712 Option
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
sewer on 4th St.
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task 12.12 in the
1553-0020 04/09/12 073-0020 civil and structural support for traction power duct 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000 |amount of $109,000 Option
banks COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.11
design of the tunnel based Air Replenishment
System including fill panels, feeder pipes, gauges, SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing optional task 12.11 in the
1553-0021 04/26/12 073-0021 valves, fire proofing, anchors, supports, low level 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |amount of $173,119 Option
alarms, wiring, signage, connections to SCADA COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
and monitoring devices, equipment placement,
and impact protection
Increased authorization for optional task 12.12.e SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0022 04/26/12 073-0022 CAD production gu ort o 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000 |task 12.12e in the amount of $30,000 Option
P i COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence option task 12.11 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0023 05/21/12 073-0023 structural design support for Fire Protection and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +39,204 |task 12.11 in the amount of $39,204 Option
Plumbing designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0024 05/21/12 073-0024 structural design support for Traction Power and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +43,638 |task 12.12 in the amount of $43,638 Option
Power/Lighting designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.13 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the in crease in optional
1553-0025 05/21/12 073-0025 structural design support for Telephone and 1 Authorized 05/21/12 +24,328 |task 12.13 in the amount of $24,328 Option
CCTV designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 9.20 SFMTA Letter 1688 from the Director of Transportation dated 5/21/2012 authorizing the increase in optional
1553-0026 05/21/12 073-0026 Technical Specifications for structural design il Authorized 05/21/12 +3,039 |task 9.20 in the amount of $3,039 Option
support for above designs COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have been
Contract CS-155-3 Total 7,814,010.46 absorbed by DP3 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,168,995 of a total budget of $4,598,725.
Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $19,919,526.

Trend Change Log 20140430 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 39 of 39




	CM Memo No. 1694_Configuration Management Board Mtg. No. 168.pdf
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #168 2014 04 30
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #168 2014 04 30
	3. Sign in sheet #168
	4. COR 082 Estimate - MOS 20inch Low Psi Water Piping vs AWSS Piping Re-route, 04-29-2014
	4a. COR 082 - Merit
	4b. FS 1252-085
	5. DP2 Design Support Budget Summary R4_120313
	6. CMB Change No. 153 - CN1300 PCC05
	6a. PCC#5 Cost Analysis Rev 1
	6b. PCC #5 Summary Rev 1
	7. CN1300 Trend Report - 04302014
	8. NDSC - Correspondence Log
	9. Program Trend Log



